
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY OF MILLERSBURG 
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING – LAND USE APPEAL 

Millersburg City Hall 
4222 NE Old Salem Road 

Albany OR  97321 
 July 1, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m. 

 

Agenda 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. ROLL CALL 
 

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

D. NEW BUSINESS 
Open Public Hearing 

1) Appeal of Planning Commission approval of the Evening Star Manufactured 
Home Park, case CUP 19-01/SP 19-01. 

 
Close Public Hearing 
 

E. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Note:  Council may adjourn to executive session in accordance with ORS 192.660. 
 
Upcoming Meetings & Events: 
June 25, 2019 @ 4 p.m. – City Council Work Session 
July 9, 2019 @ 6:30 p.m. – City Council Meeting 
July 11, 2019 @ 6 p.m. – Event Planning Committee 
 
 
 
 

The location of the meeting is accessible to the disabled. If you have a disability that requires 
accommodation to attend or participate, please notify the Millersburg City Hall in advance by calling 

541-928-4523. 

This meeting is being voice recorded for 
listening on the City of Millersburg website. 

Rules of Conduct for Public Hearings 
 
1. No person shall be disorderly, abusive, or disruptive of the orderly conduct of 
the hearing. 
 
2. Persons shall not testify without first receiving recognition from the presiding 
officer and stating their full name and residence address.  
 
3. No person shall present irrelevant, immaterial, or repetitious testimony or 
evidence. 
 
4. There shall be no audience demonstrations such as applause, cheering, 
display of signs, or other conduct disruptive of the hearing. 



 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC REVIEW 
FOR APPEAL OF CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 

July 1, 2019, 6:00 p.m. 
City Council Chambers 

4222 Old Salem Road NE, 
Millersburg, Oregon, 97321 

 
The Millersburg Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 22, 2019 for the Evening 
Star Manufactured Home Park, case file CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01.  The applications were 
approved with conditions of approval.  The applicant filled an appeal to the approval.  
Pursuant to the Millersburg Development Code, the City Council will now hold a public 
hearing for the applications.  The public hearing will be a “de-novo” public hearing, 
meaning that all previously submitted information will remain, and be available for the City 
Council to review. New information may also be submitted, like any public hearing.    
 
The CITY COUNCIL will hold a public hearing at the above time and place to consider the 
request described below and the appeal.  The request may be heard later than the time 
indicated, depending on the agenda schedule.  Failure of an issue to be raised or failure to 
provide sufficient specificity to afford the Council an opportunity to respond to the issue 
precludes appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue.  Please submit any 
written evidence, testimony, or other documents to the Planner, Matt Straite 
(mstraite@cityofmillersburg.org) prior to the public hearing, or supply at least 12 copies at the 
public hearing. 
 
The application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant 
and the applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost or copies are available for 
a minimal cost.  A staff report relating to the proposal will be available seven (7) days prior to 
the public hearing.  For further information, contact Matt Straite or Jake Gabell at Millersburg 
City Hall at (541) 928-4523. 
 
APPLICANTS:  William Eddings  
 
LOCATION:  The site has no address, it is located easterly of Sedona Road and 

southerly of Millersburg Drive (see backside of this notice).  
 
TAX LOT:  Township 10 South; Range 3 West; Section 17DD; Tax Lot 600.    
 
PARCEL SIZE:  4.4 acres    
ZONING:  Rural Residential- 10 Acre Minimum- Urban Conversion 
 
REQUEST:  The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan 

Review for a 28 space senior manufactured home park with four 
proposed guest parking spaces, drainage features, one open space 
area, landscaping, and one proposed point of access from Millersburg 
Drive. 

mailto:mstraite@cityofmillersburg.org


 

 
CRITERIA:  Millersburg Development Code; Section 2.400(2) and 2.500(2) and 

includes standards from Section 6.165 and 4.113. 
 
FILE No.:   CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 
 
HEARING  
PROCEDURE:   The public hearing procedure will consist of a staff report presentation, 

applicant presentation, an opportunity for public testimony, the 
applicant will have an opportunity to rebut, and then the Council will 
deliberate. 

 
The location of the meeting is accessible to the disabled.  If you need any special 
accommodations to attend or participate in the meeting, please notify City Hall twenty-four 
(24) hours before the meeting.  For further information, please contact City Hall at (541) 928-
4523. 
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City of Millersburg 
City Council Staff Report June 24, 2019 
 
File No: CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park Appeal 

 
 
Proposal: The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review for a 28-space 
senior manufactured home park with four proposed guest parking spaces, drainage features, 
one open space area, landscaping, and one proposed point of access from NE Millersburg Drive. 
The Planning Commission approved the project on May 21, 2019; subsequently two timely 
appeals were submitted. Thus, this staff report analyzes the appeals as well as the project for a 
de-novo review by the City Council.  
 
I. BACKGROUND 
 

A. Applicant: William Eddings 
 

B. Location: The site has no address. It is located easterly of NE Sedona Road and 
southerly of NE Millersburg Drive (see attached vicinity map). 

 
C. Review Type: The proposed Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan review requires a 

hearing before the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission public hearing was 
held on April 22, 2019. On May 21, 2019 the Planning Commission approved the 
project. The decision was appealed to the City Council by two appeals which require 
a quasi-judicial public hearing before the Council. This has been scheduled for July 1, 
2019 in order to comply with the 120-day requirement. Any appeal of the City Council’s 
decision relating to this matter will be considered by the Oregon Land Use Board of 
Appeals (LUBA). 
 

D. Public Notice and Hearing: Notice of the appeal public hearing was mailed to all 
property owners within 100 feet of the proposed location and posted in City Hall on 
June 7, 2019. 

 
E. Review Criteria: Article 2 §2.400(2) for the Site Plan Review, §2.500(2) for the 

Conditional Use Permit and §6.165 for the Manufactured Home Park specific 
standards. It should be noted that §6.165 are standards, these are considered in 
addition to the criteria. In addition, it should be noted that these local 
criteria/standards are impacted by two additional State statutes, Oregon Revised 
Statues Section Chapter 446, commonly called the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling 
and Park Specialty Code (OMDS) and Oregon Revised Statues Section 197.303-307, 
commonly called the Needed Housing Act.  
 

F. Current Zoning: Rural Residential - 10 Acre Minimum - Urban Conversion (RR-10-UC) 
 
G. Proposed Zoning: N/A 
 
H. Property Size: 4.4 acres  
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I. Background: The applicant attended a pre-application meeting on January 2, 2019. 

The parcel proposed for the development was created as part of a partition done in 
2008. On March 11, 2019 the City removed 'Manufactured Home Park' as a 
conditionally permitted use in the existing zone, RR-10-UC. However, in the State of 
Oregon, an application is ‘vested’ in the zoning rules that existed at the time the 
application was submitted. This application was submitted prior to the March 11 text 
amendment that eliminated the use from the zone. As such, the application is being 
processed as a conditional use permit because the ‘manufactured home park’ was 
listed as a conditional use in the code that existed at the time the application was 
accepted on February 12, 2018.  

 
On April 22, 2019 the Millersburg Planning Commission held a public hearing for the 
applications—CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01. At the public hearing a staff report was 
presented, public testimony was taken, and the public portion of the hearing was 
closed. A request was made during the hearing to leave the record open for 
additional evidence to be submitted. The record was left open for a period of 21 days. 
At the May 21st Planning Commission meeting the Commission reviewed a 
Supplemental Staff Report (Memo) that contained additional findings and modified 
conditions of approval. After consideration of all evidence, the Planning Commission 
approved the applications with conditions of approval as modified by the memo.  
 
Two appeals were subsequently submitted, thus requiring a de-novo hearing before 
the City Council, which has been scheduled for July 1, 2019. Each appeal is discussed 
in detail below and attached to this report.  
 
It should be noted that while the applicant is proposing that this be an age-restricted 
community, the City cannot hold the applicant to that requirement. Should the 
applicant elect to change this to a non-age-restricted community, the City would not 
require an official change to the permit. Additionally, the City would not regulate any 
self-imposed age restrictions for the project. For the purposes of this staff report, and 
consideration of the project, the Planning Commission did not, and the City Council 
should not, consider the age restriction proposed by the applicant or any mitigation 
that the age restriction may present.  

 
II. AFFECTED AGENCY, PUBLIC NOTICE, AND PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

Agencies: 
The applicant’s materials were transmitted to the following agencies/departments on 
March 12, 2019: City of Albany, Albany Fire Department, Linn County Sheriff’s Office, City 
of Millersburg Engineer, Oregon Department of State Lands, PacificCorp, Linn County 
Planning and Building Department, Linn County GIS, Northwest Natural Gas, United States 
Postal Service, the Albany School District, the Cascade West COG, and Republic Services. 
To date, the following comments have been received from: 
 

• City of Millersburg Engineer. These have been incorporated. 
• Albany Fire Department, Lora Ratcliff, dated March 12, 2019. 
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Public:  
Notice of the July 1, 2019 appeal public hearing was mailed to all property owners within 
100 feet of the property. At the time this staff report was drafted, no written comments 
have been received by staff. 

 
 

III. OTHER KEY APPLICABLE STATUTES 
 
Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDS).  

A manufactured home park is a unique type of project in the State of Oregon. The State has 
developed a set of requirements for manufactured home parks. These are found in Chapter 10 
of the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDS). Chapter 10 explains 
that cities are allowed to create additional regulations as long as those regulations are “not less 
than the minimum requirements” in the code and “not greater than the requirements for single 
family uses in the underlying zone.” It is important to understand that the City Council has the 
ability to interpret the City code, and to interpret areas where ambiguity exists between State 
rules and City codes. While the staff report contains analysis of how each criterion and/or 
standard is met, the staff recommended findings (included here as a separate document) are 
proposed for adoption by the Council. 

 

Needed Housing Act 

There is another important Oregon statute that weighs significantly on the review of this project. 
Oregon Revised Statues Section 197.303-307, commonly called the Needed Housing Act, explain 
that a City must have only clear and objective requirements for certain housing types, including 
manufactured home parks. Typically, this means that any local code requirements (criteria or 
standards) must be applicable without the need for subjectivity or discretion. An example would 
be a code requirement that says, “noise from the project must not impact a neighbor.” Such a 
provision would require discretion to apply because a hearing body would need to determine 
the extent of allowable noise. A code requirement like this would fail the test. Whereas a 
requirement that all housing be less than 35 feet high is clear and objective, thus needing no 
discretion to apply. It was the application of the Needed Housing Act that led staff to alter some 
conditions of approval during the Planning Commission hearing process. The analysis below takes 
all condition revisions into consideration.  
 
 
IV. APPEALS 
 
The Millersburg Land Use Development Code (LUDC) explains that the decisions by the Planning 
Commission can be appealed to the City Council within 15 days. During the 15-day period, the 
City received two appeals. Both are reviewed below.  
 
The appeal requires an additional public hearing before the City Council. This hearing is called 
a de-novo hearing, meaning that the City Council can take into account all previous testimony 
and evidence submitted, but is still required to open another public hearing, receive and 
additional testimony and evidence, and take a final action on the applications. The staff report 
below differs from the version presented to the Planning Commission. All required criterion and 
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standards are reviewed in detail (as they were before); however, the report also addresses the 
appeals and any pertinent issues that were presented in testimony and evidence to the Planning 
Commission prior. This report addresses the entirety of the record up to this point.  
 

A. APPEAL NO. 1 - Applicant’s appeal 
 

The applicant and his attorney, Mr. Mike Reeder, submitted an appeal and narrative dated 
June 5, 2019. In his appeal letter, Mr. Reeder raised three issues, all of which were previously 
raised. Each is addressed below.  

 
 1. Condition of Approval #3 - 1 Year deadline  
  

The applicant objected to the fact that he will be required to complete construction of 
the park within one-year of the date of final approval of the conditional use and site plan 
applications, and raises that issue again in the appeal. The applicant alleges this condition 
is intended to discourage development of the park, and hence to discourage 
development of needed housing, yet he provides no evidence or argument as to why he 
cannot complete this project within the one-year period, and admits in the appeal that it 
is likely he will complete construction within the next year. The LUDC Section 1.130(11) 
requires all land use approvals granted by the City be completed within the time period 
specified, or within one year if not specified. A one-year time frame is typical for most 
approvals in Millersburg. The application here has detailed engineering already done, 
including the site plan, concrete details, water details, as well as some storm and sanitary 
details. While there is now a need for revisions given the conditions recommended in 
Exhibit B, those revisions will not be time consuming. Staff recommends the one-year 
period for completion of construction is sufficient, though the City Council can certainly 
substitute other timelines. It is reasonable to believe that a developer can complete this 
project within one-year of approval. 

 
 2. Condition of Approval #5 - Expanding Street Width 
 

The applicant’s appeal re-states their objection to the City’s requirement for wider internal 
streets. Planning staff continues to maintain that the City Council should uphold the 
requirement imposed by the Planning Commission, as detailed below.  
 
The OMDS has a chart (Table 10C) that specifies various street standards for manufactured 
home parks such as width; this table includes several options available for different street 
widths. However, neither the OMDS nor Table 10C provides any guidance for the process 
of selecting one of the offered width options. Staff and, subsequently, the Planning 
Commission determined that the ultimate selection of which option in Table 10C to be 
selected is up to the City, not the applicant. The City has just cause for the selection, and 
the cause is not arbitrary or subjective. There is nothing in the OMDS that mandates this 
project have only a 20-foot street width. Also, there is nothing in the OMDS that prohibits 
the City from selecting which option in Table 10C should apply in this case. OMDS specifies 
the standards, not the design. 
 
The City has the right to require the 30-foot-wide street design specified in Table 10C rather 
than the 20-foot design the applicant is proposing. This is an application for a Site Plan and 
Conditional Use, and as such the City has the right to impose conditions of approval. There 
is nothing in the OMDS that prohibits the City from imposing reasonable safety conditions 
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on this project, in the same manner these conditions would be imposed on a single-family 
subdivision in the RR-10 zone. There are significant safety concerns with emergency 
vehicle conflicts, specifically that in the event of a fire there is a probability that fire 
vehicles would not be able to provide adequate response time, jeopardizing lives and 
property in the development as a result of the way the application is currently designed. 
Section 10-3.1 of the OMDS provides that manufactured home parks must be designed 
“to provide reasonable safeguards against fire” and be arranged “in a manner that does 
not prevent or restrict access by emergency equipment and personnel.” It further provides 
that a responding fire apparatus must be able to approach each manufactured dwelling 
to within 50 feet. This language is consistent with the 30-foot-wide street width condition 
imposed here in order to ensure fire equipment has access to extinguish fires in the new 
park. The Applicant’s position is that a 20-foot-wide street is adequate for emergency 
vehicle access and fire prevention is specifically rejected in favor of evidence submitted 
by the City Manager who is an experienced fire professional. Additionally, OMDS Section 
10-2.1 requires the local jurisdiction to apply the same standards as a single-family 
development. In Millersburg, a single-family development, even on private streets, is 
required to build to City standards, which would actually exceed the 30-foot requirement 
that staff is suggesting in order to stay consistent with the OMDS requirements from Table 
10C. Adequate street width with minimum disruption of traffic for emergency vehicles is 
imperative and mandatory. 
 
More specifically, the City has the right to impose a street width, sidewalk, and on-street 
parking conditions as part of its authority in LUDC 6.165 and 2.500. As previously explained, 
it is the City’s right to select the street width option in OMDS Table 10C, and the City 
concludes the third option in Table 10C, which requires a 30-foot paved street section with 
parallel parking on one side best implements the health, safety, and welfare concerns 
and best complies with the LUDC. The condition requiring a 30-foot-wide street with 
parallel parking on one side is a standard that comes directly from OMDS Table 10C and, 
therefore, is considered to be clear and objective. 
 
Based on all the evidence in the record, and by adopting evidence of the need for wider 
streets for emergency vehicles and fire protection and safety over conflicting evidence, 
staff concludes that all of the approval criteria, as modified by the OMDS and the Needed 
Housing Act, have been met outright, or will be met with compliance with the conditions 
of approval. It is further concluded that all conditions of approval are feasible, and do not 
unreasonable add to the cost of the project. Finally, the Planning Commission found and 
concluded that all the application and implementation involved in this case has been 
done with clear and objective standards, and at no time have value-laden judgments 
been imposed on the decision. 
 
3. Site Plan Application 
 
The applicant argued before the Planning Commission, and again here in the appeal, 
that he should not have been required to file an application for both the Conditional Use 
and the Site Plan. The applicant admits the approval criteria for both applications are 
identical and that the City combined both for analysis and consideration. As explained in 
the Staff Memo distributed to the Planning Commission, the applicant does not provide 
any evidence that he has been prejudiced by the decision of staff to require and process 
both application types. Where no prejudice is demonstrated, even procedural error is not 
subject to review or correction by the City Council. The time for the applicant to have 
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raised this issue was at the outset of filing the application. The applicant did not object or 
file the applications with a reservation of rights on this issue. He filed both applications, as 
requested, without objection. This issue has been waived by the applicant for failure to 
timely raise it. This argument should have been made at the time of filing, not after the 
fact at the public hearing. In any event, it was fully within the lawful discretion of the City 
to require both the Conditional Use and the Site Plan applications in this case. LUDC 2.400 
gives the City the discretion to require both types of applications where there are unusual 
or special features present. The subject property is irregular in shape; has wetlands present 
requiring mitigation; has only one point of access; has a different elevation profile from 
the adjoining neighborhood, and is bordered by a creek along one boundary. There is 
nothing in the Needed Housing rules or case law that negates the LUDC allowance for 
what applications are required of a developer. The Planning Commission found that the 
City correctly and lawfully required the applicant to file both the Conditional Use and Site 
Plan applications. 

 
B. APPEAL NO. 2 - Appeal shared by Corbett Richards, Tom Eisele, Nathan Van Nicholson, 

Erin Brazel, and Terrie Hill (all shared a narrative).  
 
 The second appeal was submitted by five citizens who shared one narrative. This narrative 

raises issues previously brought before the Planning Commission in several different letters 
submitted by many citizens. This narrative contends that the Planning Commission 
incorrectly applied/interpreted five separate criteria requirements. The narrative then 
focuses the alleged incorrect interpretations by listing seven different issues. Each is 
reviewed in detail below.  

 
 1. The Oregon Specialty Codes - Floodplains; and, 

2. The Oregon Specialty Codes - Drainage, Suitability of Site 
 

Concerns have been raised regarding the impact to wetlands on the subject property. 
The applicant submitted a wetland delineation study that shows that the project will not 
encroach on any wetlands that are considered part of Crooks Creek; however, some 
onsite historical drainage paths have been shown to contain wetlands. The study 
proposes that the applicant mitigate the impacts to the onsite wetlands through offsite 
mitigation that has yet to be identified. This is typical for impacts such as this. The amount 
of mitigation needed is not significant, and is feasible for the applicant to be able to satisfy 
the requirement. By letter dated April 18, 2019, the Department of State Lands (DSL) 
concurred with the applicant’s delineation.  
 
Additionally, concerns have been raised regarding the impact of floodplain designations 
on the subject property. The appeal argues that by allowing fill on the site within the 
Special Flood Hazard Area, as designated on the FIRM map, the applicant will force more 
water into Crooks Creek during a Base Flood Event, potentially causing damage to other 
properties. As is standard for development in Special Flood Hazard Areas within the City 
of Millersburg, the applicant will have to provide a study explaining how the project will 
not increase flood damage to adjacent or downstream properties.  
 
Because, in this location, base flood elevations have been established, but a floodway 
has not, all development within the special flood hazard area must demonstrate that it 
will not increase the base flood elevation more than one (1) foot1. This requires an 
encroachment certification to ensure that a development project will not obstruct flood 
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flows or cause increased flooding on other property. In addition, it should be noted that 
the OMDS does not prohibit siting manufactured homes in a floodplain; it simply requires 
a floor elevation of the home to be constructed at least 18 inches above the Base Flood 
Elevation. Once the wetlands mitigation and no rise certification are complete as per 
approved permits, all proposed lots will be suitable for the intended purpose of 
construction of a manufactured home thereon.  
 
While the appellant’s narrative indicates concerns with the lack of information regarding 
the final design of the hydrology, the application has provided the appropriate level of 
design detail for this stage of the development. Most developments show final 
hydrological design prior to the building permit stage. Conditions have been modified to 
provide additional specificity regarding wetland and floodplain development permitting 
requirements.  
 
144 CFR 60.3(c)(10): [Communities must] Require until a regulatory floodway is designated, 
that no new construction, substantial improvements, or other development (including fill) 
shall be permitted within Zones A1-30 and AE on the community's FIRM, unless it is 
demonstrated that the cumulative effect of the proposed development, when combined 
with all other existing and anticipated development, will not increase the water surface 
elevation of the base flood more than one foot at any point within the community. 

 
 3. White Oak Trees, “Redeeming Value” 
 

The neighborhood appeal argues that there are a number of White Oak trees on the 
property that rise to the level of having ‘redeeming value.’ The appeal argues that a 
provision in the OMDS allows the City to prohibit disturbance of mature trees with 
‘redeeming value.’ The appeal also argues that a provision of the Comprehensive Plan 
explains large trees should be preserved when possible. At the outset, it is prudent to 
mention that there are three oak trees noted on the existing site, a 48-inch oak and two 
36-inch oak trees. Of the three, only the 48-inch oak is proposed for removal; the two 36-
inch oak trees will remain in the final development as shown on the applicant’s site plans. 
Discretion in tree removal is afforded to the City, and in this case, staff and ultimately the 
Planning Commission have determined that retention of the two 36-inch oak trees and 
removal of the 48-inch oak complies with the OMDS, LUDC and the Millersburg 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Further, while the OMDS and the Comprehensive Plan call for protection, the specific 
details regarding the preservation of trees is not provided. The Comprehensive Plan simply 
calls for them to be preserved ‘whenever possible.’ Without clear and objective details 
explaining when trees are to be preserved, any required preservation could be deemed 
as using discretion to interpret the term, ‘whenever possible.’ If the use of discretion is 
required, enforcement of the provision could violate the Needed Housing Act.  

 
 4. Case Precedent 
 

The neighbor appeal cites to the Pheasant Run subdivision in the City of Albany for the 
proposition that this application may be denied on the basis of tree removal and/or the 
Needed Housing Act. However, because the two cities have different land use codes and 
ordinances regarding tree removal, a comparison between the Albany case and this one 
is not applicable. Any precedent from a neighboring city is not relevant to the City’s 
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decision in this case. The appellant’s narrative did not provide sufficient evidence as to 
how the City of Albany made its decision, or how this should influence this decision for the 
City of Millersburg.  

 
 5. Vermin Breeding Grounds 
 

The neighbor appeal cites a lack of suitability of this site for a manufactured home park 
because of its location adjacent to Crooks Creek. The narrative argued that vermin reside 
in and along Crooks Creek, which they believe is a violation of the OMDS section 10-2.3. 
The narrative argues that this is uncontested. However, the argument then devolves into 
fear-based speculation that the manufactured home park will not be built in such a way 
to eliminate or control the hazards. To the contrary, the park will be built to State building 
code specifications and will include normal improvements to the land associated with a 
28-lot subdivision, including adequate drainage. While there is never a guarantee against 
infestation, staff and, ultimately, the Planning Commission determined that the 
construction of this park to the required building code standards will be sufficient to 
control any potential infestation. 

 
 6. Unshielded Street Lights - #7 Conditions of Approval Deleted 
 

The shielding of streetlights is an issue that was originally objected to by the applicant. 
Upon further review, the Planning Commission determined that the requirement for 
shielding be removed. The issue is brought up again here in the neighbor appeal that 
argues the original shielding condition be imposed.  
 
OMDS Section 10-3.4 provides requirements for internal illumination of the park; however 
there is nothing in that section that states these are the only requirements. In fact, the 
illumination provisions deal only with safety considerations inside the park and never 
address the issue of streetlights shining offsite into neighbors’ homes. The City concludes 
that where the OMDS is silent as to offsite impacts of park illumination, the LUDC is 
authorized to fill in the void and impose lighting conditions that are not addressed in the 
OMDS, provided the condition is clear and objective and does not contain any value-
laden judgments. With this understanding, and with a Millersburg Code requirement that 
the negative impacts to the neighbors be mitigated, the original condition was added for 
shielding. The City did not add the shielding requirement to address health risks, rather the 
condition was added to address any possible nuisance resulting from indirect lighting 
shining into neighboring homes.  
 
However, the LUDC did not provide detail on how and when shielding must be provided. 
Therefore, staff and, ultimately, the Planning Commission, determined that any 
requirements for shielding of streetlights in the park to prevent offsite illumination were not 
sufficiently clear and objective, and too value-laden to pass muster under the Needed 
Housing Act. Staff continues to maintain that shielding should not be required.  
 
The narrative also explains that the CC&Rs for the neighboring homes in Becker Ridge 
require lights from homes to be controlled to address possible annoyances. The appeal 
argues that if they are required on Becker Ridge, they should be required on the 
application as well. However, the requirements found in any CC&R is not a requirement 
from the City. CC&Rs are outside City control and not enforced by the City. A CC&R is a 
document that contains rules implemented by the community, on the community—all 
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outside the City’s control. Therefore, the City has no authority to apply any CC&R 
requirement from one community onto any other community. 

 
 7. Identification Within the Park 
 

The neighbors’ appeal states issues regarding identification and signage within the park, 
including a request for stop signs. Issues regarding signage within a project are not 
normally addressed at the entitlement stage. Typically, a city addresses this at the 
development stage, meaning building permits. However, in order to provide more 
assurance, a condition of approval has been added to show compliance with OMDS 10-
3.3, and that two stop signs are mandated; one at the intersection south of Lot 1, and one 
at the exit from the park onto Millersburg Drive NE. See Exhibit B for more detail.  

 
All other arguments and proposed conditions of approval from the neighbors’ appeal are 
found to be either already covered in the existing conditions of approval or are not well 
founded or which would otherwise violate the mandates of the Needed Housing Act.  
 

V. CRITERION 
CITY OF MILLERSBURG DEVELOPMENT CODE  
As previously mentioned, the applicant’s proposal requires both a conditional use permit and a 
site plan pursuant to the development code requirements. The code requires that the applicant 
satisfy criteria for each application. This staff report outlines how the applicant is meeting each 
set of criteria. However, the development code criteria for each case type (CUP and SP) are 
identical (see Code Section 2.400(2) and 2.500(2)). To avoid duplication, both the CUP and the 
SP are reviewed together below. Additionally, for this appeal, the official City findings are 
contained in Exhibit A.  

 
For the Site Plan - (2) Decision Criteria. After an examination of the site and prior to approval, the 
Planning Commission1 must make the following findings: 

For the Conditional Use Permit - (2) Decision Criteria. The conditional uses listed in the Code may 
be permitted, altered, or enlarged upon authorization of the Planning Commission in accordance 
with the following findings:  

For both the SP and CUP: 

(a) The proposed development or use does not conflict with the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan.  

ANALYSIS: Section 9 of the Comprehensive Plan contains a list of Land Use Goals and 
Policies. Section V of this report goes through the pertinent policies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. In summary, based on staff’s review, the project is consistent with 
the policies of the Comprehensive Plan. See Section V for more detail.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria. 
 

                                                           
1 City Council on appeal 
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(b) That the proposed development or use complies with the standards of the land use 
zone and does not conflict with city codes and ordinances that are applicable to the 
application.  

ANALYSIS: This criterion requires the applicant to comply with standards listed in the code. 
The code standards come from several sections of the code including: 

• Article 4 - Zoning Designation Standards 
• Article 5 - Development Standards  
• Article 6 - Use Standards, including Section 6.165 regulating Manufactured Home 

Parks 
• Article 7 - Special Area Standards 
• And Article 8 - Improvement Standards 

 
This criterion is important because it links the standards to the criteria, essentially making 
all standards into criterion by extension. All standards are reviewed in detail in Section IV 
of this staff report. In summary, the project as proposed does not meet all standards. 
Conditions of approval were added to address these concerns. See Section IV for more 
detail and for proposed conditions of approval.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required standards; however, 
with the addition of conditions of approval, the project can comply. 
 

(c) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact on traffic flow or to 
pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular safety, and future street right-of-way are protected.  

ANALYSIS: There are a number of staff concerns specific to traffic.  
 
Access: The project site is proposing a singular access point on NE Millersburg Drive. The 
proposed access is located between an existing residential driveway and NE Sedona 
Road. Pursuant to the 2008 partition that created the project site parcel, the applicant is 
required to eliminate the driveway for the single-family home (existing, fronting NE 
Millersburg Drive) that is essentially surrounded by the applicant’s property and have the 
existing home use the new access drive proposed for the manufactured home park. This 
will remove the existing single-family home driveway from NE Millersburg Drive, leaving 
only the proposed new intersection/driveway for the manufactured home park.  
 
Section 5.122, Transportation Standards, subsection 5(f) explains the City’s access spacing 
requirements. NE Millersburg Drive is designated as an arterial in the City Transportation 
System Plan (TSP). Therefore, the access spacing between the project access point and 
the nearest intersection (NE Sedona Road) is required to be at least 600 feet between 
intersections and/or 300 feet between driveways. It is not clear if the project driveway is 
to be considered an intersection or a driveway. Such a distinction may not be relevant 
because Section 5.122(5)(g) explains that access at less than these distances is permitted 
if the property has no other reasonable access. The applicant has no other 'reasonable' 
means of access. Bridges could be used, or neighboring homes along Sedona could be 
removed to provide access; however, these are not reasonable alternatives. Therefore, 
the applicant cannot provide the required spacing. However, Section 5.122(7)(a).6 further 
explains that if the access spacing cannot be achieved, a traffic impact analysis is 
required. The applicant has submitted a traffic impact analysis.  
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The traffic impact analysis, composed by DKS and Associates, explains that the proposed 
project will generate about 300 traffic trips per day. The study also explains that the access 
spacing will be about 165 feet between NE Sedona Road and the proposed project 
access, which does violate the access spacing requirements. The study explains that the 
low volume of expected traffic from the project will not create an unsafe traffic condition 
on NE Millersburg Drive and suggests the project be constructed as designed. No 
mitigation, such as signals or stop signs, are proposed in the study.2 Because the code 
allows for substandard spacing if there are no other options for the applicants and if a 
traffic study has been submitted3, then staff finds that the access spacing is acceptable. 
If the intent of the spacing is to promote safety, and the study suggests that the 
intersection will be safe, then the intent of the code is met.  
 
Additionally, the Albany Fire Department has reviewed the proposed project and 
determined that a single point of access is acceptable for up to 30 dwelling units, 
provided adequate internal circulation is provided. While the internal circulation is 
discussed further below, for the issue of access, the Fire Department has indicated the 
proposal is adequate.  

 
Internal Circulation: The project proposes an internal loop for a circulation system. All 
internal circulation streets are considered private streets. The City has specific standards 
for private streets, and the streets proposed do not meet the City standards outlined in 
Article 5 and 8.  
 
It appears that the applicant designed the internal streets using table 10-C of Chapter 10 
in the OMDS (see table below). The site plan shows an internal street width of 20 feet. The 
City Code in Section 6.165, the manufactured home park standards, explains that when 
there is a conflict between the City Code and the OMDS, the State standards in Chapter 
10 shall govern. As designed, the applicant is proposing a two-way street with no parking 
on either side.  
 
However, the City and the Albany Fire Department, in their letter dated March 12, 2019, 
have expressed concerns with the lack of on-street parking.4 As previously noted, the 
applicant’s proposal of a 20-foot pavement width would require that no on-street parking 
be permitted.  
 
The City Manager, Kevin Kreitman, previously served as a Fire Chief for the City of Albany, 
Oregon, and later for Redding, California. Mr. Kreitman has expressed concerns that 
people often ignore no-parking signs and still park on the street. The Planning Commission 
has expressed similar concerns previously with street designs that do not allow on-street 
parking, going so far as to request that ‘skinny streets’ be removed from the Code during 
the forthcoming Code revision. Illegal parking on these posted no-parking streets presents 
a public health and safety concern. When a car is illegally parked on a 20-foot pavement 

                                                           
2 It should be noted that a condition of approval has been added to require two stop signs internal to 
the project site. These were added in response to community appeal, not as a result of the traffic study.  
3 The Code does not specify that the study demonstrate anything specific, only that a study be submitted. 
Staff is interpreting the Code to mean that the study must show that all proposed street improvements will 
be safe. The study does indicate that the proposed improvements will be safe.  
4 The applicant submitted an email from the Albany Fire Department as additional evidence indicating 
that they were comfortable with the project as designed regarding street width.  
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width, the ability for a fire or emergency vehicle to navigate the project site is significantly 
restricted, creating a dangerous situation and hazard. Evidence on the record reaffirms 
this. Alternatively, when on-street parking is allowed, the 20-foot pavement width is 
maintained because the design of the street allows for cars to safely park on the side of 
the street. In addition, local law enforcement does not have jurisdiction to enforce no-
parking requirements on private streets. Therefore, there is no City mechanism to insure 
on-street parking will not occur.  

 
Because the proposed project is a conditional use permit5, the City Council has the 
authority to impose conditions deemed necessary for health, safety and welfare. Staff is 
recommending that the Council require, through conditions of approval, that the internal 
streets be redesigned to permit parallel, on-street parking on one side. Based on the OMDS 
Table 10-C (below) the State would then require a pavement width of 30 feet (see table).  
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In addition, Section 10-2 of the OMDS lists a host of specific design features that the City 
may regulate. Internal street design is not listed. It is not clear if the silence on internal 
streets means that the City is allowed to regulate street design. Because this is ambiguous, 
the City Code can control.  
 
Information was submitted into the record during the public hearing that argued both 
sides of this issue. Images were provided showing cars illegally parked in other nearby 
manufactured home parks; others submitted images showing no cars parked in other 
parks. In light of all the evidence, staff still contends there is an issue with the proposed 20-
foot streets. Staff suggests that the Council is well within their authority to require the 
applicant to build streets that fully conform with City street standards. However, in an 
abundance of caution, City staff and, ultimately, the Planning Commission elected to 
require the applicant to build a street that would allow parking on one side and conform 
to the States OMDS Chapter 10 table regarding street width.6 As discussed previously, staff 
and the Planning Commission contend that the design of the street is up to the City. As 
such, staff and the Planning Commission have added a condition of approval requiring 
the street width to be revised to 30 feet with parking on one side.  
 
Pedestrian circulation: The pedestrian requirements to be followed are set forth in OMDS 
10-5.4(a). The submitted design includes the required 4-foot sidewalk, street adjacent, 
which staff believes to be appropriate.  

 
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; however, 
with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required criteria. 
 
(d) That proposed signs or lighting will not, by size, location, color or operation, have an 
adverse impact on traffic, limit visibility or have an have an adverse impact on adjacent 
properties.  

ANALYSIS: The applicant is not proposing any signs with the project. Lighting is proposed 
for streets. A total of 9 street lights are proposed. All street lighting will be required to 
comply with Section 5.135 of the Millersburg Code, which will require each to be 25 feet 
tall.  
 
Section 5.135(3) requires that lighting shall not shine into neighboring residences. Staff 
originally argued that because the proposed project will be below grade of several 
existing homes that abut the site, all lighting will be visible from the neighboring homes. 
Staff previously required shielding on all lights to prevent glare into neighboring homes. 
However, upon further analysis, and in an abundance of caution, staff and ultimately the 
Planning Commission, found that the Millersburg Code requirement is not clear and 
objective in how the lighting should be shielded, or regarding the specifics on 
implementing the provision. As a reminder, standards that are not clear and objective are 
potentially inconsistent with the requirements of the Needed Housing Act requirements. 
As such, all previous requirements for shielding have been removed.  

 
Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the required criteria. 
 

                                                           
6 The 30-foot pavement width would be less than the actual Millersburg Street Standards permit, but 
would be consistent with the OMDS table.  
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(e) That water, wastewater disposal and utilities are available and have the capacity to 
serve the proposed development or use and can be extended in the future to 
accommodate future growth beyond the proposed land division.  

ANALYSIS: Existing sewer and water lines are available to the site within NE Millersburg 
Drive. Individual sewer and water extensions are provided at each potential home site 
through a private system. Individual meters can be provided by the applicant; however, 
this is not a requirement by the City. Individual City meters will not be permitted. The unique 
location of the site will likely prevent any additional future utility connections to the site, as 
all neighboring properties are either developed or un-developable.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria. 
 
 
(f) That the proposed development or use does not have an adverse impact on existing 
or proposed drainageways including flow disruptions, flooding, contamination or erosion 
on drainage-ways and required drainage facilities are provided that have the capacity 
to serve the proposed development or use.  

ANALYSIS: The project site is located next to Crooks Creek. According to the County GIS 
system, and a wetland study submitted by the applicant, there is a wetland feature that 
crosses the site as well. Additionally, the site sits lower than the recently constructed homes 
to the south and west. Some backyard drainage seems to occasionally cross the property. 
The applicant has submitted a wetland delineation study that shows that the project will 
not encroach on any wetlands that are considered part of Crooks Creek; however, some 
onsite historical drainage is considered wetlands. The study proposes that the applicant 
mitigate the impacts to the onsite wetlands through offsite mitigation that has yet to be 
identified. This is typical for impacts such as this. The amount of mitigation needed is not 
significant, and the applicant should be able to satisfy the requirement with additional 
concurrence of DSL. The study has been sent to the Division of State Lands (DSL) for their 
review. The DSL responded with a standard response indicating concurrence with the 
delineation report.  
 
Some conditions of approval have been added to the project to assure the standard 
processes for wetland development are followed. These are typical conditions of 
approval. Additionally, conditions of approval were added to require FEMA map 
corrections for the site.  
 
The community appeal indicated concerns with the lack of specificity on implementing 
the drainage and general site disturbance. Staff can understand these concerns; 
however, these seem to reflect a lack of understanding for the steps involved in 
development. It is customary to have some details provided at later stages and move 
through the entitlement process (land use) with “preliminary” designs and documents. 
Specifically, the site shows conceptual designs for the drainage (hydrology). A more 
detailed, engineered plan is required prior to the issuance of any building permit. This is 
typical for all developments. Likewise, a wetland delineation can suggest impacts to the 
site, with offsite mitigation; however, the details of the offsite mitigation and the 
implementing fill of the wetlands on the site will still require further review by the DSL, as 
well as separate State fill permits. The State will still get a chance to review the proposed 
offsite mitigation before there is any disturbance to the site. This is typical. Indeed, the 
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response from the DSL reflects this. The processes are designed this way for several reasons. 
Perhaps the most important reason is that the applicant needs assurance that the land 
use is acceptable to the local City before they spend resources on the specific design 
details. The important fact here is that this project is not proposing anything out of the 
ordinary, and is not obfuscating design details that are germane to the land use review.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; however, 
with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required criteria. 
 

(g) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact, potential hazards or 
nuisance characteristics as identified in Section 2.140, Item 21 of the Application Site Plan 
consistent with the standards of the Zoning District and complies with the applicable 
standards of all regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.  

ANALYSIS: Section 2.140 Item 21 explains that the applicant is required to identify any 
emissions that may result from the application. In this case, no emissions are anticipated. 
There could be a potential for aesthetic impacts because homes bordering the site on 
the west and south are situated on a higher elevation than the site itself. Screening is 
required in the Manufactured Home Park Standards. These are discussed at length later 
in this report. It should be noted that aesthetics are not listed in Section 2.140 Item 21, and 
as such are not considered a nuisance concern. Lighting, which could be a potential 
nuisance, is addressed elsewhere in this report.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria. 
 
 
(h) That the proposed development or use does not conflict with the standards of other 
regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.  

ANALYSIS: The project was transmitted to other regulatory agencies for review. Any 
comments received were made conditions of approval on the project.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; however, 
with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required criteria. 

 
 
VI.  STANDARDS 
 
The proposed design complies with all the specifications and design requirements and standards 
of the Millersburg Land Use Development Code, Articles 4-8, except as noted or explained in 
more detail below, including those impacted by the Needed Housing Act. The standards of the 
RR-10-UC zone do not apply because use listed in the Conditional Use section of the RR-10-UC 
zone specifically indicate that a manufactured home park shall use the standards from Section 
6.165.  
 
SECTION 5.118 DRAINAGEWAY SETBACKS & 5.119 WETLAND AND RIPARIAN AREAS 

 
ANALYSIS: These Code sections explain that a setback of 50 feet from the top of the bank 
of any fish bearing stream is required. The existing conditions and topography provided 
by the applicant indicates that the project will remain more than 50 feet from the top of 
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bank of Crooks Creek. All mitigation for the wetland impacts will have to be approved 
through DSL prior to any ground disturbance. Previous conditions address this.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 

 
SECTION 5.122(3) PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE & 5.124 SIDEWALKS 
 

ANALYSIS: This section has been previously discussed in this staff report for criterion C. 
Section 6.165, the Manufactured Home Park Section supersedes this standard and 
substitutes the standards from the OMDS, Chapter 10. As designed, the sidewalks within 
the project meet the requirements of the OMDS, Chapter 10.  

 
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 

 
SECTION 5.123 STREETS 
 

ANALYSIS: As previously mentioned for criterion C, the streets as designed do not address 
the public health, safety and welfare of the City. Conditions of approval have been 
proposed to require wider streets in order to comply with the standards listed in this Code 
section.  

 
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 

 
SECTION 5.126 STORM DRAINAGE 
 

ANALYSIS: This section requires drainage standards to assure the public is protected from 
flooding. Preservation of significant drainage features and setbacks from said features are 
requirements listed in these standards. The information provided by the applicant provides 
some detail of how the project proposes to address stormwater, however additional detail 
is required to assure compliance with City, State and Federal requirements. Conditions of 
approval are proposed to assure compliance.  
  
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 

 
SECTION 5.134 LANDSCAPING 
 

ANALYSIS: The proposed project is required to provide landscaping consistent with this 
Code section. The landscape plan submitted was a preliminary plan that did not contain 
sufficient detail to satisfy the requirements of Section 5.134 (b). A condition of approval 
proposes the submittal of a more detailed landscape plan.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 
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SECTION 6.165 MANUFACTURED DWELLING PARKS 
 

Based on the nature of the application, each standard for this Code section is reviewed 
below. Again, it is important to note that these standards are impacted by the Needed 
Housing Act if any degree of subjectivity is required to implement them.  

  
(1) Where Permitted: Class "A" or "B" Manufactured Dwellings are permitted in all 
Manufactured Dwelling Parks. Manufactured Dwelling Parks are permitted in the City's 
Rural Residential Zones in accordance with the standards of Section 6.165 and the 
provisions for Conditional Use approval contained in Section 2.500. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that all manufactured homes will be a class A or 
B, and under 10 years old.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(2) Minimum Site Area: An area that provides space for four or more manufactured 
dwellings together with all conditions and standards required by Chapter 10 of the OMDS 
and the standards contained in Section 6.165 herein. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project proposes 28 units on 4.4 acres. The project is permitted up to 30 
units based on the density allowance. The applicant’s narrative has indicated that the 
project meets all the standards of OMDS Chapter 10.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(3) Density: Maximum density of the park shall not exceed 7 units per gross acre. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project proposes 28 units on 4.4 acres. The project is permitted up to 30 
units (4.4 acres x 7 per acre = 30 units) based on the density allowance. The proposed unit 
count is below the allowance, thus in conformance.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(4) Access: Manufactured Dwelling Park access shall occur from a public Collector or 
Arterial street. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project takes access from NE Millersburg Drive which is classified as an 
arterial.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(5) Permitted Uses: Manufactured Dwelling Parks may contain manufactured dwellings 
and accessory structures, community laundry and recreation facilities and other common 
buildings for use by park residents only, and one residence other than a manufactured 
dwelling for the use of a caretaker or a manager responsible for maintaining or operating 
the park. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant is not proposing any additional facilities; no laundry or office is 
proposed. The "unit" spaces are proposed. The applicant has indicated that he plans to 
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purchase the actual manufactured home structures for each space himself, though that 
is not a requirement of the project. He could also rent the space and allow a renter to 
provide their own dwelling unit. The applicant has indicated in his narrative that he plans 
to administer the facility himself.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(6) Conditions: Upon granting site plan approval for a manufactured dwelling park, the 
Planning Commission7 may require establishment of deed covenants, conditions and 
restrictions (CC&Rs) or other conditions including but not limited to any of the following 
where such are deemed necessary for the mitigation of adverse impacts on an adjacent 
area: 
 (a) Limit the type of units to be installed to Class "A" or Class "B" or both. 
 (b) Additional landscaping or screening on the park boundary. 
 (c) Increased setbacks from park boundaries. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that class A and B units will be used. It should be 
noted that the City selecting one or the other runs afoul of the Needed Housing Act, 
because the Code does not provide details on when or how the decision could made. 
The same is true for additional landscaping. In the first Planning Commission Staff Report, 
staff proposed additional screening to comply with landscape standards; however, 
because the Code did not include details on how to implement the requirement, they 
conflicted with the Needed Housing Act and were removed before the Planning 
Commission acted on the project. Additional setbacks do not seem to be required.  
 
As a note, any breach of the project description as approved by the City Council are 
grounds for penalties as outlined in the Code, which would include civil remedies. Any 
CC&R violations would not be enforceable by the City, but could be enforced through 
the courts using civil litigation. So, while the City Council may require CC&Rs, they offer 
protections that are similar to those granted to the City by virtue of the approval itself. The 
Council may require CC&Rs if desired. This application would not result in a subdivision. 
This project, if approved, would remain one owner. As such, CC&Rs would not be prudent, 
as the one owner could change them whenever they desired.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(7) Improvement Standards: Park standards shall conform to The Oregon Manufactured 
Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDS) within the Park boundary and shall conform to 
City Standards when abutting public streets. 
(8) Streets: Public streets located within the Park and the first 100 feet of private Park streets 
connecting to a public street shall conform to City standards. 
 
ANALYSIS: The internal street, as shown on the applicant’s exhibit and outlined in their 
narrative, is consistent with City standards where it meets NE Millersburg Drive and for 100 
feet from NE Millersburg Drive. The project does not abut any other City street. The street 
standards for the rest of the internal streets have been discussed previously in this staff 
report for criterion C. Conditions have been added to re-design all internal streets to 
match OMDS Standards.  

                                                           
7 City Council on appeal 
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Additionally, the community appeal cited specific OMDS standards regarding signage 
that were allegedly not addressed. A condition of approval has been added in response 
to this concern that requires street directional signage within the park, including stop signs.  

  
Based on the analysis above, with conditions of approval, the project can meet the 
required standard. 
 
(9) Perimeter Setbacks: Distance of a manufactured dwelling or accessory structure from 
an exterior park boundary or public right of way shall be 20 feet. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project was designed to meet the City setback requirement of 20 feet from 
the park boundary to any manufactured dwelling unit as shown on the applicant’s site 
plan.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(10) Landscaping: All common areas within a Manufactured Dwelling Park shall be 
landscaped and maintained by the Park owner in conformance with the approved 
Landscape & Irrigation Plan. 

(a) The following minimum standards per each 2,000 square feet of open  area 
shall apply unless approved by the Planning Commission8: 

  1. One tree at least six feet in height. 
  2. ten shrubs or accent plants. 

3. The remaining area containing walkways and attractive ground cover at 
least 50% of which must be living ground cover within one year of planting. 
4. All manufactured dwelling spaces shall be landscaped within six months 
of manufactured dwelling placement. Such landscaping shall be the 
responsibility of the park owner. 

 
ANALYSIS: The applicant submitted a preliminary landscape plan. Alone, it does not show 
full conformity with these requirements. The applicant's narrative expands on the exhibits 
to say that he will comply with the requirements. A condition of approval is proposed by 
staff that would require a more detailed landscape plan that would show conformity with 
these requirements.  

  
Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 
 

(b) Perimeter Property Screening: The entire perimeter of the manufactured 
dwelling park shall be screened except for driveways and Clear Vision Areas. The 
following minimum standards shall apply: 

1. One row of evergreen shrubs shall be planted which will grow to form a 
continuous hedge at least six feet in height and be at least 80 percent 
opaque, as seen from a perpendicular line of sight, within two years of 
planting, or 

                                                           
8 City Council on appeal 
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2. A minimum of a five-foot wood fence or masonry wall shall be 
constructed, providing a uniform sight obscuring screen, or 
3. An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or wood fence or 
masonry wall shall be provided which shall form a sight and noise buffer at 
least six feet in height. 
4. At least 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each remaining 
1,000 square feet of required buffer area; and 
5. The remaining area treated with attractive, living ground cover (i.e., lawn, 
 ivy, evergreen shrubs, etc.). 

 
ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative goes into detail regarding how the applicant intends 
to meet the screening requirements. First, it is important to note that the project site sits 
below grade from the neighbors that surround the site on the west and south. Staff asked 
the applicant to provide an additional sight line exhibit showing a section diagram with 
the elevation difference, the existing units surrounding the site and the proposed unit 
locations to clarify how the grade difference impacts the project. This exhibit, attached, 
was provided but did not contain enough detail to clearly show the line of sight for what 
the existing homes will see if the project were approved and constructed.  
 
In an attempt to meet the requirement of this Code section, staff originally added a 
conditional of approval that required additional plantings to meet the screening intent. 
However, in an abundance of caution, staff and ultimately the Planning Commission 
removed this requirement as it was inconsistent with the Needed Housing Act. 
Implementation of the standard is not clear and required some degree of subjectivity to 
implement. As such, it was removed.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard where it applies. 
 
(11) Utilities: All manufactured dwelling parks must provide each lot or space with storm 
drainage, municipal sanitary sewer, electric, telephone, and municipal water, with 
easements dedicated where necessary to provide such services. All such utilities shall be 
located underground. Utilities shall be connected in accordance with state requirements 
and the manufacturer's specifications. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative has indicated that all utilities will be provided by the 
park owner and will all be placed underground.  
  
Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(12) Design and Submission Requirements: 

(a) Professional Design Team: The applicant for proposed Manufactured dwelling 
(MH) Parks shall certify in writing that the services of a registered architect, 
landscape architect or registered engineer licensed by the State of Oregon have 
been utilized in the design and development of the project. 

  
ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative has indicated that the design was done by a 
registered civil engineer.  
  
Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required standard. 
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(b) Site Plans Required: The Conditional Use Application for a new or 
 expansion of an existing MD Park shall be accompanied by 12 copies of the 
 site plan of the proposed park containing the following information in 
 addition to that required in Section 2.140 for Application Site Plans. The plot 
 plan shall show the general layout of the entire Park and shall be drawn to 
 scale. The drawing shall include all of the following information: 

1. Name and type of Park, address, owner, Design Team members, scale, 
date and north point of plan. 
2. A vicinity plan showing streets and properties within 500 feet of the 
development site. 
3. Plot plan of park boundaries and the location, dimensions and number of 
MH spaces. Number each space and demonstrate that planned spaces can 
reasonably accommodate a variety of MH or RV types. 
4. Location and dimensions of existing and proposed structures, together 
with the usage and approximate location of all entrances, heights, and gross 
floor areas. 
5. Location and dimensions of roads, accessways, parking, loading facilities, 
garbage receptacles and walkways. 
6. Extent, location, arrangement, and proposed improvements of all open 
space, landscaping, fences and walls. 

   7. Location of lighting fixtures for park spaces and grounds. 
   8. Location and area of recreation spaces and buildings in square feet. 

 9. Locations where park water, sewer, drainage and utility systems 
 connect to City systems. 

   10. Location of existing and proposed fire and irrigation hydrants. 
11. Enlarged plot plan of a typical MH space, showing location of the stand, 
patio, storage space, accessory structures, parking, sidewalk, utility 
connections, and landscaping. 
12. Architectural drawings and sketches demonstrating the planning and 
character of the proposed development. 

   13. A construction time schedule and development phasing plan. 
14. Detailed plans required. Prior to application for a building permit to 
construct a new Park or to expand an existing Park, the applicant shall 
submit five copies of the following detailed plans: 

    a. A legal survey. 
    b. Plans of new structures. 
    c. Water and sewer systems. 
    d. Utility easements. 
    e. Road, sidewalk, and patio construction. 
    f. Drainage system, including existing and proposed finished grades. 

g. Recreational improvements including swimming pool plans 
approved by the Oregon State Board of Health. 

    h. Landscaping and irrigation plans. 
 
ANALYSIS: The exhibits submitted by the applicant show most of the details required 
above. The plans did not show any details regarding the garbage receptacles. As such, 
a condition of approval has been added to require the submission of a detailed trash 
collection plan for staff approval. No permanent structures are proposed. A condition of 
approval has also been added for the building permit requirements of item 14 above, 
though because the Code requires this, the condition is redundant.  
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Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; however, with the 
proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required standard. 

 
 
VII.  CITY OF MILLERSBURG COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
City of Millersburg Comprehensive Plan 
 
The City of Millersburg Comprehensive Plan implements the 19 State Goals. Based on staff review, 
the project is consistent with all goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The following are 
relevant and pertinent policies from the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Chapter 9.1 - Planning 
 

Policy 16. Close coordination shall be maintained between the school district, fire 
districts, serving utilities, Linn County, the City of Albany and other governmental 
agencies having facilities or programs in the area. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project was transmitted to several agencies for review. Those who 
responded are included.  
 
 Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.  

 
Chapter 9.4 - Housing 

 
Policy 1. The City recognizes the need for an adequate supply of sound, decent 
and attractive housing which includes a variety of types and designs which are 
responsive to community needs. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project provides housing. Generally manufactured homes are more 
affordable than traditionally built homes, thus adding to the variety of housing 
types for the area. Some of the neighboring owners have expressed concerns with 
the proposed project indicating that the higher density afforded by the 
manufactured housing park may not be compatible with the surrounding 
community, and that the new project may impact their housing property values. 
The project density meets the requirements of the LUDC, and impact on property 
values is not a legitimate approval criteria in this matter.  

 
Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.  

 
Chapter 9.5 - Land Use 
 

Residential Land Use Policy 2, When urban development occurs, the city shall 
encourage compact residential development within the existing Residential District 
to provide more efficient land utilization and to reduce the cost of housing, public 
facilities and services.  
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ANALYSIS: The proposed project is a compact form of residential development, not 
as compact as multi-family, which would also be permitted on the site, but more 
than the 10,000 square foot minimum requirement for single family homes.  
 
Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.  
 
Residential Land Use Policy 8, Residential areas shall be protected from excessive 
through traffic, conflicting land uses, or other encroachments that would impair a 
safe, quiet living environment.  
 
ANALYSIS: Manufactured home parks are a controversial type of housing. They 
have traditionally suffered from a negative stigma. Future negative impacts are 
very difficult to predict. Compatibility between established single-family homes 
and manufactured home parks is highly subjective. Often this is established on a 
case by case basis; this project is no different. This project will not introduce 
additional through traffic to preexisting communities, and therefore it should not 
ultimately result in an unsafe community. The increased density could result in more 
noise than a traditionally platted 10,000 square foot community, based simply on 
the fact that there are more people per square foot.  
 
Based on the analysis above, staff has determined the project to be consistent with 
the policy.  

 
 
VIII. RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the findings of fact set forth in Exhibit A, with the conditions of approval 
contained in Exhibit B, the proposed project satisfies the applicable criteria, and staff 
recommends the City Council approve Application No. CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01. 

 
IX. ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION 

Should the City Council elect not to approve the proposed development, they could 
deny the application citing the specific criteria not satisfied by the application. 

 
X.  CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL- See Exhibit B 
 
XI. NOTICES TO THE APPLICANT 
 
The applicant should also be aware of the following standards and processes that are required 
for development. These are not part of the decision on this land use case and are provided as a 
courtesy to the applicant. Please contact City Hall with any questions. 
 

1. Construction within City of Millersburg right-of-way must conform to the City of Albany 
Standard Construction Specifications, which have been adopted by the City of 
Millersburg and requires a City of Millersburg right-of-way permit. All pavement patching 
work shall conform to the City of Millersburg Trench Backfill and Pavement Patching 
Standards. All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed 
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contractor and conform to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications, except as 
modified by the City of Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards 

2. Construction on the City of Millersburg public water, sewer, street, or storm system requires 
a Private Construction of Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit. If a PCPI permit is obtained, a 
right-of-way permit may not be required. All required public improvement plans shall be 
submitted to the City for review and approved by the City prior to beginning construction. 
The engineering plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer. All utilities shall remain uncovered until inspected and 
approved by the City. All required public improvements shall be completed and 
approved by the City prior to issuance of building permits. 

3. A right-of-way permit is required for any work in the public right-of-way, including utility 
connections, sidewalks, and driveways. All pavement patching work shall conform to the 
City of Millersburg Trench Backfill and Pavement Patching Standards. All work within the 
public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed contractor and conform to the 
Albany Standard Construction Specifications, except as modified by the City of 
Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards. 

4. System Development Charges (SDCs) for water and sewer are due at the time of 
connection. Commercial SDC charges are based on equivalent dwelling units. 

5. All agreements required as conditions of this approval must be signed and recorded. 

6. Wetlands may be present on the site. Work within wetlands is subject to the requirements 
of the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). 

7. A private water and sewer system shall be constructed to serve the development, with 
connections to the existing public water and sewer systems in Millersburg Drive meeting 
the requirements of the City of Albany Engineering Standards and the City of Albany 
Standard Construction Specifications. A single public water meter will be required to serve 
the development; individual public meters for individual dwellings are not allowed. It is the 
applicant’s responsibility to determine the required meter size and fire flow bypass, if 
applicable, including any required vaults, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. 

8. All roof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved discharge 
point. Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties. Applicant must provide 
proposed drainage plan for approval. 

9. Compliance with the Conditions of Approval is the responsibility of the developer or its 
successor in interest.  

10. The developer is responsible for all costs associated with any remaining public facility 
improvements and shall assure the construction of all public streets and utilities within and 
adjacent to the tentative map as required by these conditions of approval, to the plans, 
standards and specifications of the City of Millersburg.  

11. The continual operation of the property shall comply with the applicable requirements of 
the Millersburg Development Code. 
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12. This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from other 
local, state or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this decision. 

13. The applicant shall comply with the fire protective standards administered by the Linn 
County Building Official and the Albany Fire Department. Hydrant and turnaround 
locations shall be provided by the applicant and approved by the Albany Fire 
Department and the City. 

14. In the event there is engineered fill on any public roads or lots, the applicant’s soils 
engineer and testing lab shall obtain and record compaction tests and submit results for 
the review and approval of the City Engineer. 

15. Driveways shall conform to Section 5.120 of the Millersburg Development Code, with 
individual driveway slopes not exceeding a grade of 14%.  

16. Decks, fences, sheds, building additions, and other site improvements shall not be located 
within any easement unless otherwise authorized in writing by the City Engineer. 

17. Dust shall be controlled within the development during construction and shall not be 
permitted to drift onto adjacent properties. 

18. Noise shall be kept at the minimum level possible during construction. The developer shall 
agree to aggressively ensure that all vehicles working in the development shall have 
adequate and fully functioning sound suppression devices installed and maintained at all 
times. 

19. All construction sites shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition at all times. 
Construction debris, including food and drink waste, shall be restricted from leaving the 
construction site through proper disposal containers or construction fencing enclosures. 
Failure to comply with this condition may result in a “Stop Work” order until deficiencies 
have been corrected to the satisfaction of the City. 

XII. EXHIBITS   
A. Findings and Conclusions 
B. Conditions of Approval 
C. Notice of decision from the Planning Commission approval (appealed) 
D. Planning Commission Decision (appealed)  
E. Appeal No. 1 by the applicant’s team 
F. Appeal No. 2 by Corbett Richards, Tom Eisele, Nathan Van Nicholson, Erin Brazel, 

and Terrie Hill 
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EXHIBIT A 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

 
The approval of CUP 19-01 and SP19-01 is based on the following findings of fact and conclusions 
of law: 

 
1. On April 22, 2019 the Millersburg Planning Commission held a public hearing for a 

manufactured home park, CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01. At the public hearing a staff report was 
presented, public testimony was taken, and public portion of the hearing was closed. A 
request was made during the hearing to leave the record open for additional evidence to be 
submitted. The Record was left open for a period of 21 days. At the May 21st hearing the 
Commission reviewed a Supplemental Staff Report (Memo) that contained additional 
findings and modified conditions of approval. After consideration of all evidence the 
Planning Commission approved the applications with conditions of approval. 

 
2. The Planning Commission approval was timely appealed to the City Council by the applicant 

on June 5, 2019, and a second appeal from a group of five citizens was timely received on 
June 6, 2019. The appeals were combined for hearing and consideration. A de novo hearing 
on the appeals before the City Council took place on July 1, 2019 after timely and 
appropriate notice was given pursuant to the Millersburg Land Use Development Code 
(LUDC) 3.700. 

 
3. The applicant argued before the Planning Commission he did not receive a mailed copy of 

the Planning Commission hearing notice, however this objection was not included as a 
reason for this appeal. Notice of the April 22, 2019 Planning Commission hearing was 
mailed to the address provided to staff by the applicant. Such notice was duly mailed on 
April 3, 2019, and was not returned to the City. This issue is moot regardless of mailed 
notice, as the applicant and his attorney had actual notice of the April 22, 2019 hearing and 
attended the proceeding. The applicant and his attorney were given full opportunity to 
present evidence, argument and rebuttal at this hearing. Also, the Record was held open for 
an additional period of time to allow the applicant and his attorney time to present new 
evidence and to rebut any evidence placed in the Record after the hearing was concluded. 
Where a party has actual notice and attends the hearing, any flaws in the notice process 
present no prejudice to the applicant. Applicant’s argument is denied. 

 
4. The applicant also argued before the Planning Commission that he did not receive notice of 

the legislative text amendment (File No. DC 19-01) or the hearing conducted thereon, 
however this objection was also not included as a reason for this appeal. This quasi-judicial 
application is completely separate and distinct from the legislative process that was File No. 
DC 19-01. At the time of this process, the applicant had just purchased the property and the 
tax rolls had not yet reflected his ownership. Staff is authorized to use the current tax rolls 
for notification. Because the two cases are completely separate, any flaws that may have 
occurred in the text amendment case would have no bearing on this application. To the 
extent the argument regarding DC 19-01 can be considered to be a collateral attack, such is 
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not allowed in this separate proceeding. Especially, long after the appeal period for the text 
amendment has passed. The applicant’s argument that there was a flawed notice in DC 19- 
01 is not relevant here; has no merit in this separate case; and is denied. 

 
5. The applicant further argued before the Planning Commission, and again in this appeal, that 

he should not have been required to file an application for both the Conditional Use and the 
Site Plan. The applicant admits the approval criteria for both applications are identical, and 
that the City combined both for analysis and consideration, and does not provide any 
evidence that he has been prejudiced by the decision of staff to require and process both 
application types. Where no prejudice is demonstrated, even procedural error is not subject 
to review or correction by the Planning Commission. The time for the applicant to have 
raised this issue was at the outset of filing the application. The applicant did not object, or 
file the applications with a reservation of rights on this issue. He filed both applications, as 
requested, without objection. This issue has been waived by the applicant for failure to 
timely raise it. This argument should have been made at the time of filing, not after the fact 
at the public hearing. Regardless, it was fully within the lawful discretion of the City to 
require both the Conditional Use and the Site Plan applications in this case. The subject 
property is irregular in shape; has wetlands present requiring mitigation; has only one point 
of access; has a different elevation profile from the adjoining neighborhood, and is bordered 
by a creek along one boundary. LUDC 2.400 gives the City the discretion to require both 
types of applications where there are unusual or special features present. There is nothing 
in the Needed Housing rules or case law that negates the LUDC allowance for what 
applications are required of a developer. The City finds it correctly and lawfully required the 
applicant to file both the Conditional Use and Site Plan applications. 

 
6. There is a complex inter-relationship between the LUDC and the Specialty Code and the 

need for the City to balance the two in its decision on these applications. This complexity 
is compounded by the mandates of the Needed Housing Act. In this decision, the City has 
reconciled these laws to approve this project, and included necessary and appropriate 
conditions of approval that are clear and objective in compliance with the Needed Housing 
Act. 

 
7. Both the OMDS and the LUDC apply to the siting of this manufactured home park. The 

OMDS at Section 10-2.1 specifically states that new parks have to be constructed in 
accordance with the Millersburg Comprehensive Plan and the LUDC, as well as the OMDS. 
However, the LUDC and the OMDS are not always consistent, are at times ambiguous and 
are sometimes confusing. Because of these issues, the City has the right to apply and 
implement the LUDC to fill the gaps and resolve the inconsistencies. 

 
8. The City has the right to establish development standards, and the new park must comply 

with the city code, but where there are specific standards in the OMDS, they control over the 
same specific standards in the LUDC. Where the OMDS is silent on a provision that is in 
the LUDC, the City concludes it has the right to apply the LUDC in order to ensure the 
construction of the manufactured home park is treated no differently than single family uses 
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in the RR-10-UC zone. Things like perimeter setbacks simply do not apply to single family 
dwellings in the RR-10-UC zone, so the City concludes it may apply its own park standards, 
because such parks are allowed as conditional uses in the RR-10-UC zone. In siting any use, 
the City is very cognizant of issues that may affect the health, safety and welfare of the 
community, and applies and implements the LUDC in light of those issues, to the extent such 
application is not in conflict with the OMDS, and satisfies the mandates of the Needed 
Housing Act. 

 
9. The primary reason for the applicant’s appeal of the Planning Commission decision is a 

renewed attack on the street width condition of approval. The City concludes the applicant’s 
position as to the street condition is not well founded, and is hereby rejected in favor of 
adherence to the language and reasoning adopted by the Planning Commission. The OMDS 
has a chart (Table 10C) that specifies various street width, and includes several options 
available in that Table. However, neither the OMDS nor Table 10C provides any guidance 
for the process of selecting one of the offered options. The City concludes, as explained 
further in later findings, the ultimate selection of which option in Table 10C is to be selected 
is up to the City, not the applicant. There is nothing in the OMDS that mandates this project 
have only a 20 foot street width. The applicant simply used Table 10C to draw his own 
conclusion as to the street width. There is nothing in the OMDS that prohibits the City from 
selecting which option in Table 10C should apply in this case. OMDS specifies the 
standards, not the design. 

 
10. The LUDC provides that a new manufactured home park is allowed as a Conditional Use in 

the RR-10-UC zone, which means the City must make findings on the approval criteria in 
both LUDC 6.165 (parks), and 2.500 (CUP). However, if there is an inconsistency between 
the OMDS and the LUDC, the City must apply and implement the LUDC in such a way as 
to alleviate the potential Catch-22 between the two code provisions, to come up with a 
decision that allows a safe park to be constructed. Where the OMDS preempts provisions 
in the LUDC, the City is prohibited from applying its own code. 

 
11. The City finds and concludes that an adequate street width with minimum disruption of 

traffic for emergency vehicles is mandatory. The City has the right to impose a street width, 
sidewalk and on-street parking conditions as part of its authority in LUDC 6.165 and 2.500. 
As previously discussed, it is the City’s right to select the street width option in OMDS Table 
10C, and the City concludes the third option in Table 10C, which requires a 30 foot paved 
street section with parallel parking on one side best implements mitigation for the health, 
safety and welfare concerns, and best complies with the LUDC. The condition requiring a 
30 foot wide street with parallel parking on one side, is a standard that comes directly from 
OMDS Table 10C, and therefore is considered to be clear and objective. 

 
12. The City concludes it has the lawful authority to impose development standards so long as 

those standards do not conflict with a specific provision of the OMDS. Therefore where the 
OMDS is silent as to a development standard, the City has the right to impose standards that 
are stated in the LUDC on those issues. Implementation of such standards may be by 
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application of the LUDC, or in conditions of approval found necessary to ensure compliance 
and safety. Similarly, where issues arise that are addressed in neither the OMDS nor the 
LUDC, the City concludes it has the right to address those issues, and impose conditions that 
are required in order to address and mitigate the issues that are not otherwise addressed. 

 
13. The right to impose conditions of approval is specifically provided for in LUDC 2.500. The 

slate of conditions imposed on this approval are found to be clear and objective, and involves 
no value laden judgments. 

 
14. The Needed Housing Act applies to the processing and approval of this application. While 

the applicant pays lip service to this law, the arguments before the Planning Commission lack 
specificity and factual evidence to support the arguments, and this objection was not included 
as a reason for this appeal. The Act is used as a sword without explanation, as if just waiving 
the sword is enough. The City concludes that the applicant has not made a case that the 
approval criteria applied here, or the conditions of approval imposed are not clear and 
objective. Further the City concludes that the applicant has not made a case with any factual 
evidence that any of the conditions of approval included here will cause him unreasonable 
cost of delay. Just saying it doesn’t make it so. Without any better developed arguments, 
or without evidence of a factual nature, the City concludes its decision does comply with the 
mandates of the Needed Housing Act, and the process used, the decision reached and the 
conditions imposed are clear and objective; do not amount to anything that would not 
otherwise be imposed on any other single family project in the City; do not unreasonably add 
costs to the project; and were made without any value laden judgments. 

 
15. The process by which this application has been reviewed is clearly and objectively set forth, 

and has been duly followed. There has been no delay in the processing. The timing of 
consideration of this application follows the timing requirements in ORS Chapter 197. The 
one open record period provided here, was consented to and taken advantage of by the 
applicant. There has been no unreasonable costs associated with the way this case has been 
processed. 

 
16. The criteria and standards for decision making in this case are a combination of the LUDC 

and the OMDS. To a large extent, the OMDS controls the development standards, and it is 
code that is not of the City’s making, nor is the City responsible for the language therein 
being clear and objective. To the extent any such argument is directed to the OMDS, the 
City has no control or responsibility for that language, and cannot be held responsible if its 
language is less than clear or objective. 

 
17. ORS 197.480(5)(c) does not apply to this application, and the original argument to this effect 

is not included as a reason for this appeal. This ORS applies to Cities at the time the LUDC 
is being adopted or amended, and precludes the City from adding any new text to the LUDC 
that would preclude the development of a manufactured home park. This is a quasi-judicial 
land use case that does not involve adoption of any new code provisions. As such, this ORS 
does not apply. In addition, the code as it currently exists contains no provisions that would 
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preclude the development of a manufactured home park. Indeed, the Planning Commission 
approved the applications, thereby making it clear the current LUDC is written in such a way 
as to not preclude manufactured home parks. 

 
18. This is an application for a Site Plan and Conditional Use, and as such the City has the right 

to impose conditions of approval. There is nothing in the OMDS that prohibits the City from 
imposing reasonable safety conditions on this project, in the same manner these conditions 
would be imposed on a single family subdivision in the RR-10 zone. The City concludes 
there are significant safety concerns with emergency vehicle conflicts, specifically that in the 
event of a fire there is a probability that fire vehicles would not be able to provide adequate 
response time, jeopardizing lives and property in the development in the way the application 
is currently designed. Section 10-3.1 of the OMDS provides that manufactured home parks 
must be designed “to provide reasonable safeguards against fire”, and be arranged “in a 
manner that does not prevent or restrict access by emergency equipment and personnel.” It 
further provides that fire apparatus must be able to approach each manufactured dwelling to 
within 50 feet. This language is consistent with the street width condition imposed here in 
order to ensure fire equipment has access to put out fires in the new park. Evidence that a 
20 foot wide street is adequate for emergency vehicle access and fire prevention are 
specifically rejected in favor of evidence submitted by City staff who is an experienced fire 
professional. 

 
19. The City finds and concludes that based on the evidence in this Record and as discussed 

herein, the conditions of approval imposed on this approval will not delay or increase the 
cost of development of the park. 

 
20. The OMDS is silent as to irrigation requirements, therefore the City concludes it has the right 

to impose its own regulations so long as any condition would not be more stringent than what 
would be imposed on a stick built development. Irrigation is required in this type of housing 
development. For manufactured home parks, the requirement is set forth in LUDC 6.165(10). 
The ability of the City to condition its approval on the submission of an irrigation plan is 
stated in LUDC 6.165(6). With regard to the requirement that irrigation be provided in the 
park for landscaped areas, is clear and objective. Further, it is a requirement of every 
development in the City. The requirement for irrigation of landscaped areas is obvious, in 
that it provides a better aesthetic and eliminates browned out vegetation that may be subject 
to fire hazards, or at a minimum provide fuel for a fire. 

 
21. The City has amended many of the originally proposed conditions, especially with regard to 

landscaping. These requirements have been pared down to simply requiring more detailed 
plans for the landscaping proposed by the applicant, which accounts for the limited 
arguments on appeal here. 

 
22. The applicant originally objected to the condition which requires that stormwater from off- 

site that flows onto the subject property must be routed to an approved discharge point 
without adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties, but does not include this 
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objection in his appeal. The objection appeared to be focused on detention on-site of the off- 
site flow. That is not the purpose or intent of the stormwater condition, which is to focus on 
the routing of off-site flow through the subject property to its discharge point at Crooks 
Creek. Further, the applicant alleged the off-site flow onto the subject property was illegal 
and should be routed elsewhere. It is not within the purview of the City to judge the legality 
of the flow of stormwater. That determination has to be made by a controlling state agency, 
or by the court. The applicant has submitted no evidence to this Record that the off-site flow 
is illegal or should be routed in a different direction, or how any such re-direction might 
occur given the lack of ability to deal with other properties that are not a part of this 
application. Without such evidence, the City must deal with the facts as presented. In this 
case, that is a recognition of the flow of off-site stormwater and the need to route it to the 
nearest natural drainage outlet, which is Crooks Creek, without doing any harm to other 
properties. This condition is clear and objective and contains no value laden judgments. The 
condition is based on LUDC 5.126 which states: “The City will approve a development 
request only where adequate provisions for storm and flood water run-off have been made 
as determined by the City.” LUDC 5.126(1). The details of development requirements are 
found in 5.126(7). The City has an obligation to ensure stormwater is appropriately routed 
over and across new development. In this instance, all the applicant has to do is provide the 
City with a drawing showing how off-site stormwater is routed to Crooks Creek, and provide 
calculations as to the volume and velocity of the flow in order to comply with LUDC 5.126. 
The City concludes that it must take into consideration the legal obligation of all property 
owners to allow the natural flow of stormwater to pass over and across their property. This 
condition is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the properties and people affected 
by the flow of stormwater in this area. A simple engineering drawing and calculation is all 
that is needed here in order appropriately deal with off-site stormwater. The cost of such 
engineering is not burdensome, and most developers would have included this cost in the 
original cost of the development. 

 
23. The applicant objected to the fact that he will be required to complete construction of the 

park within one year of the date of final approval of the conditional use and site plan 
applications, and raises that issue again in this appeal. Applicant alleges this condition is 
intended to discourage development of the park, and hence to discourage development of 
needed housing, yet he provides no evidence or argument as to why he cannot complete this 
project within the one year period, and admits in the appeal that is likely he will complete 
construction within the next year. LUDC 1.130(11) requires all land use approvals granted 
by the City to be completed within the time period specified, or within one year if not 
specified. The application here has detailed engineering already done, including the site 
plan, concrete details, water details, as well as some storm and sanitary details. While there 
is now a need for revisions given the conditions recommended here, those revisions will not 
be time consuming. The City finds and concludes the one year period for completion of 
construction is sufficient. It is reasonable to believe that a developer can complete this 
project within one year of approval. 

 
24. Based on all the evidence in the Record, and by adopting evidence of the need for wider 
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streets for emergency vehicles and fire protection and safety over conflicting evidence, the 
City finds and concludes that all of the approval criteria, as modified by the OMDS, have 
been met outright, or will be met with compliance with the conditions of approval. It is 
further found and concluded that all conditions of approval are feasible. Finally, the City 
finds and concludes that all the application and implementation involved in this case has 
been done with clear and objective standards, and at no time have value laden judgment been 
imposed on the decision. 

 
25. Concerns have been raised regarding the impact to wetlands on the subject property. The 

applicant submitted a wetland delineation study that shows that the project will not 
encroach on any wetlands that are considered part of Crooks Creek; however, some 
onsite historical drainage paths have been shown to contain wetlands. The study proposes 
that the applicant mitigate the impacts to the onsite wetlands through offsite mitigation 
that has yet to be identified. This is typical for impacts such as this. The amount of 
mitigation needed is not significant, and is feasible for the applicant to be able to satisfy 
the requirement. By letter dated April 18, 2019, the Department of State Lands (DSL) 
concurred with the applicant’s delineation.  

 
Additionally, concerns have been raised regarding the impact of floodplain designations on 
the subject property.  The appeal argues that by allowing fill on the site within the Special 
Flood Hazard Area, as designated on the FIRM map, , the applicant will force more water 
into Crooks Creek during a Base Flood Event, potentially causing damage to other 
properties.  As is standard for development in Special Flood Hazard Areas within the City 
of Millersburg, the applicant will have to provide a study explaining how the project will 
not increase flood damage to adjacent or downstream properties.  Because in this location 
base flood elevations have been established, but a floodway has not, all development within 
the special flood hazard area must demonstrate that it will not increase the base flood 
elevation more than one foot1.  This requires an encroachment certification to ensure that a 
development project will not obstruct flood flows or cause increased flooding on other 
property.  In addition, it should be noted that the OMDS does not prohibit siting 
manufactured homes in a floodplain, it simply requires a floor elevation of the home to be 
constructed at least 18 inches above the Base Flood Elevation. Once the wetlands mitigation 
and no rise certification are complete as per approved permits, all proposed lots will be 
suitable for the intended purpose of construction of a manufactured home thereon.   

 
26. The retention of White Oak trees is argued in the neighborhood appeal, based on a provision 

in the OMDS that indicates the City may prohibit disturbance of areas such as mature trees 
with redeeming value. At the outset, it is prudent to mention that there are three oak trees 
noted on the existing site, a 48 inch Oak and two 36 inch Oak trees. Of the three, only the 
48 inch Oak is proposed for removal, the two 36 inch Oak trees will remain in the final 
development. Discretion in tree removal is afforded the City, and in this case, the City finds 
and concludes that retention of the two 36 inch Oak trees, and removal of the 48 inch Oak 
complies with the LUDC and the Millersburg Comprehensive Plan. 

 
27. The neighbor appeal cites to the Pheasant Run subdivision in the City of Albany for the 
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proposition that this application may be denied on the basis of tree removal and/or the 
Needed Housing Act. This issue is not relevant to the City’s decision in this case. There is 
not sufficient evidence provided as to what and why the City of Albany made its decision, 
to influence this decision for the City of Millersburg, and the City of Albany has different 
land use regulations and comprehensive plan goals and policies that may have come into 
play. 

28. The neighbor appeal cites to a lack of suitability of this site for a manufactured home park 
due to its location adjacent to Crooks Creek. It is argued that vermin reside in and along 
Crooks Creek, which is uncontested. However, the argument then devolves into fear based 
speculation that the manufactured home park will not be built to eliminate or control the 
hazards. The park will be built to State building Code specifications, and will include 
normal improvements to the land associated with a 28 lot park. While there is never a 
guarantee against infestation, the City finds and concludes that the construction of this park 
to the required building code standards will control any potential infestation. 

 
29. The shielding of street lights is an issue that was originally objected to by the applicant, who 

then accepted the modified conditions (where the shielding requirement was deleted) 
adopted by the Planning Commission. The issue is brought up again here in the neighbor 
appeal that argues the original shielding condition be imposed. OMDS Section 10-3.4 
provides requirements for internal illumination of the park, however there is nothing in that 
section that states these are the only requirements. In fact, the illumination provisions deal 
only with safety considerations inside the park and never address the issue of street lights 
shining off- site into neighbor’s homes. The City concludes that where the OMDS is silent 
as to off-site impacts of park illumination, the LUDC is authorized to fill in the void and 
impose lighting conditions that are not addressed in the OMDS, provided the condition is clear 
and objective and does not contain any value laden judgments. The City finds and 
concludes that requirements for shielding of street lights has little to do with health, safety or 
welfare for the surrounding area, and is more based on the value judgment of the neighbors. 
The City finds and concludes that any requirement for shielding of street lights in the park to 
prevent offsite illumination would not be sufficiently clear and objective, and too value laden 
to pass muster under the Needed Housing Act. The appeal also alleges that the CC&R’s for 
the neighboring homes in Becker Ridge require lights from homes to be controlled to 
address possible annoyances. The appeal argues that if they are required on Becker Ridge, 
they should be required on the application as well. However, the requirements found in any 
CC&R is not a requirement from the City. CC&R’s are outside City control and not enforced 
by the City. A CC&R is a document that contains rules implemented by the community, 
on the community- all outside the City’s control. Therefore, the City has no authority to 
apply any CC&R requirement from one community onto any other community.  
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30. The neighbors appeal raises issues of identification and signage within the park, including 
a request for stop signs. The City finds and concludes that such issues shall be addressed, 
and a condition of approval is added to ensure compliance with OMDS 10-3.3, and that two 
stop signs are mandated, one at the intersection south of Lot 1, and one at the exit from the 
park onto Millersburg Drive NE. 

 
31. All other arguments and proposed conditions of approval from the neighbors appeal are 

found to be either already covered in the existing conditions of approval, or are not well 
founded or which would otherwise violate the mandates of the Needed Housing Act, and are 
therefore denied. 

 

32. As to all other approval criteria not otherwise addressed here, the City adopts the findings 
and conclusions set forth in Section VI, of the June 21, 2019 Staff Report to the City 
Council. 
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EXHIBIT B 
Conditions of Approval 

 
The approval of CUP 19-01 and SP19-01 is specifically conditioned on timely completion and 
compliance with the following Conditions of Approval: 

 
1. This land use approval shall substantially comply with the submitted narrative and exhibits, 

except as indicated in the following conditions. Additional development or change of use 
may require a new development application and approval. 

 
2. This approval permits no more than 28 manufactured home sites on the project site. Any 

other business or change to this business, including more than 28 units, is not permitted. 
 
3. The project permitted by this approval shall commence within one year of approval or the 

permit is void. An extension of the permit may be granted through a new conditional use 
permit process. 

 
4. All manufactured units within the project shall be less than 10 years old at the time of 

installation and shall be only class A or B units. 
 
5. The applicant shall construct the first 100 feet of internal streets to city standards. The 

applicant shall revise the site plan showing the remainder of the internal streets with a 
minimum paved width of 30 feet, allowing for parallel parking on one side of the street. 
Should the inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the 
Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan review 
process. 

 
6. Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit five copies of the 

following detailed plans: a legal survey, plans for placement of all new structures, water and 
sewer systems, utility easements, road, sidewalk, and patio construction, drainage system, 
including existing and proposed finished grades, recreational improvements and landscaping 
and irrigation plans. 

 
7. Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and approval 

a trash collection plan. 
 
8. The applicant’s detailed irrigation plan shall demonstrate conformance with LUDC 5.134. 

 
9. The applicant shall submit a detailed landscaping plan in accordance with Sheet 5 of 9 of the 

submitted plans for staff review. Final construction of the project shall include the 
landscaping so proposed and approved by staff. 

 
10. LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall not 

exceed bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious surfaces 
must be collected and transported to a natural or public drainage facility with sufficient 
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capacity to accept the discharge.” 
 

The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including means to detain 
peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not exceed bare land runoff rates, 
along with supporting calculations to collect, route, and discharge stormwater to an 
approved discharge point. The drainage plan must be approved by the City Engineer prior to 
issuance of building permits. The drainage plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering 
design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. 

 
11. Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention requirements, 

but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without adverse impacts to 
upstream or downstream properties. 

 
12. Obtain a 1200-C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site 

that is in excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction Standards (ACS). 
The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C Permit 
submittals. A copy of the approved and signed permit shall be provided to the City prior to 
any ground disturbing activities. 

 
13. Based on LOMR 11-10-0824P effective 10/12/2011, FEMA floodplain is shown extending 

into an area of the project site that is designed to be filled per the applicant’s proposed site 
plan. The applicant’s figure Sheet 2 of 9 also shows the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) 
of Zone AE extending into the site. Therefore, Section 7.100 of the Land Use Development 
Code applies to this project.  Prior to construction, the applicant must conduct a detailed 
hydrology study and submit a no-rise certification stating that the cumulative effect of the 
proposed development, when combined with all other existing and anticipated 
development, will not increase the water surface elevation of the base flood more than one 
foot at any point within the community,  The study must be conducted by a registered 
professional engineer in the state of Oregon.  In addition, the applicant must provide evidence 
that all necessary permits have been obtained from those federal, state, or local 
governmental agencies from which prior approval is required. 

 
14. The applicant shall comply with all applicable provisions of the building code, and the 

LUDC, in the construction of the park, and in the placement of manufactured homes thereon. 
The applicant shall further comply with all applicable provisions of OMDS 10-3.3 with 
regard to signage and identification. The applicant shall install a stop sign at the intersection 
of the access drive and Millersburg Drive, and an additional stop sign on the eastern loop of 
the access road on or near Lot 1. 

 
15. Construction on the City of Millersburg public water, sewer, street, or storm system requires 

a Private Construction of Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit. If a PCPI permit is obtained, 
a right-of-way permit may not be required. All required public improvement plans shall be 
submitted to the City for review and approved by the City prior to beginning construction. 
The engineering plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer. All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed 
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by a licensed contractor and conform to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications, 
except as modified by the City of Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards. All utilities 
shall remain uncovered until inspected and approved by the City. All required public 
improvements shall be completed and approved by the City prior to issuance of building 
permits. 

 
16. Wetlands may be present on the site. Work within wetlands may be subject to the 

requirements of the Department of State Lands and Army Corps of Engineers. Copies of any 
required state or federal wetland permits shall be provided to the City prior to any ground 
disturbing activities. 





NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
CITY OF MILLERSBURG 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Tuesday, May 21st, 2019 

6:00 p.m. 

Agenda 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C. ROLL CALL

D. MEETING MINUTE APPROVAL
1) Planning Commission Meeting held on:

i. April 16th 2019 Planning Commission Hearing
ii. April 22nd 2019 Planning Commission Hearing
iii. April 29th 2019 Planning Commission Work Session
iv. May 13th 2019 Planning Commission Work Session

E. OLD BUSINESS
1) Continued Planning Applications CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01

F. CITY PLANNER UPDATE

G. ADJOURNMENT

Upcoming Meeting: 
May 28th, 2019 @ 5:00 p.m. – Planning Commission Workshop 
June 18th, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m. – Planning Commission Meeting 

Rules of Conduct for Public Hearings 

1. No person shall be disorderly, abusive, or disruptive of the orderly
conduct of the hearing.

2. Persons shall not testify without first receiving recognition from the
presiding officer and stating their full name and residence address.

3. No person shall present irrelevant, immaterial, or repetitious testimony
or evidence.

4. There shall be no audience demonstrations such as applause,
cheering, display of signs, or other conduct disruptive of the hearing.
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To: Millersburg Planning Commission 
 
From: All Staff 
 
Date: May 15, 2019 
 
Re: Response to Issues Raised by Attorney Reeder 
 
This Memorandum is the staff response to the arguments made by the applicant’s attorney in his 
letter dated April 22, 2019.  This response is presented in the order argued by Mr. Reeder. 
1. Procedural Error 
 
 A. The first issue raised is the allegation that the applicant did not receive a 

mailed copy of the hearing notice.  Staff asserts that notice of the April 22, 2019 
Planning Commission hearing was mailed to the address provided to staff by the 
applicant.  Such notice was duly mailed on April 3, 2019, and was not returned to 
the City. 

 
  This issue is actually moot regardless of mailed notice, as the applicant 

and his attorney had actual notice of the April 22, 2019 hearing and attended the 
proceeding.  The applicant and his attorney were given full opportunity to present 
evidence, argument and rebuttal at this hearing.  Also, the Record was held open 
for an additional period of time to allow the applicant and his attorney time to 
present new evidence and to rebut any evidence placed in the Record after the 
hearing was concluded. 

 
  Where a party has actual notice and attends the hearing, any flaws in the 

notice process presents no prejudice to the applicant.  As such, the applicant’s 
argument has no merit and may be disregarded. 

 
 B. The argument is made that the applicant did not receive notice of the 

legislative text amendment (File No. DC 19-01) or the hearing conducted thereon.  
This quasi-judicial application is completely separate and distinct from the 
legislative process that was File No. DC 19-01.  At the time of this process, the 
applicant had just purchased the property and the tax rolls had not yet reflected his 
ownership.  Staff is authorized to use the current tax rolls for notification. 
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Because the two cases are completely separate, any flaws that may have 
occurred in the text amendment case would have no bearing on this application. 

To the extent the arguments regarding DC 19-01 can be considered to be a 
collateral attack, such is not allowed in a separate proceeding.  Especially, long 
after the appeal period for the text amendment has passed. 

The applicant’s argument that there was a flawed notice in DC 19-01 is 
not relevant here; has no merit in this separate case; and may be disregarded. 

C. The argument is made that the applicant should not have been required to
file an application for both the Conditional Use and the Site Plan.  The applicant
admits the approval criteria for both applications are identical, and that the City
combined both for analysis and consideration, but does not provide any evidence
that he has been prejudiced by the decision of staff to require and process both
application types.  Where no prejudice is demonstrated, even procedural error is
not subject to review or correction by the Planning Commission.

The time for the applicant to raise this issue was at the outset of filing the 
application. The applicant did not object, or file the applications with a 
reservation of rights on this issue.  He filed both applications, as requested, 
without objection.  Staff believes this issue has been waived by the applicant for 
failure to timely raise it.  This argument should have been made at the time of 
filing, not after the fact at the public hearing.   

In any event, staff asserts that it was fully within the lawful discretion of 
the City to require both the Conditional Use and the Site Plan applications in this 
case.  The subject property is irregular in shape; has wetlands present requiring 
mitigation; has only one point of access; has a different elevation profile from the 
adjoining neighborhood, and is bordered by a creek along one boundary.  LUDC 
2.400 gives the City the discretion to require both types of applications where 
there are unusual or special features present.  There is nothing in the Needed 
Housing rules or case law that negates the LUDC allowance for what applications 
are required of a developer.  Staff asserts it correctly and lawfully required the 
applicant to file both the Conditional Use and Site Plan applications. 

2. Inter-relationship between the LUDC and the Specialty Code 

The applicant argues that the Oregon Specialty Code (OMDS) controls all aspects of the 
development of a manufactured home park in the City.  Aside from the applicant’s attorney’s 
unsupported and insulting allegations of bias and discrimination, the extremely narrow 
interpretation of the approval standards and development criteria for a manufactured home park 
in the City ignores the complex inter-relationship of the LUDC and the Specialty Code and the 
need for the City to balance the two in its decision on these applications. 
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Staff asserts the reconciliation of the two codes involves the City implementing its own code.  
Where a City is interpreting its own land use code, that interpretation is subject to deference by 
all reviewing authorities under ORS 197.829. 
 
The City acknowledges that no deference is extended to interpretations of the Specialty Code 
(OMDS), and asserts that the staff analysis in this case involves only suggested interpretations of 
the LUDC, and not the OMDS. 
 
It has to be understood that both the OMDS and the LUDC apply to the siting of this 
manufactured home park.  The OMDS at Section 10-2.1 specifically states that new parks have to 
be constructed in accordance with the Millersburg Comprehensive Plan and the LUDC, as well 
as the OMDS. 
 
However, the LUDC and the OMDS are not always consistent, are at times ambiguous and are 
sometimes confusing.  Because of these issues, the staff asserts it has the right to apply and 
implement the LUDC to resolve the inconsistencies. 
 
According to the OMDS, the City has the right to establish reasonable siting criteria, subject to 
some exceptions that are not clearly written, but the intent of which can be assumed.  Such 
reasonable siting criteria includes perimeter setbacks, and wetlands buffers; some control of 
internal streets; and other similar matters.  Where the OMDS is silent on a type of standard, the 
City has the right to utilize the LUDC so long as the criteria and standards are not more onerous 
than could be imposed on a single family development in the RR-10-UC zone, and involve clear 
and objective, non-value laden judgments. 
 
The City has the right to establish development standards, and the new park must comply with 
the city code, but where there are specific standards in the OMDS, they will control over the 
same specific standards in the city code.  However, where the OMDS is silent on a provision that 
is in the LUDC, staff asserts it has the right to apply the LUDC in order to ensure the 
construction of the manufactured home park is treated no differently than single family uses in 
the RR-10-UC zone.  Things like perimeter setbacks simply do not apply to single family 
dwellings in the RR-10-UC zone, so staff asserts the City may apply its own park standards, 
because such parks are allowed as conditional uses in the RR-10-UC zone. 
 
In siting any use in the City, staff is very cognizant of issues that may affect the health, safety and 
welfare of the community, and applies and implements the LUDC in light of those issues. 
 
As to street conditions, the OMDS has a chart (Table 10C) that specifies street width, and allows 
for on-street parking, which is identified in the chart, but the OMDS has no criteria mandated for 
how the City determines when on-street parking should be provided, or where, or how many such 
spaces.  In other words, Table 10C has options available for applying to manufactured home 
parks, but does not   mandate any particular option for the City to apply. The choice of which 
option from Table 10C is to be selected is left up to the City. 
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There is nothing in OMDS that mandates this project have only a 20 foot street width.  The 
applicant simply used Table 10C to draw his own conclusion as to the street width.  The OMDS 
however does not mandate any specific street standard among the options in Table 10C.  Further, 
there is nothing that prohibits the City from selecting which option in Table 10C should apply in 
this case.  OMDS specifies the standards, not the design. 
 
The LUDC provides that a new manufactured home park is allowed as a Conditional Use in the 
RR-10-UC zone which means the City may draw on the approval criteria in both LUDC 6.165 
(parks), and 2.500 (CUP).  The City is required to make appropriate findings on mandatory 
approval criteria found in LUDC 6.165 and 2.500.  However, if there is an inconsistency between 
the OMDS and the LUDC, the City must apply and implement the LUDC in such a way as to 
alleviate the potential Catch-22 between the two code provisions, to come up with a decision that 
allows a safe park to be constructed. 
 
From a health, welfare and safety standpoint, the staff dislikes creating streets with no on-street 
parking. This policy is to provide adequate street width with minimum disruption of traffic for 
emergency vehicles as is pointed out by the separate staff Memo on street safety. Staff asserts 
that the City may impose a street width, sidewalk and on-street parking conditions as part of its 
authority in LUDC 6.165 and 2.500. Using OMDS Table 10C, staff asserts that the third option 
in the Table (30 foot street with parallel parking on one side) best implements the health, safety 
and welfare concerns, and best complies with the LUDC. 
 
Based on staff’s additional research, and consideration of the inter-relationships between the 
LUDC and the OMDS, staff’s recommended condition of approval is amended to read as 
follows: 
 
5. The applicant shall construct the first 100 feet of internal streets to city standards.  The 

applicant shall revise the site plan showing the remainder of the internal streets with a 
minimum paved width of 30 feet, allowing for parallel parking on one side of the street. 
Should the inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, 
the Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan 
review process. 

 
Staff asserts that the City has the lawful authority to impose additional development standards so 
long as those standards do not conflict with a specific provision of the OMDS.  Therefore where 
the OMDS is silent as to a development standard, the City has the right to impose standards that 
are stated in the LUDC on those issues where the OMDS is silent.  Implementation of such 
standards may be by application of the LUDC, or in conditions of approval found necessary to 
ensure compliance and safety. 
 
Similarly, where issues arise that are addressed in neither the OMDS or the LUDC, staff asserts 
the City has the right to address those issues, and impose conditions that are required in order to 
address and mitigate the issue that is not otherwise addressed. 
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The right to impose conditions of approval is specifically provided for in LUDC 2.500.  Further, 
staff asserts the amended condition is clear and objective, and involves no value laden 
judgments. The condition requires a 30 foot wide street with parallel parking on one side, a 
standard that comes directly from OMDS Table 10C.   
 
Staff asserts that the findings, conclusions and recommended conditions of approval in the staff 
report properly and lawfully apply both the OMDS and the LUDC. 
 
3. Applicability of the Needed Housing Act 
 
The applicant asserts that the Needed Housing Act applies to this application, and the result of 
that is all standards, procedures and conditions must be clear and objective, and when applied 
cannot have the effect of creating unreasonable cost or delay.  What the applicant does not make 
clear, with the exception of specific arguments on recommended conditions, is what specific 
standards or procedures are not clear and objective or which add unreasonable cost or delay.  As 
previously noted, where there is an argument of a procedural flaw in a land use process, an 
applicant must demonstrate that the flaw caused him substantial prejudice.  Staff asserts that 
there has been no flaw, and therefore no prejudice. 
 
Discussion of the conditions follow, but as to standards and procedures, staff takes the position 
that the process here is not flawed.  The procedural aspect of this case is discussed in detail 
above.  The process by which this application has been reviewed is clearly and objectively set 
forth, and has been duly followed.  There has been no delay in the processing.  The timing of 
consideration of this application follows the timing requirements in the statute, and the one open 
record period provided here, was consented to and taken advantage of by the applicant.  There 
has been no unreasonable costs associated with the way this case has been processed.  With 
respect to the argument that the Needed Housing Act has been violated in the manner in which 
the City has processed this application, staff is of the opinion that no violation of the Act has 
taken place. 
 
With regard to the argument that the standards in place in this case are not clear and objective, 
staff disagrees.  As discussed above, and in the Staff Report, the criteria for decision making in 
this case is laid out as a combination of the LUDC and the OMDS.  To a large extent, the OMDS 
controls the development standards, and it is code that is not of the City’s making, nor is the City 
responsible for the language therein being clear and objective.  To the extent any such argument 
is directed to the OMDS, staff asserts that the City has no control or responsibility for that 
language, and cannot be held responsible if its language is less than clear or objective. 
 
The applicant further argues that ORS 197.480(5)(c) applies and is somehow violated by the 
manner in which the City is handling this application.  This ORS applies to Cities at the time the 
LUDC is being adopted or amended, and precludes the City from adding any new text to the 
LUDC that would preclude the development of a manufactured home park.  First of all, this is a 
quasi-judicial land use case, that does not involve adoption of any new code provisions.  As such, 
this ORS does not apply.  Secondly, the code as it currently exists contains no provisions that 
would preclude the development of a manufactured home park.  Indeed, staff is recommending 



Page 6 

that this proposed park be approved, thereby making it clear that the current LUDC is written in 
such a way as to not preclude manufactured home parks.   This argument has no merit and may 
be disregarded. 
 
Staff response to arguments related to the Needed Housing Act as to the recommended 
conditions are detailed below. 
 
4. Response to Objections to Conditions 5 and 6 
 
The applicant objects to Conditions #5 and #6 which together require the internal streets to have 
a minimum paved width of 32 feet, parking on one side, 5 foot sidewalks on both sides with a 4 
foot planter strip between the sidewalk and the street.  The applicant asserts the City is only 
allowed to mandate street standards for the first 100 feet from the public street as set forth in the 
OMDS, and has no authority for the remainder of the internal streets regardless of the text of the 
LUDC.  In addition, the applicant argues the City requirement for street improvements because it 
is not a clear and objective standard and that it adds unreasonable cost to the project. 
 
This is an application for a Site Plan and Conditional Use, and as such the City has the right to 
impose conditions of approval as described in the Staff Report.  There is nothing in the OMDS 
that prohibits the City from imposing reasonable safety conditions on this project, in the same 
manner these conditions would be imposed on a single family subdivision in the RR-10 zone.  
Staff has detailed its safety concerns with emergency vehicle conflicts, specifically that in the 
event of a fire there is a probability that fire vehicles would not be able to provide adequate 
response time, jeopardizing lives and property in the development. 
 
Staff further asserts that the OMDS is not as strictly applied as is argued by the applicant.  
Section 10-3. 1 provides that manufactured home parks must be designed “ to provide reasonable 
safeguards against fire” , and be arranged “ in a manner that does not prevent or restrict access by 
emergency equipment and personnel.”   It further provides that fire apparatus must be able to 
approach each manufactured dwelling to within 50 feet.  This language is consistent with the 
position taken by staff regarding street widths, and affirms the right of the City to impose safety 
conditions on the development to ensure fire equipment has access to put out fires. 
 
Staff believes the City’s conditional use and site plan criteria, as well as the City’s Transportation 
System Plan are clear and objective, and the conditions recommended by staff are also clearly 
stated and are objectively imposed based on the safety concerns expressed by staff who is an 
experienced fire professional. 
 
With regard to street width and parking, staff is recommending amendment of Condition #5 by 
adopting option 3 in the OMDS Table 10C that would require only 30 feet of street width instead 
of 32 feet. The requirement for parking on one side of the street remains. Staff asserts use of the 
OMDS option is implementation of a clear and objective standard. 
 
The proposed amended condition #5 is as follows: 
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5. The applicant shall construct the first 100 feet of internal streets to city standards.  The 
applicant shall revise the site plan showing the remainder of the internal streets with a 
minimum paved width of 30 feet, allowing for parallel parking on one side of the street. 
Should the inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, 
the Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan 
review process. 

 
As to the prior recommended condition regarding sidewalks, upon further research and 
consideration, staff is proposing to decrease the width of the required sidewalk to 4 feet, and only 
require a sidewalk on one side of the street. In addition, planting strips are not included in the 
OMDS, and add little to safety considerations and therefore are proposed to be eliminated. The 
pedestrian requirements to be followed are set forth in OMDS 10-5.4(a).  
 
The existing design submitted includes the required 4 foot sidewalk, and has it designed as street 
adjacent, which staff now believes to be appropriate.  Therefore, staff proposes to delete 
Condition #6 in its entirety as no longer needed. 
 
As with the other conditions, staff asserts this amended condition is clear and objective and 
involves no value laden judgments. The terms of the amended condition come from the OMDS 
and simply provide the width of the sidewalk and allow it to be adjacent to the pavement. 
 
Staff further asserts that the OMDS street and pedestrian requirements imposed here do not add 
an unreasonable cost to the project, and may actually enhance the value of the project in the long 
run. In any event, the burden of proving any argument about unreasonable costs lies with the 
applicant, and no evidence on what the additional cost might be, or why that additional cost 
would be unreasonable is made. Therefore, the argument is incomplete and may be denied. 
 
5. Response to Objection to Condition 7 
 
The applicant objects to Condition #7 that requires all street lighting to be shielded in order to 
prevent street lighting from shining into the surrounding neighborhood.  Applicant asserts that 
the OMDS prohibits the City from imposing any lighting conditions. 
 
Staff disagrees with the applicant.  OMDS Section 10-3.4 does provide requirements for internal 
illumination of the park, however there is nothing in that section that states these are the only 
requirements.  In fact, the illumination provisions deal only with safety considerations inside the 
park and never address the issue of street lights shining off-site into neighbors homes. 
 
Where the OMDS is silent on an issue, here off-site impacts of park illumination, the LUDC is 
authorized to fill in the void and impose lighting conditions that are not addressed in the OMDS.  
However, staff understands the requirement for shielding has little to do with health, safety or 
welfare for the surrounding area.  Staff is also concerned that the requirement for shielding from 
off-site illumination may not be sufficiently clear and objective to pass muster under the Needed 
Housing Act.  Therefore, based on these considerations, staff is recommending that Condition #7 
be deleted. 
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6. Response to Objection to Conditions 8, 10 and 11 
 
The applicant objects to Conditions 8, 10 and 11 which requires sidewalks (already discussed 
above), as well as landscaping and irrigation plans, and specific requirement for a large sight 
obscuring tree to be placed on each space along the south and west borders in order to provide 
some sight obstruction buffering from the neighboring properties which are at a higher elevation. 
The applicant argues these conditions are not permitted, because the OMDS provides limits on 
what the City can impose, and that such requirements would not be imposed on a stick built 
subdivision in the RR-10 zone. 
 
To begin with, staff disagrees with the argument that the same landscaping and irrigation 
requirements would not be imposed on a stick built subdivision. Given the unique circumstances 
of this site, the same conditions would be recommended by staff regardless of the type of 
development proposed. Note that LUDC Section 5.134(1)a, b and f for single family 
developments mirror the requirements for manufactured home parks Section 6.165(10). See also 
that Section 5.134(9)(a)2 lists landscaping provisions for Manufactured Dwelling Parks and the 
types of trees are listed at the end of this section. 
 
The OMDS is silent as to irrigation, therefore the City may impose its own regulations so long as 
any condition would not be more stringent than what would be imposed on a stick built 
development. As already mentioned, irrigation is required in this type of housing development. 
For manufactured home parks, the requirement is set forth in LUDC 6.165(10). The ability of the 
City to condition its approval on the submission of an irrigation plan is stated in LUDC 6.165(6). 
 
The Staff Report goes into considerable detail regarding the recommended landscaping 
condition, specifically including the grade differential between this proposed development and 
the existing developments adjacent. The proposed condition is intended to mitigate adverse 
impacts on surrounding dwellings that are at the higher grade. The Planning Commission has the 
right to impose such condition under LUDC 6.165(6), and so long as the same requirement 
would be imposed on a stick built development (which staff asserts would be the case regardless 
of the type of dwelling proposed). 
 
As with the other objections, the applicant has simply objected, without demonstration of any 
harm, or the imposition of any unreasonable costs associated with compliance. As such the 
objection is incomplete. 
 
It must be noted that Condition 8 only requires the submission of plans, and does not specify the 
content of any required plans. Staff believes this is a standard requirement (ie submission of 
plans for review) and is clear and objective. 
 
With regard to Condition 10's requirement that irrigation be provided in the park for landscaped 
areas, staff asserts that condition is clear and objective. Further, it is a requirement of every 
development in the City. The requirement for irrigation of landscaped areas is obvious, in that it 
provides a better aesthetic and eliminates browned out vegetation that may be subject to fire 
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hazards, or at a minimum provide fuel for a fire. Staff proposes amending Condition 10 to read 
as follows: 
 
10. The applicant’s detailed irrigation plan shall demonstrate conformance with LUDC 5.134. 
 
Note the elimination in Condition 10 of the landscape issue. Discussion of landscaping follows 
regarding Condition 11. 
As to landscaping requirements and Condition 11, staff’s further research would indicate that the 
existing language of proposed Condition 11 is most likely not in conformance with the clear and 
objective standards of the Needed Housing Act, and must be deleted in full. However, it is noted 
that the applicant’s plan submitted with the application (Sheet 5 of 9) shows landscaping, 
plantings and tree preservation on the site. Because the applicant is proposing these 
improvements, staff believes a replacement Condition 11 can be imposed in conformance with 
the Needed Housing Act requirements. However, the plan submission is not detailed enough for 
staff review, therefore the following replacement Condition 11 is recommended: 
 
11. The applicant shall submit a detailed landscaping plan in accordance with Sheet 5 of 9 of 

the submitted plans for staff review. Final construction of the project shall include the 
landscaping so proposed and approved by staff. 

 
Staff believes Conditions #8, 10 and 11 as amended here are lawful, and the applicant’s 
objections, incomplete as they are, may be denied. 
 
7. Response to Objection to Condition 13 
 
The applicant objects to Condition #13 which requires that stormwater from off-site that flows 
onto the subject property must be routed to an approved discharge point without adverse impacts 
to upstream or downstream properties.  The objection appears to be focused on detention on-site 
of the off-site flow.  That is not the purpose or intent of Condition #13, which is to focus on the 
routing of off-site flow through the subject property to its discharge point at Crooks Creek. 
 
Because the objection is misplaced, the City has the right to deny it.   
 
Further, the applicant alleges the off-site flow onto the subject property is illegal and should be 
routed elsewhere.  It is not within the purview of the City to judge the legality of the flow of 
stormwater.  That determination has to be made by a controlling state agency, or by the court.  
The applicant has submitted no evidence to this Record that the off-site flow is illegal or should 
be routed in a different direction, or how any such re-direction might occur given the lack of 
ability to deal with other properties that are not a part of this application.  Without such evidence, 
the City must deal with the facts as presented.  In this case, that is a recognition of the flow of 
off-site stormwater and the need to route it to the nearest natural drainage outlet, which is Crooks 
Creek, without doing any harm to other properties. 
 
Condition 13 requires routing of off-site stormwater to an approved discharge point and in a 
manner 
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that will not adversely impact upstream or downstream properties. This condition is clear and 
objective and contains no value laden judgments. The condition is based on LUDC 5.126 which 
states: “The City will approve a development request only where adequate provisions for storm 
and flood water run-off have been made as determined by the City.”  LUDC 5.126(1). The details 
of development requirements are found in 5.126(7). The City has an obligation to ensure 
stormwater is appropriately routed over and across new development. In this instance, all the 
applicant has to do is provide the City with a drawing showing how off-site stormwater is routed 
to Crooks Creek, and provide calculations as to the volume and velocity of the flow in order to 
comply with LUDC 5.126. 
 
Were the City to ignore the fact that there is off-site stormwater coming into the new 
development, it is unknown what impacts that stormwater would have on the subject property or 
other surrounding properties, and that is not good government. It seems odd that the applicant 
objects to this condition, which actually is intended to ensure his property is not adversely 
impacted by off-site stormwater that is not appropriately routed. In addition, the applicant does 
not take into consideration the legal obligation of all property owners to allow the natural flow of 
stormwater to pass over and across their property. 
 
Staff believes Condition 13 does not violate the Needed Housing Act, and in fact is necessary for 
the health, safety and welfare of the properties and people affected by the flow of stormwater in 
this area. A simple engineering drawing and calculation is all that is needed here in order 
appropriately deal with off-site stormwater. The cost of such engineering is not burdensome, and 
most developers would have included this cost in the original cost of the development. 
 
8. Response to Objection to Condition 3 
 
The applicant objects to the fact that he will be required to commence construction of the park 
within one year of the date of final approval of the conditional use and site plan applications.  
Applicant alleges this condition is intended to discourage development of the park, and hence to 
discourage development of needed housing, yet he provides no evidence or argument as to why 
he cannot commence this project within the one year period. 
 
LUDC 1.130(11) requires all land use approvals granted by the City shall be completed within 
the time period specified, or within one year if not specified.  Condition #3 actually provides the 
applicant with more time than is standard in the City. 
 
The application here has detailed engineering already done, including the site plan, concrete 
details, water details, as well as some storm and sanitary details.  While there certainly will be a 
need for revisions given the conditions recommended here, those revisions will not be time 
consuming.  Unless there are hurdles the applicant is not divulging, staff believes the one year 
period for commencement of construction is sufficient. 
 
It must be remembered that this condition applies to “commencement”  of the project not 
completion of the project.  Construction is deemed to be commenced for compliance with 
Condition #3 when the construction plans are fully approved, and on-site activity has begun 
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(such as earth moving, digging trenches for utilities, etc).  It is reasonable to believe that a 
developer can accomplish this much activity within one year of approval.   
 
Staff believes Condition #3 is reasonable, and the objection may be denied. 
 
5.  Conclusion 
Based on the original staff report, and the additional recommendations set out here, staff believes 
that if appropriately conditioned, the project satisfies the applicable criteria. Staff recommends 
the Planning Commission approve Application No .CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 subject to the 
conditions of approval stated in the April 22, 2019 Staff Report, and as amended here. 
 
Staff’s amended recommendation for Conditions of Approval are as follows: 
 
1. This land use approval shall substantially comply with the submitted narrative and 

exhibits, except as indicated in the following conditions. Additional development or 
change of use may require a new development application and approval.  

 
2. This approval permits no more than 28 manufactured home sites on the project site. Any 

other business or change to this business, including more than 28 units, is not permitted.   
 
3. The project permitted by this approval shall commence within one year of approval or the 

permit is void. An extension of the permit may be granted through a new conditional use 
permit process.  

 
4. All manufactured units within the project shall be less than 10 years old at the time of 

installation and shall be only class A or B units. 
 
5. The applicant shall construct the first 100 feet of internal streets to city standards.  The 

applicant shall revise the site plan showing the remainder of the internal streets with a 
minimum paved width of 30 feet, allowing for parallel parking on one side of the street. 
Should the inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, 
the Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan 
review process. 

 
6. Deleted. 
 
7. Deleted. 
 
8. Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit five copies of the 

following detailed plans: a legal survey, plans for placement of all new structures, water 
and sewer systems, utility easements, road, sidewalk, and patio construction, drainage 
system, including existing and proposed finished grades, recreational improvements and 
landscaping and irrigation plans.  
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9. Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and 
approval a trash collection plan.  

 
10. The applicant’s detailed irrigation plan shall demonstrate conformance with LUDC 5.134. 
 
11. The applicant shall submit a detailed landscaping plan in accordance with Sheet 5 of 9 of 

the submitted plans for staff review. Final construction of the project shall include the 
landscaping so proposed and approved by staff. 

 
12. LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall not 

exceed bare land runoff rates”  and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious surfaces 
must be collected and transported to a natural or public drainage facility with sufficient 
capacity to accept the discharge.”   

 
The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including means to 
detain peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not exceed bare land 
runoff rates, along with supporting calculations to collect, route, and discharge 
stormwater to an approved discharge point. The drainage plan must be approved by the 
City Engineer prior to issuance of building permits. The drainage plans shall conform to 
the Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.  

 
13. Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention 

requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without 
adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties.  

 
14. Obtain a 1200-C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site 

that is in excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction Standards 
(ACS). The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C 
Permit submittals. A copy of the approved and signed permit shall be provided to the City 
prior to any ground disturbing activities.  

 
15. Based on LOMR 11-10-0824P effective 10/12/2011, FEMA floodplain is shown 

extending into an area of the project site that is designed to be filled per the applicant’s 
proposed site plan.  The applicant’s figure Sheet 2 of 9 also shows the Special Flood 
Hazard Area (SFHA) of Zone AE extending into the site.  Therefore, Section 7.100 of the 
Land Use Development Code applies to this project, specifically 7.100(2)(d)2. The 
applicant must provide evidence that “all necessary permits have been obtained from 
those federal, state, or local governmental agencies from which prior approval is required, 
or that no permits are required for the fill that will be placed within the floodplain.”  

 
 
 
 



TO: Matt Straite, City Planner 

FROM: Janelle Booth, Millersburg City Engineer 

DATE: May 6, 2019 

SUBJECT: CUP 19-01 and SP-01 – Additional Engineering Comments 

 

In addition to the comments submitted on April 13, 2019, upon further review during the 
continuance period, Engineering has the following additional comments: 

 
1. Based on LOMR 11-10-0824P effective 10/12/2011, FEMA floodplain is shown 

extending into an area of the project site that is designed to be filled per the 
applicant’s proposed site plan.  The applicant’s figure Sheet 2 of 9 also shows the 
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) of Zone AE extending into the site.  Therefore, 
Section 7.100 of the Land Use Development Code applies to this project, 
specifically 7.100(2)(d)2. The applicant must provide evidence that “all necessary 
permits have been obtained from those federal, state, or local governmental 
agencies from which prior approval is required, or that no permits are required for 
the fill that will be placed within the floodplain. 

2. Pursuant to the adopted Millersburg Land Development Standards for lot 
coverage, a condition of approval should be added to this project stating that 
the maximum coverage of impermeable surface on the parcel shall not exceed 
50%.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit lot 
coverage calculations demonstrating 50% or less coverage with impermeable 
surfaces.  Impermeable surfaces include, but are not limited to, paving, concrete, 
and roofs.  Gravel surfacing is considered impermeable unless specifically 
designed and construction for infiltration as a permeable pavement system. 



Name Date submitted to the City Date/time on letter
City of Millersburg 4/29/2019 4/29/2019
Corbett Richards 4/29/2019 N/A
David and Valerie Phelps 4/29/2019 4/28/2019
Erin Brazel 4/29/2019 4/25/2019
Evening Star Draft CC&R's 4/29/2019 N/A
Mike Reeder (1) 4/29/2019 4/29/19 2:47pm
Mike Reeder (2) 4/29/2019 4/29/19 2:57pm
Mike Reeder (3) 4/29/2019 4/29/19 3:07pm
Mike Reeder (4) 4/29/2019 4/29/19 3:02pm
Nathaniel Van Nicholson 4/29/2019 4/26/2019
Neighborhood Petition 4/29/2019 N/A
Oregon Department of State Lands 4/25/2019 4/18/2019
Terrie Hill 4/29/2019 4/28/2019

Nathaniel Van Nicholson 5/3/2019 4/30/2019
Erin Brazel 5/6/2019 5/5/2019
Mike Reeder 5/6/2019 5/6/2019

Mike Reeder 5/13/2019 5/13/2019

CUP 19-01/SP 19-01 Letters submitted during the first seven day period ending April 29, 2019

CUP 19-01/SP 19-01 Letters submitted during the second  seven day period ending May 6, 2019

CUP 19-01/SP 19-01 Letters submitted during the second seven day period ending May 6, 2019
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City Manager 
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City Recorder 
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City Council 
Mayor 
Jim Lepin 
jlepin@cityofmillersburg.org 
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scowan@cityofmillersburg.org 

Councilor 
Dave Harms 
dharms@cityofmillersburg.org 

Councilor 
Scott McPhee 
smcphee@cityofmillersburg.org 

Councilor 
Don Miller 
dmiller@cityofmillersburg.org 

Fire Protection & Life Safety 
Albany Fire Department 
Emergency: 9-1-1 
Non-Emergency: (541) 917-7700 

Law Enforcement 
Linn County Sheriff 
Emergency: 9-1-1 
Non-Emergency: (541) 967-3913 

April 30, 2019 

On April 22, 2019 the Planning Commission granted a continuance 
request for the Evening Star Manufactured Home Park application 
(CUP 19-01/SP 19-01) to a date certain - May 21, 2019.  Pursuant to 
ORS Section 197.763 of the Oregon Rules and Statues, the record will 
be left open for three (3) seven (7) day periods.   

The first seven (7) day period runs from April 22, 2019 through April 29, 
2019 at 5pm.  This period is intended to allow anyone to 
submit additional evidence to the record.  All additional evidence 
that was submitted during this first seven (7) day period is posted 
below.   

The second seven (7) day period runs from April 23, 2019 through 
May 6, 2019 at 5pm.  This seven (7) day period is intended to allow 
any participant (meaning the applicant, anyone who spoke, or 
anyone who submitted a letter) to respond to new evidence that 
was submitted during the first seven (7) period.  New evidence 
should not be submitted during this period.  Letters submitted during 
this second seven (7) day period will be posted below on May 6, 
2019.   

A third seven (7) day period will run between May 7, 2019 and May 
13, 2019.  This period is intended to allow time for the applicant to 
submit final written arguments in support of the application.  No other 
parties are permitted to submit any additional evidence during this 
third seven (7) period. If applicant submits material, that will be 
posted below on May 13, 2019.

The hearing continued from April 22, 2019 will be held on May 21, 
2019 @ 6pm.

Matt Straite 
City Planner 
City of Millersburg 
541.928.4523 

mailto:kkreitman@cityofmillersburg.org
mailto:jbooth@cityofmillersburg.org
mailto:kwollenb@cityofmillersburg.org
mailto:jlepin@cityofmillersburg.org
























































































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 
May 6, 2019 

Planning Commission 
City of Millersburg 
4222 NE Old Salem Road 
Albany, Oregon 97321 
 
 Re: Evening Star Manufactured Dwelling Park | CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 
  Rebuttal Letter to Planning Commission 
 
Dear Planning Commissioners: 
 
 Please accept this letter as the Applicant’s rebuttal to the open record period comments 
received by the City from April 22, 2019 to April 29, 2019.   
 

I. Rebuttal of Mr. Kreitman Interoffice Memorandum 
 

Mr. Kreitman, City Manager for the City of Millersburg provided to the record a 
Interoffice Memorandum dated April 29, 2019 regarding the Applicant’s proposed street 
width.   

 
First, Mr. Kreitman claims that the Applicant “…recognizes that illegal parking is likely to 

occur…”  Mr. Kreitman is wrong.  My client’s illustration showing a fire truck and a parked car 
on one side of the private street is not an admission that he believes that illegal parking is likely 
to occur.  The illustration was meant to respond to City staff’s erroneous conclusion for sake 
of argument.  The illustration was meant to show that if illegal parking did occur, there would 
still be room for a standard sized fire truck (with mirrors extended) to navigate the private 
street unobstructed.  Mr. Kreitman’s mischaracterization of my client’s position perhaps was 
unintended, in which case, this simple explanation should suffice:  it is a common and wise 
practice to make alternative arguments.  In this case my client takes two, consistent positions: 
(1) it is unlikely that motor vehicles will illegally park on the private street, and (2) even if such 
illegal parking did occur and was not dealt with, the 20-foot wide street would still 
accommodate both a typical motor vehicle and a typical fire truck.  There is no inconsistency 
in these two positions.  It should also be noted that Mr. Kreitman does not address the fact 
that in addition to the 20-foot wide travel surface for motor vehicles, the proposal calls for a 
4-foot wide sidewalk for pedestrian travel, but which also provides additional room for 
emergency vehicles (if ever necessary).   
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Second, Mr. Kreitman attempts to introduce evidence into the record to bolster staff’s 
claim that skinny streets impede emergency access and that illegal parking occurs.  However, 
this testimony is irrelevant as the State of Oregon has already determined that streets located 
in a Manufactured Dwelling Park (“MDP”), if they are designed for two-way traffic with no 
parking on either side, are sufficiently wide at 20 feet.  See Oregon Manufacture Dwelling and 
Park Specialty Code (“OMDPSC”) Table 10-C, “Minimum Pavement Widths.”  As noted at 
the public hearing, the OMDPSC is the controlling authority for the design and development 
of the of the streets within the MDP (except for the first 100 feet from the public right of 
way).  What the bulk of the documents provided by Mr. Kreitman actually illustrate is that 
policy considerations should be taken into account when a jurisdiction adopts street width 
standards.  The policy considerations for designing and constructing “skinny” streets should 
be weighed against the desire to accommodate public safety vehicles and apparatuses.  Each 
jurisdiction is free to make such policy choices for streets located outside of MDPs.1  This is 
an important policy debate2 to be sure, but this debate is not only unwise in a quasi-judicial 
permit application such as this, it is illegal.  The Application must be judged by the applicable 
criteria in effect at the time the Application was submitted.  ORS 227.178(3).3  The Application 
cannot be held to a standard that varies from the currently-applicable standards, no matter 
how strong desire by a former Albany Fire Chief turned Millersburg City Manager to do 
otherwise. 

 
Third, while Mr. Kreitman provided photos from 2000 of unidentified streets in typical 

single-family neighborhoods (vs. MDPs), the Applicant provided photos and testimony 
showing that three different MDPs in Albany do not have illegal on-street parking.  The 
Applicant’s evidence is much more relevant and current than Mr. Kreitman’s purported 
evidence.  In addition to the evidence of three MDPs in the Albany area that show no illegal, 
on-street parking, the Applicant provided to the record email hyperlinks to the Google Maps 
“street view” for each of those three MDPs also, which also shows no on-street parking in 
any of the three Albany MDPs.        
 
 Fourth, during the open record period, the Applicant provided an April 23, 2019 email 
from the Albany Deputy Fire Marshal, Lora Ratcliff, wherein she takes the position that, with 
three conditions, the proposed 20-foot wide private street would be satisfactory.  She states: 
 

“Fire’s comments were based on the basic site plan which showed just a few spaces for 
visitor parking and was based on first-hand experience/knowledge of the access 
constraints inherent with manufactured home parks.  The 20 foot unobstructed access 

                                                      
1 According to Appendix B “Oregon Community Street Widths” of the Neighborhood Street Design Guidelines: An Oregon Guide 
for Reducing Street Widths, November 2000, provided by Mr. Kreitman in the open record period, the City of Beaverton (at 
least as of February 2000) allowed 20-foot wide streets with no parking on either side.  The City of Eugene allowed 
“skinny” streets of 24 feet with parking on one side.   
2 Neighborhood Street Design Guidelines: An Oregon Guide for Reducing Street Widths, November 2000 states on page 2: “Narrow 
streets are less costly to develop and maintain and they present less impervious surface, reducing runoff and water quality problems.” 
3 ORS 227.178(3)(a), the “fixed goal post rule,” states: “If the application was complete when first submitted or the applicant submits 
the requested additional information within 180 days of the date of the application was first submitted…approval or denial of the application 
shall be based upon the standards and criteria that were applicable at the time the application was first submitted.” 
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requirement is an absolute must and per our conversation this morning I see you have 
taken steps to ensure compliance: 

 
• NO PARKING restriction place on the entire access road 
• This NO PARKING restriction and towing capabilities written into the 

CC&R’s 
• Two parking spaces provide[d] on each lot 
 
I looked at three other similar sites in Albany, two of which are manufactured dwelling 
parks, which have no on-road parking and provided two parking spaces per lot.  These 
sites were clear of cars on the road and the access remained open.  They had varying 
widths ranging from 25’ to 28’.  It is my opinion that they would be just as successful 
with 20’, as you’re proposing.   
 
The comment in my original letter is still a valid concern – which you can demonstrate 
you’ll be mitigating with the bullet points above.  I want to keep the concern to show 
history as to why the need for the No Parking restriction and providing of two on-site 
parking spots per lot. 
 
Thank you for stopping in to speak with me and please call or email with any 
questions you may have.”   

 
 While Mr. Kreitman may have “concerns” about the 20-foot width, it is clear that, with 
the above-listed mitigation measures, Albany Fire Department believes that the proposed 20-
foot width for the private street is satisfactory.   
 
 Lastly, as discussed in my April 22, 2019 letter to the Planning Commission and in my 
oral comments at the April 22, 2019 public hearing, regardless of City staff’s “concerns” about 
the adequacy of the 20-foot wide private street, state law preempts any local standards, 
including staff’s proposed condition of approval that would obliterate the Application and 
preclude, for all practical purposes, the location of a MDP at this location.  Such a condition 
of approval violates the Needed Housing Statute and ORS 197.480(5)(c).4  
 

II. Rebuttal of Corbett Richards 
 

Corbett Richards provided an 11-page letter to the Planning Commission on April 29, 
2019 (the “Richards Letter”).  The Richards Letter makes many erroneous assertions that I 
will respond to below. 

 
First, the Richards Letter asserts that the Applicant does not need Planning 

Commission “approval to move forward with the project.”  While there is some merit to the question 
                                                      
4 ORS 197.480(5)(c) states: “No criteria or standards established under paragraph (a) of this subsection shall be adopted which would 
preclude the development of a mobile home or manufactured dwelling parks within the intent of ORS 197.295 to 197.490.”  
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of whether the MDP must obtain discretionary land use approval from the City,5 I did not 
make that argument at the Planning Commission public hearing, nor did I make that argument 
in my April 22, 2019 letter.  The short version of my April 22, 2019 letter and my oral 
comments at the public hearing may be summarized thusly:  For MDPs proposed to be located 
in a zone that the local government imposes a conditional use permit requirement, to the 
extent that a CUP (or any other statutory permit such as site review) is ostensibly required, the 
City’s land use regulations must be clear and objective and may not have the effect of 
precluding the MDP nor have the effect of discouraging the development of the “needed 
housing” in the MDP through unreasonable cost or delay.  In other words, to the extend that 
a statutory permit is imposed on the Applicant by the City, the standards/criteria, conditions 
and procedure must be clear and objective and cannot prohibit or discourage the development 
of the MDP.  The Needed Housing Statute, Section 10 of the OMDPSC, and ORS 197.480(5), 
together, require the City to not apply any local comprehensive plan or zoning/development 
code provisions that would otherwise apply to development proposals in circumstances 
described above.  Chapter 10 of the OMDPSC controls and permits a very limited set of local 
standards to be imposed on an MDP.  This was exhaustively explained in my April 22, 2019 
letter. 

 
Second, the portion entitled “Part 1: Site Plan Review” of Richards Letter (page 1) goes 

to great lengths to suggest that Site Plan Review is appropriate in this case because, among 
other things, the site is “unusual” and abuts a “FEMA certified flood plain…and because [DSL] 
certified two areas within the southern property line as ‘wetlands’…”  However, regardless of whether 
the City is permitted to impose a Site Plan Review requirement on this Application, the City 
may only impose clear and objective standards and conditions as with the CUP application.  
This portion of the Richards Letter is therefore superfluous.  

 
Third, the portion entitled “Part 2: Department of State Land[s]” (page 3) DSL 

Concurrence Letter is irrelevant since the Oregon Department of State Lands (“DSL”) has 
provided the Applicant with its Concurrence Letter dated April 18, 2019 (“DSL Concurrence 
Letter”).  The Concurrence Letter determines the location of the jurisdictional wetlands as 
described by the Applicant’s consulting wetlands expert, Zion Natural Resources Consulting.  
There is no indication that the Applicant cannot develop the property as proposed by 
complying with the Oregon Removal-Fill Law.  The Richards Letter erroneously claims that 
my client cut down trees and implies that my client may have violated the Oregon Removal-
Fill Law.  This implication is totally false.  My client did not remove any trees, nor did he fill 
or remove any wetlands.  The rest of the Richards Letter is suspect based on this unfounded 
accusation.   

 
Lastly, the photos provided on page 6 of the Richards Letter are irrelevant since they 

do not depict the subject property, and as admitted by the Richards Letter itself, the water 
shown in these photos do not touch my client’s property.  

                                                      
5 See ORS 197.480(5), Multi/Tech Engineering Services, Inc. v. Josephine County, 37 Or LUBA 314 (1999) and Doob v. Josephine 
County, 39 Or LUBA 276 (2001). 
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III. Rebuttal of David Phelps       

 
David Phelps provided to the record on April 29, 2019 a handwritten letter with 

attached photos dated April 28, 2019 (the “Phelps Letter”).  The Phelps Letter asserts that 
Phelps has “no intention of allowing an easement on this property.”  It is not clear why Phelps believes 
that the Applicant needs an “easement” from Phelps.  To be clear, the Application is not 
dependent on the Applicant obtaining any type of easement from Phelps.  As with the photos 
provided by Richards, the photos attached to the Phelps Letter are not photos of the subject 
property.    

 
IV. Rebuttal of Erin Brazel 

 
Erin Brezel provided a letter to the record on April 29, 2019 (the “Brezel Letter”).  The 

Brezel Letter attempts to paint the subject property as a special flood hazard area.  However, 
only a very small portion of the subject property in the southeast corner is in the flood plain 
and the Applicant is avoiding that area.  See Boatwright Engineering February 5, 2019 Sheet 
4 of 9 showing the precise location of the 100-year floodplain.   

 
In addition, the wetlands on the subject property are not “significant” wetlands.  The 

City of Millersburg does not identify any wetlands within the City as “significant” as the City 
has not gone through the Goal 5 Planning process for wetlands.  Lastly, the Brazel Letter 
suggests that the Applicant is seeking “variances” for conditions of approval.  To be clear, the 
Applicant is not requesting, nor is the Applicant required to obtain, any variances from the 
City. 
 

V. Rebuttal of Nathaniel J. Van Nicholson 
 
Nathaniel J. Van Nicholson provided a letter of opposition to the record on April 29, 

2019 (the “Van Nicholson Letter”).  The Van Nicholson Letter generally misunderstands the 
applicability of Comprehensive Plan policies to this Application.   
 

Next, the Van Nicholson Letter seems to suggest that my client is prohibited from 
mowing the subject property and cutting down and removing invasive species.  The Van 
Nicholson Letter is dead wrong.  It is not a violation of the Oregon Removal-Fill Law to mow 
a field or remove invasive species.  In order to trigger a requirement for a Removal-Fill permit, 
the activity must be located in a jurisdictional wetland and meet the definition of removal or 
fill.  Mowing the site and removing invasive vegetation does not meet the definition of 
“removal” or “fill”.    

 
The Van Nicholson Letter also suggests that the subject property is full of “natural 

vegetation.”  However, the subject property is infested with Himalayan blackberries (rubas 
armeniacus) which is classified as a “Class B” noxious weed by the Oregon Department of 
Agriculture.  My client cleared the subject property of weeds as is a customary and legal activity 
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of a landowner as part of prudent land management.  To the extent that the Van Nicholson 
Letter suggests that my client removed trees or filled wetlands, it is in error.    

 
VI. Rebuttal of Terri Hill 

 
On April 29, 2019, Terrie Hill submitted a letter to the record on this matter (the “Hill 

Letter”).  The Hill Letter urges the City to “not allow an variances for this proposal…”  However, 
no variances are being sought and none are required.    

 
The Hill Letter also characterizes the project as “high density.”  However, the proposal 

is based on the density allowed in the current zoning and is identical to the zoning and 
development potential of the adjacent residential subdivisions.  Characterizing the project as 
“high density” is not only incorrect, but irrelevant. 

 
VII. Rebuttal of Petition 

 
The record includes 15 pages of names and signatures of people that signed a petition 

urging the Planning Commission to deny the Application (the “Petition”).  The Petition, makes 
unsubstantiated claims already discussed above.  Specifically, it states:  
 

“We ask the city to exercise their [sic] discretion to deny the project based on 
confliction with the City of Millersburg comprehensive plan, violation of Oregon State 
Statutes and Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code,…” 

 
First, a petition is not an appropriate method for a decision maker to analyze the project 

and make a quasi-judicial decision on a statutory permit such as this.  The ability to use one’s 
property is not subject to a vote of the general public.  This is not legislation.  Consideration 
of the merits of the Application is to be given based on the facts and the substantive law; it is 
not subject to the whims of the petitioners, regardless of how many petitioners are opposed 
to the project.  See generally, Fasano v. Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, 264 Or 
574 (1973).   

 
Second, the petitioners’ charges that the Application violates the comprehensive plan 

and the OMDPSC has already been discussed.  The Petition makes few factual assertions; it 
generally only makes blanket, undeveloped conclusions.  In order for the Planning 
Commission to give any merit to the Petition its arguments must be based on evidence for 
which a reasonable person would rely.  The Petition fails to do that.    
 

      Respectfully, 

      /s/Micheal M. Reeder 
 
      Micheal M. Reeder 



 

 

 

 

 
May 13, 2019 

Planning Commission 
City of Millersburg 
4222 NE Old Salem Road 
Albany, Oregon 97321 
 
 Re: Evening Star Manufactured Dwelling Park | CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 
  Final Written Argument to Planning Commission 
 
Dear Planning Commissioners: 
 
 Please accept this letter as the Applicant’s final written argument to the Planning 
Commission regarding this Needed Housing Manufactured Dwelling Park CUP (the 
“Application”).   
 

I. Proposed Condition of Approval #5 – Expanding Street Width 
 

Proposed Condition #5 of the April 15, 2019 Staff Report (page 21) attempts to 
unilaterally revise the Application by proposing to the Planning Commission that it require 
the Applicant to revise the site plan showing all internal streets with a minimum curb to curb 
width of 32 feet, allowing parking on one side of the street.  

 
As discussed by me at length at the April 22, 2019 public hearing and in my April 22, 

2019 letter to the Planning Commission, this proposed condition of approval cannot be 
adopted.  To do so would be to violate the Needed Housing Statute (ORS 197.303-.307) and 
the Oregon Manufacture Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (“OMDPSC”).  These two state 
statues pre-empt any local legislation.  No party, including the two city attorneys who attended 
the April 22nd public hearing, have provided any legal rebuttal to this legal issue.  While the 
Applicant provided evidence into the record to show that Proposed Condition #5 is not 
merited from a factual/practical point of view, the fact remains that the state has preempted 
this issue of street width and adequate parking. 

 
If certain City staff and/or opponents to this Application do not like the fact that the 

state has provided uniform private street minimums and other standards not subject to local 
discretion their remedy is to seek redress in Salem and seek to have the laws regarding MDPs 
changed.  Likewise, if the City and/or opponents to this Application do not like the Needed 
Housing Statute as it applies in this case, they are free to lobby the Legislative Assembly.  They 
cannot however, change the current standards that are in place in order to fit their notions of 
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how things should be done without seeking such changes legislatively in Salem.  The ability to 
use one’s property is not subject to a vote of the general public.  The Application is not 
legislation – it is a statutory permit that is afforded the process for quasi-judicial acts.  
Consideration of the merits of the Application is to be given based on the facts and the 
substantive law as it currently exists; it is not subject to the whims of the petitioners, regardless 
of how many petitioners are opposed to the project.  See generally, Fasano v. Board of County 
Commissioners of Washington County, 264 Or 574 (1973).   

 
II. Proposed Condition of Approval #6 – Sidewalks & Planters Strips 

 
Proposed Condition #6 of the April 15, 2019 Staff Report (page 21) attempts to 

unilaterally revise the Application by proposing to the Planning Commission that it require 
the Applicant to revise the site plan to increase the amount of sidewalk from a 4-foot wide 
sidewalk on one side of the street to 5-foot wide sidewalks on both sides of the street.  
Additionally, the proposed condition of approval would impose a 4-foot wide planter strip 
separating the sidewalks from the curbs. 

 
This proposed condition of approval is surely an attempt to kill this project.  For the 

reasons discuss in response to Proposed Condition of Approval #5, this proposed condition 
of approval cannot be imposed on the Application.  It would fundamentally change the 
Application.  It would be a new application.  It would also violate the Needed Housing Statute 
and Chapter 10 of the OMDPSC.  Such overreach by staff would likely kill any MDP, not just 
this one.  Simply put, MDPs are not designed to accommodate such intensive transportation 
facilities internally because such infrastructure is unnecessary and cost-prohibitive.  Such an 
imposition violates the Needed Housing Statute.     
 

III. All Other Objections & Arguments 
 

In addition to the above-discussed proposed conditions of approval, the Applicant 
reaffirms its objections to the other proposed conditions of approval and attempts by 
neighbors to stop this proposal.  Simply put, the City staff and neighborhood objections 
cannot be sustained and the Application must be approved pursuant to state law. 

      Respectfully, 

      /s/Micheal M. Reeder 
 
      Micheal M. Reeder 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
CITY OF MILLERSBURG 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Monday, April 22, 2019 

6:00 p.m. 
 

Agenda 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

C. ROLL CALL 
 

D. QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS 
1) File No: CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park 

The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review 
for a 28 space senior manufactured home park with four proposed guest 
parking spaces, drainage features, one open space area, landscaping, 
and one proposed point of access from NE Millersburg Drive. 
 

E. CITY PLANNER UPDATE 
 

F. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Upcoming Meeting: 
April 29, 2019 @ 4:00 p.m. – Planning Commission Workshop 
 

Rules of Conduct for Public Hearings 
 
1. No person shall be disorderly, abusive, or disruptive of the orderly 
conduct of the hearing. 
 
2. Persons shall not testify without first receiving recognition from the 
presiding officer and stating their full name and residence address.  
 
3. No person shall present irrelevant, immaterial, or repetitious testimony 
or evidence. 
 
4. There shall be no audience demonstrations such as applause, 
cheering, display of signs, or other conduct disruptive of the hearing. 
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City of Millersburg April 15, 2018 
STAFF REPORT:  
 
File No: CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park 

 
 
Proposal: The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review for a 28 
space senior manufactured home park with four proposed guest parking spaces, drainage 
features, one open space area, landscaping, and one proposed point of access from NE 
Millersburg Drive. 
 
I. BACKGROUND 
 

A. Applicant: William Eddings 
 

B. Location:  The site has no address. It is located easterly of NE Sedona Road and 
southerly of NE Millersburg Drive (see attached vicinity map). 

 
C. Review Type: The proposed Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan review requires a 

hearing before the Planning Commission.  The Planning Commission is scheduled to 
hold a hearing on the application on April 22, 2019.  The Planning Commission 
decision can be appealed to the City Council.  Any appeal of the City Council’s 
decision relating to this matter will be considered by the Oregon Land Use Board of 
Appeals (LUBA). 
 

D. Public Notice and Hearing: Notice was mailed to all property owners within 100 feet 
of the proposed location, posted in City Hall on April 3, 2018 and information related 
to the hearing is posted on the City’s website here - 
http://cityofmillersburg.org/planning-commision/   

 
E. Review Criteria: Article 2 §2.400(2) for the Site Plan Review and 2.500(2) for the 

Conditional Use Permit.   
 

F. Current Zoning: Rural Residential- 10 Acre Minimum- Urban Conversion (RR-10-UC) 
 
G. Proposed Zoning:  N/A 
 
H. Property Size:  4.4 acres  
 
I. Background: The applicant attended a pre-application meeting on January 2, 2019.  

The parcel proposed for the development was created as part of a partition done in 
2008. On March 11, 2019 the City removed the Manufactured Home Park as a 
conditionally permitted use in the existing zone, RR-10-UC. However, in the State of 
Oregon, an application is ‘vested’ in the zoning rules that existed at the time the 
application was submitted.  This application was submitted prior to the March 11 text 
amendment that eliminated the use from the zone.  As such, the application is being 
processed as a conditional use permit because the ‘manufactured home park’ was 
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listed as a conditional use in the code that existed at the time the application was 
accepted on February 12, 2018.   
 
It should be noted, while the applicant is proposing that this be an age-restricted 
community, the City cannot hold the applicant to that requirement.  Should the 
applicant elect to change this to a non-age-restricted community, the City would 
not require an official change to the permit.  Additionally, the City would not 
regulate any self-imposed age-restrictions for the project.   For the purposes of this 
staff report, and consideration of the project, the Planning Commission cannot 
consider the age-restriction proposed by the applicant.   

 
II. AFFECTED AGENCY, PUBLIC NOTICE, AND PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

Agencies: 
The applicant’s materials were transmitted to the following agencies/departments on 
March 12, 2019: City of Albany, Albany Fire Department, Linn County Sheriff’s Office, City 
of Millersburg Engineer, Oregon Department of State Lands, PacificCorp, Linn County 
Planning and Building Department, Linn County GIS, Northwest Natural Gas, United 
States Postal Service, the Albany School District, the Cascade West COG, and Republic 
Services. To date, the following comments have been received: 
 

• The City of Millersburg Engineer provided comments.  These have been 
incorporated. 

 
Public:  
Notice of the April 22, 2019 hearing was mailed to all property owners within 100 feet of 
the property. To date, no written comments have been received by staff. 
 
 

III. CRITERION 
CITY OF MILLERSBURG DEVELOPMENT CODE  
The applicant’s proposal requires both a conditional use permit and a site plan pursuant to the 
development code requirements.  The code requires that the applicant satisfy criteria for each 
application. This staff report is required to outline how the applicant is meeting each set of 
criteria. However, the development code criteria for each case type (CUP and SP) are 
identical (see Code Section 2.400(2) and 2.500(2)).  To avoid duplication, both the CUP and the 
SP are reviewed together below.   

As an additional note, a manufactured home park is a unique type of project in the State of 
Oregon.  The State has developed a set of requirements for manufactured home parks.  These 
are found in the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDPSC).  
Chapter 10 of the OMDPSC regulates manufactured home parks.  Chapter 10 explains that 
cities are allowed to create additional regulations as long as those regulations are “not less 
than the minimum requirements” in the code and “not greater than the requirements for single 
family uses in the underlying zone.”  It is important to understand that the Planning Commission 
has the ability to interpret the City code, and to interpret areas where ambiguity exists 
between State rules and City codes.  The Commission cannot interpret the State Code. Any 
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interpretation must be explained in the findings.1  Where staff feels that some interpretation is 
required, the findings provided in the staff report will attempt to clearly detail the interpretation.  
Any Planning Commission interpretation made during the hearing (that is not used in the staff 
report) should be fully explained so it can be included in the final decision.   

 
For the Site Plan- (2) Decision Criteria. After an examination of the site and prior to 
approval, the Planning Commission must make the following findings: 

For the Conditional Use Permit- (2) Decision Criteria. The conditional uses listed in the 
Code may be permitted, altered, or enlarged upon authorization of the Planning 
Commission in accordance with the following findings:  

For both the SP and CUP: 

(a) The proposed development or use does not conflict with the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan.  

ANALYSIS:  Section 9 of the Comprehensive Plan contains a list of Land Use Goals and 
Policies. Section V of this report goes through the pertinent policies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. In summary, based on staff’s review, the project may be consistent 
with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan depending on how the Planning 
Commission interprets the Provisions of the Plan.  See Section V for more detail.        
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project may meet the required criteria. 
 

(b) That the proposed development or use complies with the standards of the 
land use zone and does not conflict with city codes and ordinances that are 
applicable to the application.  

ANALYSIS: This criterion requires the applicant to comply with standards listed in the 
code.  The code standards come from several sections of the code including: 

• Article 4 - Zoning Designation Standards 
• Article 5 - Development Standards  
• Article 6 - Use Standards, including Section 6.165 regulating Manufactured Home 

Parks 
• Article 7 - Special Area Standards 
• And Article 8 - Improvement Standards 

 
This criterion is important because it links the standards to the criteria, essentially making 
all standards into criterion by extension.  All standards are reviewed in detail in Section IV 
of this staff report. In summary, the project as proposed does not meet several 
standards.  Conditions of approval were added to address these concerns.  See Section 
IV for more detail and for proposed conditions of approval.   
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required 
standards; however, with the addition of conditions of approval, the project can 
comply. 

                                                           
1 ORS 197.829 
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(c) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact on traffic 
flow or to pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular safety, and future street right-of-way 
are protected.  

ANALYSIS: There are a number of staff concerns specific to traffic.   
 
Access:  The project site is proposing a singular access point on NE Millersburg Drive.  The 
proposed access is located between an existing residential driveway and NE Sedona 
Road.  Pursuant to the 2008 partition that created the project site parcel, the applicant is 
required to eliminate the driveway for the single-family home that is essentially 
surrounded by the applicant’s property, and have the home use the new access drive 
proposed for the manufactured home park.  This will remove the existing single-family 
home driveway from NE Millersburg Drive, leaving only the proposed new intersection for 
the manufactured home park.   
 
Section 5.122, Transportation Standards, subsection 5(f) explains the City’s access 
spacing requirements.  NE Millersburg Drive is designated as an arterial in the City 
Transportation System Plan (TSP).  Therefore, the access spacing between the project 
access point and the nearest intersection (NE Sedona Road) is required to be at 600 feet 
between intersections and/or 300 feet between driveways.  It is not clear if the project 
driveway is to be considered an intersection or a driveway.  Such a distinction may not 
be relevant because Section 5.122(5)(g) explains that access at less than these 
distances is permitted if the property has no other reasonable access.  The applicant has 
no other 'reasonable' means of access.  Bridges could be used, or neighboring homes 
along Sedona could be removed to provide access; however, these are not reasonable 
alternatives.  Therefore, the applicant cannot provide the required spacing.  However, 
Section 5.122(7)(a).6 further explains that if the access spacing cannot be achieved, a 
traffic impact analysis is required.  The applicant has submitted a traffic impact analysis.   
 
The traffic impact analysis, composed by DKS and Associates, explains that the 
proposed project will generate about 300 traffic trips per day.  The study also explains 
that the access spacing will be about 165 feet between NE Sedona Road and the 
proposed project access, which does violate the access spacing requirements. The 
study explains that the low volume of expected traffic from the project will not create an 
unsafe traffic condition on Millersburg Drive and suggests the project be constructed as 
designed.  No mitigation, such as signals or stop signs, are proposed in the study.  
Because the code allows for substandard spacing if there are no other options for the 
applicants and if a traffic study has been submitted2, then staff finds that the access 
spacing is acceptable.  If the intent of the spacing is to promote safety, and the study 
suggests that the intersection will be safe, then the intent of the code is met.   
 
Additionally, the Albany Fire Department has reviewed the proposed project and 
determined that a single point of access is acceptable for up to 30 dwelling units, 

                                                           
2 The code does not specify that the study demonstrate anything specific, only that a study be 
submitted.  Staff is interpreting the code to mean that the study must show that all proposed street 
improvements will be safe.  The study does indicate that the proposed improvements will be safe.   
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provided adequate internal circulation is provided.  While the internal circulation is 
discussed further below, for the issue of access, the Fire Department has indicated that 
the proposal is adequate.   

 
Internal Circulation: The project proposes an internal loop for a circulation system.  All 
internal circulation streets are considered private streets.  The City has specific standards 
for private streets, and the streets proposed do not meet the City standards outlined in 
Article 5 and 8.   
 
It appears that the applicant designed the internal streets using table 10-C of Chapter 
10 in the OMDPSC (see table below).  The site plan shows an internal street width of 20 
feet.  The City Code in Section 6.165, the manufactured home park standards, explains 
that when there is a conflict between the City Code and the OMDPSC, the State 
standards in Chapter 10 shall govern. As designed, the applicant is proposing a two-way 
street with no parking on either side.  Based on the table, that would require a 20-foot 
pavement width.   
 
However, the City and the Albany Fire Department, in their letter dated March 12, 2019, 
have expressed concerns with the lack of on-street parking.  The 20-foot pavement 
width would require that no on-street parking be permitted.  The City Manager, Kevin 
Kreitman, who previously served as a Fire Chief for the City of Albany, Oregon, and later 
for Redding, California, and the letter from the Albany Fire Department, have explained 
that people will often ignore no-parking signs and still park on the street.  The Planning 
Commission has expressed similar concerns previously with street designs that do not 
allow on-street parking, going so far as to request that ‘skinny streets’ be removed for the 
Code during the next forthcoming Code revision.  Illegal parking on these posted no-
parking streets presents a public health and safety concern. When a car is illegally 
parked on a 20-foot pavement width, the ability for a fire or emergency vehicle to 
navigate the project site is significantly restricted, creating a dangerous situation and 
hazard. Alternatively, when on-street parking is allowed, the 20-foot pavement width is 
maintained because the design of the street allows for cars to safely park on the side of 
the street.  In addition, local law enforcement does not have jurisdiction to enforce no-
parking requirements on private streets.  Therefore, there is no mechanism to insure on-
street parking will not occur.   
 
Because the proposed project is a conditional use permit3, the Planning Commission has 
the authority to impose conditions deemed necessary for health, safety and welfare. 
Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission require, through conditions of 
approval, that the internal streets permit parallel, on-street parking on both sides.  Based 
on the OMDPSC Table 10-C (below) the State would then require a pavement width of 
30 feet.   

                                                           
3 Section 5.117(4) explains that the Planning Commission has the authority to request additional setbacks, 
street right of way, and improvements for development projects that are submitted as conditional use 
permits.  
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In addition, Section 10-2 of the OMDPSC lists a host of specific design features that the 
City may regulate.  Internal street design is not listed.  It is not clear if the silence on 
internal streets means that the City is allowed to regulate street design.  Because this is 
ambiguous, the City code can control.  Section 5.123(15) of the City Code explains: 

“Private streets are permitted within Planned Unit Developments, Mobile Home Parks 
and singularly owned developments of sufficient size to warrant interior circulation on 
private streets.  Design standards shall be the same as those required for public 
streets unless approved by the Planning Commission.” 

 
Table 2 of the Transportation System Plan adopted by the City of Millersburg in 2016 
shows required design width requirements for public and private streets.  This table 
explains that a residential local street with parking on one side would require a curb to 
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curb pavement width (not including sidewalks) of 32 feet.  Staff proposes the following 
condition of approval: 
 
PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL:  The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all 
internal streets with a minimum curb to curb width of 32 feet, allowing for parking on one 
side of the street.  Streets shall be signed to allow parking on one side only.  Should the 
inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the 
Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan 
review process.      
 
Pedestrian circulation Following on the previous understanding that the City street 
standards apply to the project site, the requirements shown in the street design table 
previously mentioned (from Section 5.123(4)) apply.  Therefore, the internal streets are 
required to include sidewalks on both sides of the street, with landscape planters 
separating the sidewalk from the street.  The sidewalks must be 5 feet wide on each side, 
and the planter strips must be 4 feet wide4 on each side, for a total street width of 50 
feet.  The site plan shows 4-foot sidewalks on one side of the internal streets which does 
not conform to the Code requirement.  A condition of approval is proposed requiring 
the project include sidewalks and planter strips in conformance with the Code.   
 
It should be noted that Code Section 5.123(4)5 allows the Planning Commission to 
approve alternative right-of-way widths based on topography or the shape of a project.  
While the shape of the project is unique, the need for safe pedestrian walkways is 
critical. Safe pedestrian walkways are needed because of the unique shape of the 
project’s site; inherently the streets do not provide long sight distances to allow motorists 
to see pedestrians and pedestrians to see motorists.  The short streets and sharp internal 
curves of the street design make sidewalks essential to protect pedestrians. Additionally, 
it should be noted that this requirement is the same requirement used for traditional 
single-family homes.  These are not additional, more strict requirements, but rather, these 
are the standard requirements of the Code. Staff proposes the following condition:    
 
PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL:  The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all 
internal streets with 5-foot sidewalks on both sides and 4-foot planter strips separating the 
sidewalks from the curbs.  The minimum full street width, sidewalk to sidewalk shall be at 
least 50 feet, to allow safe pedestrian circulation consistent with the code.  Should the 
inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the 
Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan 
review process.      

 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
criteria. 
 
(d) That proposed signs or lighting will not, by size, location, color or operation, 
have an adverse impact on traffic, limit visibility or have an have an adverse 
impact on adjacent properties.  

                                                           
4 This is required again in Section 5.123(5)g and 5.124(4) 
5 And Section 5.123(5)h 



CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park   
Staff Report to Planning Commission – April 22, 2019                                                                                                    Page 8 
of 24 

ANALYSIS: The applicant is not proposing any signs with the project.  Lighting is proposed 
for streets.  A total of 9 street lights are proposed.  All street lighting will be required to 
comply with Section 5.135 of the Millersburg Code, which will require each to be 25 feet 
tall.  Specifically, Section 5.135(3) requires that lighting shall not shine into neighboring 
residences.  Because the proposed project will be below grade of several existing 
homes that neighbor the site, all lighting will be visible from the neighboring homes.  
Required landscape screening (discussed later in this report) will help prevent glare into 
homes; however, staff proposes the following condition of approval: 
 
PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL:  The applicant shall provide details on the lighting 
to show all street lighting to be shielded to prevent any light from shining into a 
neighboring residence.  This includes general downward shielding on lights not directly 
adjacent to homes.   
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
criteria. 
 

(e) That water, wastewater disposal and utilities are available and have the 
capacity to serve the proposed development or use and can be extended in the 
future to accommodate future growth beyond the proposed land division.  

ANALYSIS: Existing sewer and water lines are available to the site within NE Millersburg 
Drive.  Individual sewer and water extensions are provided at each potential home site 
through a private system.  Individual meters can be provided by the applicant; however, 
this is not a requirement by the City.  Individual City meters will not be permitted.  The 
unique location of the site will likely prevent any additional future utility connections to 
the site, as all neighboring properties are either developed or un-developable.   
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria. 
 
 
(f) That the proposed development or use does not have an adverse impact on 
existing or proposed drainageways including flow disruptions, flooding, 
contamination or erosion on drainage-ways and required drainage facilities are 
provided that have the capacity to serve the proposed development or use.  

ANALYSIS: The project site is located next to Crooks Creek.  According to the County GIS 
system, and a wetland study submitted by the applicant, there is a wetland feature that 
crosses the site as well.    Additionally, the site sits lower than the recently constructed 
homes to the south and west of the site.  Some backyard drainage seems to 
occasionally cross the property.  The applicant has submitted a wetland delineation 
study that shows that the project will not encroach on any wetlands that are considered 
part of Crooks Creek; however, some onsite historical drainage is considered wetlands.  
The study proposes that the applicant mitigate the impacts to the onsite wetlands 
through offsite mitigation that has yet to be identified.  This is typical for impacts such as 
this.  The amount of mitigation needed is not significant, and the applicant should be 
able to satisfy the requirement with the concurrence of DSL.  The study has been sent to 
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the Division of State Lands (DSL) for their review. DSL will need to approve (concur with) 
both the study and any mitigation prior to any disturbance of the soil.  Staff proposes the 
following condition of approval:  

 
PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL:   

• Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention 
requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without 
adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties. 

• Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site 
that is in excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction Standards 
(ACS). The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C Permit 
submittals. A copy of the approved and signed permit shall be provided to the City prior 
to any ground disturbing activities.  

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
criteria. 
 

(g) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact, potential 
hazards or nuisance characteristics as identified in Section 2.140, Item 21 of the 
Application Site Plan consistent with the standards of the Zoning District and 
complies with the applicable standards of all regulatory agencies having 
jurisdiction.  

ANALYSIS: Section 2.140 Item 21 explains that the applicant is required to identify any 
emissions that may result from the application.  In this case, no emissions are anticipated.  
There could be a potential for aesthetic impacts because homes bordering the site on 
the west and south are situated on a higher elevation than the site itself.  Screening is 
required in the Manufactured Home Park Standards.  These are discussed at length later 
in this report.  It should be noted that aesthetics are not listed in Section 2.140 Item 21, 
and as such are not considered a nuisance concern.         
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria. 
 
 
(h) That the proposed development or use does not conflict with the standards of 
other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.  

ANALYSIS: The project was transmitted to other regulatory agencies for review.  Any 
comments received were made conditions of approval on the project.     
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
criteria. 

 
 
IV.  STANDARDS 
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The proposed design complies with all the specifications and design requirements and 
standards of the Millersburg Development Code, Articles 4-8, except as noted or explained in 
more detail below.   The standards of the RR-10-UC zone do not apply because use listed in the 
Conditional Use section of the RR-10-UC zone specifically indicate that a manufactured home 
park shall use the standards from Section 6.165.  
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SECTION 5.118 DRAINAGWAY SETBACKS & 5.119 WETLAND AND RIPARIAN AREAS 
 
ANALYSIS: These Code sections explain that a setback of 50 feet from the top of the 
bank of any fish bearing stream is required.  The existing conditions and topography 
provided by the applicant indicates that the project will remain more than 50 feet from 
the top of bank of Crooks Creek.  All mitigation for the wetland impacts will have to be 
approved through DSL prior to any ground disturbance.  Previous conditions address this.   
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 
 

SECTION 5.122(3) PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE & 5.124 SIDEWALKS 
 

ANALYSIS: This section has been previously discussed in this staff report for criterion C.  
Staff is proposing that sidewalks be added on both sides of the street in order to comply 
with these standards.  See previously proposed conditions of approval.   

 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 

 
SECTION 5.123 STREETS 
 

ANALYSIS: As previously mentioned for criterion C, the streets as designed do not 
address the public health, safety and welfare of the City.   Conditions of approval have 
been proposed to require wider streets in order to comply with the standards listed in this 
code section.   

 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 

 
SECTION 5.126 STORM DRAINAGE 
 

ANALYSIS: This section requires drainage standards to assure the public is protected from 
flooding.  Preservation if significant drainage features and setbacks from said features 
are requirements listed in these standards.  The information provided by the applicant 
provides some detail of how the project proposes to address stormwater, however 
additional detail is required to assure compliance with City and State requirements.  
Conditions of approval are proposed below to assure compliance.   
  
PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF APPRPOVAL:  

• LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall not 
exceed bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious surfaces 
must be collected and transported to a natural or public drainage facility with sufficient 
capacity to accept the discharge.” 
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The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including means to 
detain peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not exceed bare land 
runoff rates, along with supporting calculations to collect, route, and discharge 
stormwater to an approved discharge point.  The drainage plan must be approved by 
the City Engineer prior to issuance of building permits.  The drainage plans shall conform 
to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.  

• All roof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved discharge 
point.  Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties.  Applicant must provide 
proposed drainage plan for approval. 

• Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention 
requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without 
adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties. 

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 

 
SECTION 5.134 LANDSCAPING 
 

ANALYSIS: The proposed project is required to provide landscaping consistent with this 
code section.  The landscape plan submitted was a preliminary plan that did not 
contain sufficient detail to satisfy the requirements of Section 5.134 (b).  A condition of 
approval proposes the submittal of a more detailed landscape plan to show 
conformance with all aspects of Section 5.134, including screening, street trees and front 
yard landscaping.  Any screening required in Section 5.134(9) is superseded by the 
screening requirement specific to manufactured housing (listed in Section 6.135).   
 
PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL:  The applicant shall submit detailed landscape 
and irrigation plans showing conformance with Section 5.134 and all other landscape 
requirements.   

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 

 
SECTION 5.135 EXTERIOR LIGHTING 
 

ANALYSIS: Lighting for the project has been discussed previously for criterion D.  All street 
lights are required to include shielding to be compatible with the neighbors to the north, 
east and south.   

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 

 
SECTION 6.165 MANUFACTURED DWELLING PARKS 
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Based on the nature of the application, each standard for this Code section is reviewed 
below.     

   
(1) Where Permitted: Class "A" or "B" Manufactured Dwellings are permitted in all 
Manufactured Dwelling Parks. Manufactured Dwelling Parks are permitted in the 
City's Rural Residential Zones in accordance with the standards of Section 6.165 
and the provisions for Conditional Use approval contained in Section 2.500. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that all manufactured homes will be a class A or 
B, and under 10 years old.     

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(2) Minimum Site Area: An area that provides space for four or more manufactured 
dwellings together with all conditions and standards required by Chapter 10 of the 
OMDS and the standards contained in Section 6.165 herein. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project proposes 28 units on 4.4 acres.  The project is permitted up to 30 
units based on the density allowance.  The applicant’s narrative has indicated that the 
project meets all the standards of OMDPSC Chapter 10.       

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(3) Density: Maximum density of the park shall not exceed 7 units per gross acre. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project proposes 28 units on 4.4 acres.  The project is permitted up to 30 
units (4.4 acres x 7 per acre = 30 units) based on the density allowance.  The proposed 
unit count is below the allowance, thus in conformance.   

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(4) Access: Manufactured Dwelling Park access shall occur from a public Collector 
or Arterial street. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project takes access from NE Millersburg Drive which is classified as an 
arterial.   

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(5) Permitted Uses: Manufactured Dwelling Parks may contain manufactured 
dwellings and accessory structures, community laundry and recreation facilities 
and other common buildings for use by park residents only, and one residence 
other than a manufactured dwelling for the use of a caretaker or a manager 
responsible for maintaining or operating the park. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant is not proposing any additional facilities; no laundry or office is 
proposed.  No structures of any kind are proposed with this project.  The "unit" spaces are 
proposed.  The applicant has indicated that he plans to purchase the units for each 
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space himself, though that is not a requirement of the project.  He could also rent the 
space and allow a renter to provide their own dwelling unit.  The applicant has 
indicated in his narrative that he plans to administer the facility himself.   

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(6) Conditions: Upon granting site plan approval for a manufactured dwelling park, 
the Planning Commission may require establishment of deed covenants, 
conditions and restrictions (CC&Rs) or other conditions including but not limited 
to any of the following where such are deemed necessary for the mitigation of 
adverse impacts on an adjacent area: 
 (a) Limit the type of units to be installed to Class "A" or Class "B" or both. 
 (b) Additional landscaping or screening on the park boundary. 
 (c) Increased setbacks from park boundaries. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that class A and B units will be used.  Additional 
landscape screening is discussed below (additional screening is proposed by staff).  
Additional setbacks do not seem to be required.   
 
Any requirements such as these will be required to be shown on the project documents.  
Any breach of these will be considered a breach of the project description as approved 
by the Planning Commission and are grounds for penalties as outlined in the Code, 
which would include civil remedies.  The same would be true of any CC&R restrictions 
that would be imposed.  So, while the Planning Commission may require CC&R's, they 
offer protections that are similar to those granted to the City by virtue of the approval 
itself.  The Commission may require CC&R's if desired.        

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(7) Improvement Standards: Park standards shall conform to The Oregon 
Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDS) within the Park boundary 
and shall conform to City Standards when abutting public streets. 
(8) Streets: Public streets located within the Park and the first 100 feet of private 
Park streets connecting to a public street shall conform to City standards. 
 
ANALYSIS: The internal street, as shown on the applicants exhibit and outlined in their 
narrative, is consistent with the City standards where it meets NE Millersburg Drive and for 
100 feet from NE Millersburg Drive.    The project does not abut any other City street.  The 
street standards for the rest of the internal streets have been discussed previously in this 
staff report for criterion C.  Conditions have been added to re-design all internal streets 
to match City standards.   

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(9) Perimeter Setbacks: Distance of a manufactured dwelling or accessory 
structure from an exterior park boundary or public right of way shall be 20 feet. 
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ANALYSIS: The project was designed to meet the City setback requirement of 20 feet 
from the park boundary to any manufactured dwelling unit as shown on the applicant’s 
site plan.     

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(10) Landscaping: All common areas within a Manufactured Dwelling Park shall be 
landscaped and maintained by the Park owner in conformance with the approved 
Landscape & Irrigation Plan. 
 (a) The following minimum standards per each 2,000 square feet of open 
 area shall apply unless approved by the Planning Commission: 
  1. One tree at least six feet in height. 
  2. ten shrubs or accent plants. 
  3. The remaining area containing walkways and attractive ground  
  cover at least 50% of which must be living ground cover within one  
  year of planting. 
  4. All manufactured dwelling spaces shall be landscaped within six 
  months of manufactured dwelling placement. Such landscaping shall 
  be the responsibility of the park owner. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant submitted a preliminary landscape plan.  Alone, it does not 
show full conformity with these requirements.  The applicant's narrative expands on the 
exhibits to say that he will comply with the requirements.  Previously a condition of 
approval was proposed by staff that would require a more detailed landscape plan that 
would show conformity with these requirements.   
 
The applicant points out that the code is not clear regarding the need for the detention 
and wetland areas to be added into the calculation regarding coverage.  If these areas 
are to be included, the applicant would be required to provide an additional 48 trees 
and 477 shrubs. Typically, areas such as basins and wetlands are not considered 
buildable and are excluded from any percentage requirements for landscaping.  Staff 
recommends that these areas be excluded from the required landscape calculations.     

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 
 
 (b) Perimeter Property Screening: The entire perimeter of the manufactured 
 dwelling park shall be screened except for driveways and Clear Vision 
 Areas. The following minimum standards shall apply: 
  1. One row of evergreen shrubs shall be planted which will grow to  
  form a continuous hedge at least six feet in height and be at least 80  
  percent opaque, as seen from a perpendicular line of sight, within two 
  years of planting, or 
  2. A minimum of a five-foot wood fence or masonry wall shall be  
  constructed, providing a uniform sight obscuring screen, or 
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  3. An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or wood fence or 
  masonry wall shall be provided which shall form a sight and noise  
  buffer at least six feet in height. 
  4. At least 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each  
  remaining 1,000 square feet of required buffer area; and 
  5. The remaining area treated with attractive, living ground cover (i.e., 
  lawn,  ivy, evergreen shrubs, etc.). 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative goes into detail regarding how the applicant 
intends to meet the screening requirements.  First, it is important to note that the project 
site sits below grade from the neighbors that surround the site on the west and south.  
Staff asked the applicant to provide an additional sight line exhibit showing a section 
diagram with the elevation difference, the existing units surrounding the site and the 
proposed unit locations to clarify how the grade difference impacts the project.  This 
exhibit, attached, was provided but did not provide enough detail to clearly show the 
line of sight for what the existing homes will see if the project were approved and 
constructed.   
 
The screening described in the Code above was clearly intended for a situation where 
the neighbors were at grade.  Further, it is clear that the Code’s intent is to assure that 
the manufactured homes cannot be seen from the neighboring property. The grade 
separation is a unique site feature. Indeed, the Code anticipated that not all 
circumstances would be as clear cut as the listed requirements seem to imply.  The 
Code allows the Planning Commission to require additional screening if needed.  In this 
case, in order for the applicant to meet the intent of the Code, additional screening will 
be required.   
 
The applicant has explained in the narrative and shown on the site plan that they intend 
to plant 5-foot Leyland Cypress trees along the entire outer park perimeter.  Their 
narrative explains that within 2 years these should screen 80% of the view from the park 
boundary.  Property to the east is additionally separated by Crooks Creek, thus these 
properties to the east should be adequately screened with the proposal.  The neighbor 
to the north is also at grade with the project site, thus the screening proposed by the 
applicant should be sufficient for this neighbor.   
 
However, the homes along the west and south of the site are higher.  The proposed 
Cyprus trees taper near the tops of the trees; the sight obscuring ability diminishes as the 
trees ascend.  Because the homes along the south and west border are at a higher 
elevation, the trees will not meet the intent of the Code, which is to obscure the park 
from the neighbors.  Additionally, most of the neighboring homes are two story homes.  
The Code is not clear on the details or perspective of the need to obscure the park from 
view.  People on the second floor of the homes will command even more of a view of 
the property.  Where the Code is not clear, the Planning Commission has additional 
ability to apply discretion in order to assure the intent of the Code is met.  Again, staff 
contends that the intent is not met with Cyprus trees alone.  While the Cyprus trees will 
help, staff proposes a condition of approval that would require additional large canopy 
trees for each manufactured home site and along the entry drive.  A canopy will 
obscure large portions of the park from additional heights, including the second stories 
of the neighboring homes.  Staff proposes the following condition of approval: 
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PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: The applicant shall include one additional sight 
obscuring, large canopy tree on each unit space along the south and west of the park, 
including along the west side of the entry drive.  The trees should be at least 24” box in 
size, 7 feet tall at planting, and that will grow to substantial canopy within 5 years, at 
which time they must provide at least 80% opacity when viewed from at least 6 feet in 
height from a perpendicular line of sight.  The canopy at full growth should not overhang 
the property lines of the park site.  All planting must be completed prior to occupancy of 
any manufactured home.    

   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 
 
(11) Utilities: All manufactured dwelling parks must provide each lot or space with 
storm drainage, municipal sanitary sewer, electric, telephone, and municipal 
water, with easements dedicated where necessary to provide such services. All 
such utilities shall be located underground. Utilities shall be connected in 
accordance with state requirements and the manufacturer's specifications. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative has indicated that all utilities will be provided by 
the park owner and will all be placed underground.   
   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard. 
 
(12) Design and Submission Requirements: 
 (a) Professional Design Team: The applicant for proposed Manufactured 
 dwelling (MH) Parks shall certify in writing that the services of a registered 
 architect, landscape architect or registered engineer licensed by the State of 
 Oregon have been utilized in the design and development of the project. 
  
ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative has indicated that the design was done by a 
registered civil engineer.   
   
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required standard. 
 

(b) Site Plans Required: The Conditional Use Application for a new or 
 expansion of an existing MD Park shall be accompanied by 12 copies of the 
 site plan of the proposed park containing the following information in 
 addition to that required in Section 2.140 for Application Site Plans. The plot 
 plan shall show the general layout of the entire Park and shall be drawn to 
 scale. The drawing shall include all of the following information: 
  1. Name and type of Park, address, owner, Design Team members,  
  scale, date and north point of plan. 
  2. A vicinity plan showing streets and properties within 500 feet of the 
  development site. 

   3. Plot plan of park boundaries and the location, dimensions and  
   number of MH spaces. Number each space and demonstrate that  



CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park   
Staff Report to Planning Commission – April 22, 2019                                                                                                    Page 18 
of 24 

   planned spaces can reasonably accommodate a variety of MH or RV  
   types. 
   4. Location and dimensions of existing and proposed structures,  
   together with the usage and approximate location of all entrances,  
   heights, and gross floor areas. 
   5. Location and dimensions of roads, accessways, parking, loading  
   facilities, garbage receptacles and walkways. 
   6. Extent, location, arrangement, and proposed improvements of all  
   open space, landscaping, fences and walls. 
   7. Location of lighting fixtures for park spaces and grounds. 
   8. Location and area of recreation spaces and buildings in square  
   feet. 
   9. Locations where park water, sewer, drainage and utility systems  
   connect to City systems. 
   10. Location of existing and proposed fire and irrigation hydrants. 
   11. Enlarged plot plan of a typical MH space, showing location of the  
   stand, patio, storage space, accessory structures, parking, sidewalk,  
   utility connections, and landscaping. 
   12. Architectural drawings and sketches demonstrating the planning  
   and character of the proposed development. 
   13. A construction time schedule and development phasing plan. 
   14. Detailed plans required. Prior to application for a building permit  
   to construct a new Park or to expand an existing Park, the applicant  
   shall submit five copies of the following detailed plans: 
    a. A legal survey. 
    b. Plans of new structures. 
    c. Water and sewer systems. 
    d. Utility easements. 
    e. Road, sidewalk, and patio construction. 
    f. Drainage system, including existing and proposed finished  
    grades. 
    g. Recreational improvements including swimming pool plans  
    approved by the Oregon State Board of Health. 
    h. Landscaping and irrigation plans. 

 
ANALYSIS: The exhibits submitted by the applicant show most of the details required 
above.  The plans did not show any details regarding the garbage receptacles.  As 
such, a condition of approval has been added to require the submission of a detailed 
trash collection plan for staff approval.  No permanent structures are proposed.   A 
condition of approval has also been added for the building permit requirements of item 
14 above, though because the Code requires this, the condition is redundant.   
 
PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  

• Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and 
approval a trash collection plan.   

• Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit 5 copies of the 
following detailed plans: a legal survey, plans for placement of all new structures, 
water and sewer systems, utility easements, road, sidewalk, and patio 
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construction, drainage system, including existing and proposed finished grades, 
recreational improvements and landscaping and irrigation plans.  

• Construction on the City of Millersburg public water, sewer, street, or storm system 
requires a Private Construction of Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit.  If a PCPI 
permit is obtained, a right-of-way permit may not be required.  All required public 
improvement plans shall be submitted to the City for review and approved by the 
City prior to beginning construction. The engineering plans shall conform to the 
Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All 
utilities shall remain uncovered until inspected and approved by the City. All 
required public improvements shall be completed and approved by the City prior 
to issuance of building permits. 

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard; 
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required 
standard. 

 
V.  CITY OF MILLERSBURG COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
City of Millersburg Comprehensive Plan 
 
The City of Millersburg Comprehensive Plan implements the 19 State Goals. Based on staff 
review, the project is consistent with all goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The 
following are relevant and pertinent policies from the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Chapter 9.1- Planning 
 

Policy 16. Close coordination shall be maintained between the school district, fire 
districts, serving utilities, Linn County, the City of Albany and other governmental 
agencies having facilities or programs in the area. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project was transmitted to several agencies for review.  Those who 
responded are included.       
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.   

 
Chapter 9.4- Housing 

 
Policy 1. The City recognizes the need for an adequate supply of sound, decent 
and attractive housing which includes a variety of types and designs which are 
responsive to community needs. 
 
ANALYSIS: The project provides housing.  Generally manufactured homes are 
more affordable than traditionally built homes, thus adding to the variety of 
housing types for the area.  It is not clear if the last portion of the policy speaks to 
the needs of those needing housing or those that live in the surrounding area.  
Some of the neighboring owners have expressed concerns with the proposed 
project indicating that the higher density afforded by the manufactured housing 
park may not be compatible with the surrounding community, and that the new 
project may impact their housing property values.    
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FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project may be consistent with the 
policy.   

 
Chapter 9.5- Land Use 
 

Residential Land Use Policy 2, When urban development occurs, the city shall 
encourage compact residential development within the existing Residential 
District to provide more efficient land utilization and to reduce the cost of housing, 
public facilities and services.     
 
ANALYSIS: The proposed project is a compact form of residential development, 
not as compact as multi-family, which would also be permitted on the site, but 
more than the 10,000 square foot minimum requirement for single family homes.     
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.   
 
Residential Land Use Policy 8, Residential areas shall be protected from excessive 
through traffic, conflicting land uses, or other encroachments that would impair a 
safe, quiet living environment.       
 
ANALYSIS: Manufactured homes parks are a controversial type of housing. They 
have traditionally suffered from a negative stigma.  Future negative impacts are 
very difficult to predict.  Compatibility between established single-family homes 
and manufactured home parks is highly subjective.  Often this is established on a 
case by case basis; this project is no different.  Ultimately the role of the Planning 
Commission is to act as a body of community representatives and apply 
discretion to subjective areas of policy and code, such as compatibility.  This 
project will not introduce additional through traffic to preexisting communities, 
and should not ultimately result in an unsafe community.  The increased density 
could result in more noise than a traditionally platted 10,000 square foot 
community, based simply on the fact that there are more people per square foot.  
The question of the proposed project being a possible conflicting land use will be 
up to the Planning Commission.         
 
FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project may be consistent with the 
policy.   

 
 
VI. RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the above findings of fact, with the conditions of approval, the proposed 
project satisfies the applicable criteria, and staff recommends the Planning Commission 
approve Application No. CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 pursuant to the conditions of approval 
listed below.   

 
VII. ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
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Should the Planning Commission elect not to approve the proposed development, they 
could continue the item for further discussion or deny the application citing the specific 
criteria not satisfied by the application. 

 
VIII.  CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
General Conditions: 
1. This land use approval shall substantially comply with the submitted narrative and 

exhibits, except as indicated in the following conditions. Additional development or 
change of use may require a new development application and approval. 

2. This approval permits no more than 28 manufactured home sites on the project site.  Any 
other business or change to this business, including more than 28 units, is not permitted.   

3. The project permitted by this approval shall commence within one year of approval or 
the permit is void.  An extension of the permit may be granted through a new 
conditional use permit process.   

4. All manufactured units within the project shall be less than 10 years old at the time of 
installation and shall be either class A or B.   

Prior to the submittal of any building permits: 

5. The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all internal streets with a minimum curb to 
curb width of 32 feet, allowing for parking on one side of the street.  Should the inclusion 
of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the Planning 
Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan review 
process.      

6. The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all internal streets with 5-foot sidewalks on 
both sides and 4-foot planter strips separating the sidewalks from the curbs.  The 
minimum full street width, sidewalk to sidewalk shall be at least 50 feet, to allow safe 
pedestrian circulation consistent with the Code.  Should the inclusion of these 
requirements significantly change the design of the project, the Planning Commission will 
be required to review the revised design using the site plan review process.      

7. The applicant shall provide details on the lighting to show all street lighting to be shielded to 
prevent any light from shining into a neighboring residence.  This includes general downward 
shielding on lights not directly adjacent to homes.   

8. Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit five copies of the 
following detailed plans: a legal survey, plans for placement of all new structures, water 
and sewer systems, utility easements, road, sidewalk, and patio construction, drainage 
system, including existing and proposed finished grades, recreational improvements and 
landscaping and irrigation plans.  

9. Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and 
approval a trash collection plan.   

10. The applicant shall submit detailed landscape and irrigation plans showing conformance with 
Section 5.134 and all other landscape requirements.   
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11. The applicant shall include one additional sight obscuring,- large canopy tree on each unit 
space along the south and west of the park, including along the west side of the entry drive.  The 
trees should be at least 24” box in size, 7 feet tall at planting, and that will grow to substantial 
canopy within 5 years, at which time they must provide at least 80% opacity when viewed from 
at least 6 feet in height from a perpendicular line of sight.  The canopy at full growth should not 
overhang the property lines of the park site.  All planting must be completed prior to occupancy 
of any manufactured home.    

12. LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall not exceed 
bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious surfaces must be collected 
and transported to a natural or public drainage facility with sufficient capacity to accept the 
discharge.” 

The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including means to detain 
peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not exceed bare land runoff rates, 
along with supporting calculations to collect, route, and discharge stormwater to an approved 
discharge point.  The drainage plan must be approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of 
building permits.  The drainage plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, 
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.  

13. Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention requirements, but 
must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without adverse impacts to 
upstream or downstream properties. 

14. Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site that is in 
excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction Standards (ACS). The applicant 
shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C Permit submittals. A copy of the 
approved and signed permit shall be provided to the City prior to any ground disturbing 
activities.  

 
 
IX. NOTICES TO THE APPLICANT 
 
The applicant should also be aware of the following standards and processes that are required 
for development. These are not part of the decision on this land use case and are provided as 
a courtesy to the applicant. Please contact City Hall with any questions. 
 

1. Construction within City of Millersburg right-of-way must conform to the City of Albany 
Standard Construction Specifications, which have been adopted by the City of 
Millersburg and requires a City of Millersburg right-of-way permit. All pavement patching 
work shall conform to the City of Millersburg Trench Backfill and Pavement Patching 
Standards.  All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed 
contractor and conform to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications, except as 
modified by the City of Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards 

2. Construction on the City of Millersburg public water, sewer, street, or storm system 
requires a Private Construction of Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit.  If a PCPI permit is 
obtained, a right-of-way permit may not be required.  All required public improvement 
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plans shall be submitted to the City for review and approved by the City prior to 
beginning construction. The engineering plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering 
design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All utilities shall remain 
uncovered until inspected and approved by the City. All required public improvements 
shall be completed and approved by the City prior to issuance of building permits. 

3. A right-of-way permit is required for any work in the public right-of-way, including utility 
connections, sidewalks, and driveways.  All pavement patching work shall conform to 
the City of Millersburg Trench Backfill and Pavement Patching Standards.  All work within 
the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed contractor and conform to the 
Albany Standard Construction Specifications, except as modified by the City of 
Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards. 

4. System Development Charges (SDCs) for water and sewer are due at the time of 
connection.  Commercial SDC charges are based on equivalent dwelling units. 

5. All agreements required as conditions of this approval must be signed and recorded. 

6. Wetlands may be present on the site.  Work within wetlands is subject to the 
requirements of the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). 

7. A private water and sewer system shall be constructed to serve the development, with 
connections to the existing public water and sewer systems in Millersburg Drive meeting 
the requirements of the City of Albany Engineering Standards and the City of Albany 
Standard Construction Specifications.  A single public water meter will be required to 
serve the development; individual public meters for individual dwellings are not allowed.  
It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine the required meter size and fire flow 
bypass, if applicable, including any required vaults, to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer. 

8. All roof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved discharge 
point.  Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties.  Applicant must provide 
proposed drainage plan for approval. 

9. Compliance with the Conditions of Approval is the responsibility of the developer or its 
successor in interest.  

10. The developer is responsible for all costs associated with any remaining public facility 
improvements and shall assure the construction of all public streets and utilities within 
and adjacent to the tentative map as required by these conditions of approval, to the 
plans, standards and specifications of the City of Millersburg.  

11. The continual operation of the property shall comply with the applicable requirements 
of the Millersburg Development Code. 

12. This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from other 
local, state or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this decision. 
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13. The applicant shall comply with the fire protective standards administered by the Linn
County Building Official and the Albany Fire Department. Hydrant and turnaround
locations shall be provided by the applicant and approved by the Albany Fire
Department and the City.

14. In the event there is engineered fill on any public roads or lots, the applicant’s soils
engineer and testing lab shall obtain and record compaction tests and submit results for
the review and approval of the City Engineer.

15. Driveways shall conform to Section 5.120 of the Millersburg Development Code, with
individual driveway slopes not exceeding a grade of 14%.

16. Decks, fences, sheds, building additions, and other site improvements shall not be
located within any easement unless otherwise authorized in writing by the City Engineer.

17. Dust shall be controlled within the development during construction and shall not be
permitted to drift onto adjacent properties.

18. Noise shall be kept at the minimum level possible during construction. The developer
shall agree to aggressively ensure that all vehicles working in the development shall
have adequate and fully functioning sound suppression devices installed and
maintained at all times.

19. All construction sites shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition at all times.
Construction debris, including food and drink waste, shall be restricted from leaving the
construction site through proper disposal containers or construction fencing enclosures.
Failure to comply with this condition may result in a “Stop Work” order until deficiencies
have been corrected to the satisfaction of the City.

X. EXHIBITS
A. Zoning Map 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Applicant’s Description, application and project materials D. Incompleteness 
letter dated 2/27/19 
E. Applicant response to incompleteness dated 3/4/19 
F. Additional exhibit showing sight line distances (not inlcuded, to be distributed at 
hearing)
G. City Engineer comments dated 4/15/19  
H. Public Hearing Notice 
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Zoning Map CUP/SP 19-01
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Vicinity Map CUP/SP 19-01
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TO: Matt Straite, City Planner 

FROM: Janelle Booth, Millersburg City Engineer 

DATE: April 13, 2019 

SUBJECT: CUP 19-01 and SP-01 - Engineering Comments 

 

Engineering has reviewed the above project and has the following comments: 

 
1. Access spacing is less than required per the Transportation System Plan (TSP) due 

to proximity to Sonora for either an intersection (600’) or driveway (300’).  Section 
5.122 of the Millersburg LUDC states that access at less than the designated 
spacing standards shall be allowed if there are no other reasonable access 
options.  Submitted traffic study indicates traffic impacts will be minimal and will 
not impact the LOS at either the intersection of Sonora and Millersburg Drive or 
Woods Road and Millersburg Drive.  

2. Street width proposed is less than required by Millersburg LUDC.  Private streets are 
permitted within mobile home parks and the design standards shall be the same 
as those required for public streets.  Per the City’s TSP, local streets with parking on 
one side must have a 32’ pavement width.  Local skinny streets with parking on 
one side must be 29’ wide and are only allowed by approval of the Planning 
Commission.  Local streets with no on-street parking are not allowed.  Skinny streets 
and streets without adequate on-street parking present significant challenges to 
emergency vehicle access and local utility providers (garbage trucks).  In 
addition, local law enforcement does not have jurisdiction to enforce no-parking 
requirements on private streets.  Therefore, there is no mechanism to insure on-
street parking will not occur.  This can pose a health, safety, and welfare risk to 
citizens and property.  If it is determined that the OMDPSC supersedes local land 
use codes, a 30’ wide street with parallel parking on both sides per Table 10-C 
should be required to address utility provider and emergency access concerns. 

3. A private water and sewer system shall be constructed to serve the development, 
with connections to the existing public water and sewer systems in Millersburg Drive 
meeting the requirements of the City of Albany Engineering Standards and the 
City of Albany Standard Construction Specifications.  A single public water meter 
will be required to serve the development; individual public meters for individual 
dwellings are not allowed.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine the 
required meter size and fire flow bypass, if applicable, including any required 
vaults, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. 



 
4. All work on the public water and sewer system requires a Private Construction of 

Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit, shall be designed by a registered engineer in 
the state of Oregon, and shall be performed by a licensed contractor conforming 
to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications.  Applicant shall be 
responsible for all costs associated with the design and installation on the public 
water and sewer systems.  

5. All required public improvement plans shall be submitted to the City for review 
and approved by the City prior to beginning construction. The engineering plans 
shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of 
the City Engineer.  All utilities shall remain uncovered until inspected and approved 
by the City. All required public improvements shall be completed and approved 
by the City prior to issuance of building permits.  

6. System Development Charges (SDCs) are due at the time of connection to the 
public water and sewer systems. 

7. A right-of-way permit is required for any work in the public right-of-way, including 
utility connections, sidewalks, and driveways.  All pavement patching work shall 
conform to the City of Millersburg Trench Backfill and Pavement Patching 
Standards.  All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed 
contractor and conform to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications, 
except as modified by the City of Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards. 

8. LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall 
not exceed bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious 
surfaces must be collected and transported to a natural or public drainage facility 
with sufficient capacity to accept the discharge.” 

The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including 
means to detain peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not 
exceed bare land runoff rates, along with supporting calculations to collect, route, 
and discharge stormwater to an approved discharge point.  The drainage plan 
must be approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of building permits.  The 
drainage plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer.  

9. All roof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved 
discharge point.  Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties.  
Applicant must provide proposed drainage plan for approval. 



10. Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention 
requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point 
without adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties. 

11. Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and 
off site that is in excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction 
Standards (ACS). The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for 
NPDES 1200-C Permit submittals. A copy of the approved and signed permit shall 
be provided to the City prior to any ground disturbing activities.  

12. All agreements required as conditions of this approval must be signed and 
recorded. 

13. Wetlands may be present on the site.  Work within wetlands is subject to the 
requirements of the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ). 

14. This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from 
other local, state or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this 
decision. 



Notice sent April 3, 2019 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC REVIEW 
April 22, 2019, 6:00 p.m. 
City Council Chambers 

4222 Old Salem Road NE, 
Millersburg, Oregon, 97321 

 
The MILLERSBURG PLANNING COMMISSION will hold a Hearing at the above time and place 
to consider the request described below.  The request may be heard later than the time 
indicated, depending on the agenda schedule.  Interested parties are invited to send 
written comment.  Failure of an issue to be raised or failure to provide sufficient specificity to 
afford the Commission an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Land 
Use Board of Appeals based on that issue.   
 
The application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant 
and the applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost or copies are available for 
a minimal cost.  A staff report relating to the proposal will be available seven (7) days prior to 
the public hearing.  For further information, contact Millersburg City Hall at (541) 928-4523. 
 
APPLICANTS:  William Eddings  
 
LOCATION:  The site has no address, it is located easterly of Sedona Road and 

southerly of Millersburg Drive (see backside of this notice).  
 
TAX LOT:  Township 10 South; Range 3 West; Section 17DD; Tax Lot 600.    
 
PARCEL SIZE:  4.4 acres    
ZONING:  Rural Residential- 10 Acre Minimum- Urban Conversion 
 
REQUEST:  The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan 

Review for a 28 space senior manufactured home park with four 
proposed guest parking spaces, drainage features, one open space 
area, landscaping, and one proposed point of access from Millersburg 
Drive. 

 
CRITERIA:  Millersburg Development Code; Section 2.400(2) and 2.500(2) and 

includes standards from Section 6.165 and 4.113. 
 
FILE No.:   CUP 19-01and SP 19-01 
 
The location of the meeting is accessible to the disabled.  If you need any special 
accommodations to attend or participate in the meeting, please notify City Hall twenty-four 
(24) hours before the meeting.  For further information, please contact City Hall at (541) 928-
4523. 



Notice sent April 3, 2019 
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To: City Council, Millersburg Oregon Millersburg.  
 
Regarding:  Appeal, Evening Star CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 
 
This letter serves as an appeal to the Planning Commission's decision of approval (May 22nd, 2019) 
regarding the Evening Star Manufactured Dwelling Park (MDP) application and the property identified as 
Tax Account No: 10-3W-17DD, Tax Lot 600, and owned by William Eddings.   
 
This letter represents the interest of Millersburg residents opposed to the Evening Star manufacture 
home project, and who either spoke or submitted letters against the application at the planning 
commission level. The following are the criteria that were incorrectly applied/interpreted (based on our 
arguments): 
 

a) The proposed development or use does not conflict with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
b) That the proposed development or use complies with the standards of the land use zone and 

does not conflict with city codes and ordinances that are applicable to the application. 
d) That proposed signs or lighting will not, by size, location, color or operation, have an adverse 

impact on traffic, limit visibility or have an adverse impact on adjacent properties. 
f)  That the proposed development or use does not have an adverse impact on existing or 

proposed drainage ways including flow disruptions, flooding, contamination or erosion on 
drainage-ways and required drainage facilities are provided that have the capacity to serve the 
proposed development or use. 

h)    That the proposed development or use does not conflict with the standards of other 
 regulatory agencies having jurisdiction. 

 
All issues raised in this appeal letter were objected to in one form or another throughout the planning 
commission process, which we'll discuss again here in this appeal. Specifically, we feel there are multiple 
Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Specialty Codes (OMDPSC) applied incorrectly or were not 
accounted for (despite being raised) in the planning commission's review, decision, the staff memo, or 
within the 15 conditions of approval placed on the application. We also feel there are multiple OMDPSCs 
that preclude the approval of this project, and that this project should be subject to denial, stay, or 
added conditions at the conclusion of the city council appeal.  
 
The basis of this appeal revolves around the unusual and unique characteristics of the proposed 
property for Manufactured Home Park.  It is irregular in shape, has one point of access, contains 
multiple DSL designated wetland areas and a FEMA certified floodplain within west and south ends of 
the property, borders a FEMA floodplain to the east in Crooks Creek, contains mature 200 + year old 
white oak trees, represents proximity to rodent and vermin breeding areas, sits at a different elevation 
profile to adjoining neighborhoods, poses water run-off and drainage concerns, as well as unshielded 
artificial light. The OMDPSC yields discretion to local authorities in reviewing these unique challenges.     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://cityofmillersburg.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Evening-Star_CUP-19-01-SP-19-01.pdf
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Part 1 - The Oregon Specialty Codes - Floodplains 
 
 
3-2.4.1 OMDPSC: (a) when manufactured dwellings are to be located in a flood hazard zone, according to 
the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a FEMA elevation Certificate shall be submitted to the authority 
having jurisdiction. (b) Manufactured dwellings located in a flood hazard zone shall have the finished 
floor elevated a minimum of 18 inches above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) as identified on the FIRM. 
When the BFE has not been established within a flood hazard zone, the finished floor shall be elevated to 
the elevation established by the Flood Plain Administrator.  
 

 
FEMA Floodplain FIRM map of proposed area (see citation)  

(Floodplain extension into proposed property) 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
As illustrated in the graphic above, the property contains a FEMA zone "AE" certified flood plain 
extending along the south property line of proposed site. By definition, this area, which is proposed to 
hold approximately 20-30% of the manufactured dwellings, lies within the 100-year flood plain. This 
corresponds to a 1% annual chance (or 26% chance over 30 years) of suffering flood damage. (Note: 100 
year flood plain does not mean a flood every 100 years). 
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If developer plans to fill these areas, this will have the effect of pushing flood discharge east into Crooks 
Creek, and potentially onto the properties and homes on the other side of Crooks Creek. This is not too 
hard to visualize, especially when you consider flood debris build up at creek beds, and potentially at the 
Millersburg Dr. Bridge.     
 
Pictures below demonstrate flood discharge, lack of drainage, standing water, and soil saturation within 
and adjacent to the proposed Evening Star MHP property.  
 
 

Flood discharge on the eastside of Crooks Creek at the Millersburg Dr. Bridge 
- Water extends onto personal residence east of Crooks Creek 

 

 
 

 
 

Standing water (flood discharge) extending from the FEMA floodplain located on the proposed 
property due to floodplain discharge from Crooks, saturated wetlands, and poor drainage.   
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Flood plains, wetlands, soil saturation in the south end of proposed property 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Floodplains (Crooks Creek) just outside the southeast corner of the proposed property 
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Images below are of the flood plain approximately 2/3 of the way in from Crooks Creek 
along the special flood hazard area on proposed projects property. Taken 4/24/19 (map 

shows where the below photos were taken.) 

  

  
 



6 
 

   
 

 
In addition to the above, space 17 on the proposed park plan is partially below the BFE line and will 
therefore need to be elevated according to 3-2.4 Flood Hazard Areas (page 34) of the ODMS. See Map 
(black line is the BFE in the floodplain within the proposed plan/property). See code in blue text above. 
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Part 2 - The Oregon Specialty Codes - drainage, suitability of site 

 
 

3.4 (3.1) OMDPSC:  Suitability of Site. Each site shall be suitable for its intended use and acceptable to the 
authority having jurisdiction based on this code and local land use regulations. Manufactured dwellings 
shall not be located on land that is unsuitable due to swampy terrain, lack of drainage, or proximity to 
the breeding places of rodents or vermin unless improvements have been made to the land to eliminate 
or control the hazards. In areas having highly expansive, compressible, or shifting soils, the authority 
having jurisdiction may require a soil test. 
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3-4.3 OMDPSC: Grading and Drainage: Site grading and drainage shall provide the following (e) lots shall 
have sufficient drainage to prevent standing water, excessive soil saturation, or erosion from becoming 
detrimental to the lot, stand, or any structure; 
 
3-4.5 OMDPSC Stands: Manufactured dwelling and cabana stands shall be natural undisturbed soils or 
engineered fill and shall be free of grass, highly expansive, compressible, or shifting soils, and organic 
material and subject to the following: (c) Engineered fill, when used for a manufactured dwelling or 
cabana stand, shall have a soil compaction test to assure the stand is capable of supporting a minimum 
of 1,000 PSF (50 kgsm). Compaction tests shall be performed according to ASTM D-698-98 or ASTM D-
1557-98 based on a 95 percent compaction rate 
 
3.4-4 OMDPSC Erosion: Where erosion of the site, due to high water runoff velocity, threatens the 
manufactured dwelling stand, adequate grading, plantings or drainage systems, acceptable to the 
authority having jurisdiction, shall be provided to protect the site, stand, and adjacent properties from 
degradation.    
 
10-2.3 Suitability of Site OMDPSC (b) the authority having jurisdiction shall consider the condition of the 
soil, ground water level, drainage, and topography of the land prior to issuing construction permits. 
 
3.4-6 OMDPSC Soil Tests: When soil tests are performed, a soil investigation report shall be submitted to 
the authority having jurisdiction. Soil investigation reports shall be made by an independent Oregon 
certified engineering geologist, Oregon registered licensed geotechnical engineer, Oregon professional 
engineer, or by a laboratory conforming to the requirements of ORS Chapter 672 
 
 

DSL wetland certification map indicating 
 Two wetlands, area "A" and area "B" in proposed site   

 
 

 
 

 
The southern end of the property carries DSL certified wetlands in two areas ("A" and "B") and a FEMA 
certified floodplain as shown in the two maps provided. The builder has yet to disclose whether he 
intends to fill these areas according to Oregon's Removal-Fill Law (ORS 196.800-990), or simply mitigate 
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them.  If they intend to fill these areas, we simply don't know what the run-off or drainage will look like 
until after filling has taken place. As stated earlier, this is a unique property due to varying elevation 
profiles and adjacent floodplains.  We just don't know if these "water-prone" areas will simply be too 
wet, soggy, soft, etc. The idea of placing manufactured dwellings in floodplains or wetlands seems 
incredulous at best, but rather, a serious safety concern to say the least. Despite all the mitigating 
measures, engineering studies, etc., flooding has historically shown to be unpredictable and not fail 
proof.   
 
Staff Report, condition #15, requires FEMA floodplain certification. This is not enough. The application 
should also required federal permits from the Army Corp of Engineers, Department of State Lands, and 
well as comply with the Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) standards of development in floodplains.  These 
can all be conditionally placed requirements by local jurisdiction.  The application should also be 
required to follow Oregon Removal-fill Law (ORS 196.800-990) for any fill activity, and be subjected to 
soil compaction testing according to Oregon specialty code 3-4.5 (OMDPSC).   
 
Paragraph four, DSL delineation report, April 18th, 2019 states: 
 
- "Please be advised that state law establishes a preference for avoidance of wetland impacts. Because measures to 
avoid and minimize wetland impacts may include reconfiguring parcel layout and size or development design, we 
recommend that you work with Department staff on appropriate site design before completing the city or county 
land use approval".- 

 
 

 
Part 3 - White Oak trees, "redeeming value"  

 
10-2.1 OMDPSC Land Use: No manufactured dwelling park or mobile home park shall be constructed, 
altered, converted, or expanded unless it is in accordance with comprehensive plan and local zoning 
ordinance and meets the requirements of this code.   
 

(a) The local planning department is given specific authority to establish reasonable criteria 
related to the following as long as the criteria for a park is not less than the minimum 
requirements in this code and not greater than the requirements for single family uses in the 
underlying zone. 
10-2.1 14 (b) the local planning department may prohibit the disturbance of certain aspects 
of the land having a redeeming value, such as land with mature trees, geological formation, 
waterways, or historical significance. 
 

There are multiple, mature white oak trees estimated at greater than 200 years of age within or extend 
directly onto the proposed property, meeting the threshold of "redeeming value" according to 10-2.1 
OMDPSC.  Tree age is based on circumference and diameter (see calculation citation). These large 
canopy trees hold tremendous ecological value as they serve as breeding grounds for several bird 
species including eagles, hawks, osprey, and the acorn woodpeckers, as well as prevent soil erosion in 
wetland areas, provide shade, and improve air quality.  Of note, it is estimated less than 5% of mature 
white oak trees remain in the Willamette Valley compared to pre-European settlers due to develop, 
deforestation, among other reasons.  (1)   
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We feel these giant mature white oak trees meet the threshold and criteria of "redeeming value" 
according to 10-2.1 OMPDSC, and therefore, should be preserved as a condition for approval.  
Specifically, the large giant white oak near wetlands area "B" should stay.  Oregon specialty codes yields 
discretion to local planning authorities to prohibit the disturbance of these trees. As well, according to 
city comprehensive plan, section 9.290 (Environment Goals & Policies), it states "During development, 
large live trees should be preserved wherever possible."   
 
Additionally, the Land Use Conflicts section of the Millersburg Comprehensive Plan clearly points out the 
concern for high density development, and its effects on wildlife by stating the following:  
 
-"any activity which removes or alters existing habitat, adversely affects wildlife. Those activities and land uses 
which have the most widespread affects on fish and wildlife are: High density development in or adjacent to 
sensitive habitat.” 9.200-29, 9.200-30 - 

 
We feel that preserving the trees is not a violation of the "needed housing act", as this does not require 
more or less restrictions on the developer, and by leaving the trees, it does not add any unreasonable 
cost to the project. The "needed housing act" does not take into consideration profitability of the 
project.  
 

 
Pictures of Oak Trees in proposed site.  
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Diameter and close up pictures of large White Oak trees.  
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Part 4 - Case Precedent 
 Pheasant Run Subdivision denied by Albany Planning Commission 

Subdivision (SD-05-17) and Site Plan Review for Tree Felling (SP-14-17) 
  

 
 
In March 2018, the City of Albany planning commissioners voted 4-3 to deny application of a 148 lot 
Pheasant Run subdivision in north Albany, stating "applicant didn't meet all standards, particularly for 
tree removal". (Democrat Herald, March 22, 2019). The "Needed housing act" was a large part of the 
developer's argument to remove all the large white oak Trees on the property. This was appealed to the 
City Council and eventually overturned, in part due to compromise between the builder and city to 
preserve several of the white oak mature trees in question.   
 

 
Part 5 - Vermin breeding grounds 

 
10-2.3 OMDPSC Suitability of Site: (a) Manufactured dwelling parks or park expansions shall not be 
located on land that is unsuitable due to swampy terrain, lack of drainage, or proximity to the breeding 
places of rodents or vermin unless improvements have been made to the land to eliminate or control 
the hazards and such improvements are acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction.  
 
This code is stated twice in the specialty code (10-2.3, and 3-4 3.1) indicating its importance. There is no 
question whether this property is in proximity to the breeding grounds of rodents and vermin.  It is 
home to many species of rodents and vermin including rats, mice, nutria, opossum, snakes, skunks, 
among others that reside along the riparian areas of Crooks Creek. This code clearly places the burden 
on the developer, requiring improvements to "eliminate or control the hazards" acceptable to the City.  
The potential mice and rat infestations within HVAC, flooring, insulation are concerning and pose a 
serious health risk to occupants and adjacent residents. Mice carry known health hazards such as hanta 
virus. Any future dilapidation could yield a very serious public health risk. If the developer would like to 
build on wetlands, or adjacent to riparian areas, this code ensures the safety and well-being of future 
tenants and local residents.    
 

Part 6 - unshielded street lights - 
# 7 conditions for approval, deleted by staff 

 
Staff report in their final summary, and approved by the planning commission, deleted condition #7, 
requiring all street lights to be shielded in order to prevent street lights from shining into the 
surrounding neighborhood. The applicant asserted that the OMDPSC prohibited the City from imposing 
any lighting conditions.  Staff disagreed with this assertion, but in the end, stated "…However, staff 
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understands the requirement for shielding has little to do with health, safety or welfare for the 
surrounding area".   
 
We object to the notion that unshaded street lights are not a "health related issue", as light sensitivity 
(photosensitivity) is a cardinal symptom of many common medical conditions such as migraine 
headaches, cataracts, dry eyes, concussions, among others.  Light sensitivity is also a common side-
effect of multiple common prescription medications such as doxycline, tetracycline, or lasix.    
 
OMDPSC discussing park lighting (pg 169-170) in terms of "Visual Comfort Probability (VCP)” and 
"disability Glare" 
 
- "Visual Comfort Probability", as defined by the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America, means the 
rating of a lighting system expressed as a percentage of the people who, when viewing from a specified location 
and in a specified direction, will be expected to find it comfortable in terms of discomfort glare.  
 
- “Disability Glare” as defined by the Northwest Lighting Industry Association, means glare resulting in reduced 
visual performance and visibility often accompanied by discomfort glare. 

 
According the declaration of Becker Ridge Estates protective Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions 
(CC&R's), "Exterior lighting must be designed to eliminate glare and annoyance to adjacent property 
owner and passerby." 
 
The same standard should be placed for the Evening Star manufactured home park.  Given the different 
elevation profiles of the proposed site, the street lights, being lower, may very well be at eye level to 
adjacent homes.  It is not too much to ask to make these a condition for approval.   

 
Part 7 – Identification within the park 

 
As City Staff asserted in their final report, “To a large extent, the OMDS controls the development 

standards, and it is code that is not of the City’s making, nor is the City responsible for the language 

therein being clear and objective. To the extent any such argument is directed to the OMDS, staff asserts 

that the City has no control or responsibility for that language, and cannot be held responsible if its 

language is less than clear or objective.” The OMDS is the authority here and should be followed. There 

are many items that we did not see listed in the site plan including identification.  

Page 44 of OMDS discusses various identification: 
10-3.3 Identification. Manufactured dwellings and park buildings shall be posted in a conspicuous and 
uniform manner that is clearly visible from the street or alley serving the site according to the following: (a) 
Each park shall have a general directory located at each entrance to the park. The directory shall indicate 
street names, addresses and/or lot numbers and be easily legible from a vehicle entering the park; (b) 
Each park street, alley or common driveway shall be posted with a sign identifying its name according to 
the requirements of the authority having jurisdiction; (c) Each manufactured dwelling lot shall be clearly 
identified with 3 inch (76 mm) high numbers on the curb, mail box, home, or other location acceptable to 
the authority having jurisdiction; (d) Each park building shall be clearly identified with 3 inch (76 mm) high 
characters giving the name or number; (e) The park shall be identified by name and street address on the 
public way according the local municipality’s requirements; (f) Curbs or streets shall be painted with a 4 
inch (10 cm) wide red stripe 10 feet (305 cm) either side of a fire hydrant; (g) Applicable park streets, 
alleys, or common driveways serving as fire lanes shall be marked with red painted curbs, 145 striped 
pavement, or 12 inch by 18 inch (30 cm by 46 cm) white signs with red letters, to indicate where parking 
is prohibited. The marking shall state “Fire Lane - No Parking” and shall be in minimum 3 inch (76 mm) 
high block letters and posted every 25 feet; (h) One way park streets shall be posted with a 18 inch by 24 
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inch (46 cm by 61 cm) white sign with black letters indicating “ONE WAY” with an arrow to indicate the 
correct direction of the traffic flow; (i) Park streets shall be posted with a 24 inch by 24 inch (61 cm by 61 
cm) red octagon shaped sign with white letters indicating “STOP” located at each intersection with the 
park and at the exit from the park onto the public way when required by the municipality. A stop sign is 
not necessary at the exit from the park when it exits into an intersection controlled by municipal traffic 
signal lighting; 
 
We propose a condition stating that a stop sign be added along with various other identification as stated 
in 10-3.3 of the OMDS within the manufactured home park for safety reasons.  

 
 

Conditions for approval requested  
  
 

1. Preservation of mature oak trees within the property, or that extend onto property (10-2.1, 10-2 
OMDPSC).  

2. Vermin/rodent study completed (OMDPSCs 10-2.3; 3.4 (3.1) 
3. FEMA elevation Certificate (3-2.4.1 OMDPSC) 
4. Army Corps of Engineers permit (DSL delineation report paragraph 3) 
5. Follow National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) regulations for floodplain mitigation 
6. DSL wetland  permits  
7. Removal-Fill permits  
8. Run-off/drainage studies acceptable to city (3.4-4 OMDPSC) 
9. Soil compaction testing post mitigation, fill.  (3-4.5 OMDPSC)  
10. Re-insert #7 condition of approval from staff report.  This would require all street lighting to be 

shielded      
11. Uphold all conditions placed, otherwise, in the staff report, as written.  
12. Stop sign added at the exit of the park along with other identification as noted in OMDPSC 

(OMDS 10-3.3.) 
 

Conclusion  

In conclusion, this letter serves to represent multiple Millersburg residents opposed to the Planning 

Commission's approval of application for the Evening Star CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01, on May 22, 2019.  We 

request a new hearing be allowed to take place in pursuit of this appeal to present evidence and speak 

against the proposed project in pursuit of denial, stay, or further conditions of approval.  

We request to work with city council on the format to present opposition at a future hearing. The 3 

minute allotted time for community members to speak was not long enough to read a letter, let alone, 

discuss concerns with the planning commission.  The applicant's attorney was given an open-ended time 

allotment to talk to the planning commissioners. We request a more fair process, such as allowing 

community opposition members to yield their allotted time to others, who can then speak on their 

behalf.   

Sincerely: 

Residents of Millersburg, representing this appeal 

http://cityofmillersburg.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Evening-Star_CUP-19-01-SP-19-01.pdf
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Addendum 

  
FEMA Definitions 

 
Base Flood Elevations: The computed elevation to which floodwater is anticipated to rise during the 
base flood. Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) are shown on Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) and on the 
flood profiles. The BFE is the regulatory requirement for the elevation or floodproofing of structures. 
The relationship between the BFE and a structure's elevation determines the flood insurance premium. 

Floodway: channel of a stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that must be kept free of 
encroachment so that the 100-year flood discharge can be conveyed without increasing the elevation of 
the 100-year flood by more than 1 foot (most states).  
 
Floodplain: Any land area susceptible to inundation by water from any source 
 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM): A map on which the 100-year (1% annual chance) and 500-year 
(0.2% annual chance floodplains. Base Flood Elevations, and risk premium zones (and floodway 
information on Map Initiatives FIRMs) are delineated to enable insurance agents to issue accurate flood 
insurance policies to homeowners in communities participating in the National Flood Insurance Program  
 
100-year flood: The flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year; 
also known as the base flood. The 1-percent annual chance flood, which is the standard used by most 
Federal and state agencies, is used by the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) as the standard for 
floodplain management and to determine the need for flood insurance. A structure located within a 
special flood hazard area show on an NFIP map has a 26 percent chance of suffering flood damage 
during the term of a 30-year flood pain.  

 
DSL Removal-Fill Law - Flood TRG, Oregon Department of Land Conservation & Development 
 
3.1.4 Division of State Lands (DSL) Fill and Removal Permit Program Oregon’s Removal-Fill Law (ORS 
196.800-990) requires individuals who remove or fill 50 cubic yards or more in “waters of the state” to 
obtain a permit from the DSL. “Waters of the state” are defined as “natural waterways including all tidal 
and non-tidal bays, intermittent streams, constantly flowing streams, lakes, wetlands and other bodies 
of water in this state, navigable and non-navigable, including that portion of the Pacific Ocean which is 
in the boundaries of this state.” In State Scenic Waterways or areas designated by DSL as essential 
indigenous anadromous salmonid habitat, most removal fill activities require a permit, regardless of the 
number of cubic yards affected.42 In addition, the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality is 
responsible for water quality certification under section 401(a) of the Clear Water Act. This certification 
is required as part of the DSL permitting process 

 
3.2.3 Army Corps of Engineers Permit Program - Flood TRG, Oregon Department of Land Conservation & 
Development 
 
The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is responsible for the protection and development of the nation’s 
water resources, including navigation, flood control, energy production through hydropower 
management, water supply storage and recreation. The Corps administers a permit program to ensure 
that the nation’s waters are used in the public interest, and requires any person, firm, or agency 
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planning work in the waters of the United States to first obtain a permit from the Corps. Permits are 
required even when land next to or under the water is privately owned. It is a violation of federal law to 
begin work before a permit is obtained and penalties of fines and/or imprisonment may apply. Examples 
of activities in waters that may require a permit include: construction of a pier, placement of intake and 
outfall pipes, dredging, excavation and depositing of fill. Permits are generally issued only if the activity 
is found to be in the public interest. In Oregon, permits for development of these activities are issued 
jointly by the Oregon Division of State Lands (DSL) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. As mentioned 
in the discussion of DSL permits, local planning agencies are required to sign off on any permits issued 
by DSL and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and water quality certification is required by the 
Department of Environmental Quality.50 Contact information for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is 
provided in Section 6. 
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DSL wetlands delineation report  
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Citations: 
 

1. MacDougall, Andrew S.; Beckwith, Brenda R.; Maslovat, Carrina Y. 2004. Defining conservation 
strategies with historical perspectives: a case study from a degraded oak grassland ecosystem. 
Conservation Biology. 18(2): 455-465. [65432] 

 
FEMA maps:  
 
Tree year estimate guide https://www.hunker.com/12001364/how-to-tell-the-age-of-a-tree-without-
cutting-it-down 
 
  
 

https://www.hunker.com/12001364/how-to-tell-the-age-of-a-tree-without-cutting-it-down
https://www.hunker.com/12001364/how-to-tell-the-age-of-a-tree-without-cutting-it-down
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June 20, 2019 

 

 

City of Millersburg 

4222 Old Salem Road NE 

Albany, Oregon 97321 

 

 

 

To Whom it May Concern: 

 

The Albany Fire Department provides emergency fire and medical response to the 

City of Millersburg, Oregon. In order to properly serve this community during an 

emergency, the Fire Department enforces the fire code to ensure appropriate 

access and water supply for all new construction. Emergency vehicles must be 

able to approach an incident to mitigate the situation, adequate egress routes must 

be provided for emergency responders and occupants during a disaster, and 

appropriate water supply must be available to suppress any potential fire incident.  

 

It is my understanding that a manufactured home park has been proposed for 

construction in Millersburg. The Albany Fire Department supports use of the 

Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code regarding the minimum 

standards for construction and approves of the City’s request for 30-foot street 

width with parallel parking allowed on one side of the street, as outlined in the 

code.   

 

Appropriate access is critical and providing adequate space for emergency 

vehicles and first responders is vital to providing emergency services to a 

community.  

 

Thank you, 

 

 
 

John R. Bradner 

Fire Chief 

Albany Fire Department 
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